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AUCTION CATALOGUE

Lot No. Description Reserve £
COLLECTIONS ETC
COLLECTIONS
1 Aden - 1937-60s Mint and used range of 94 stamps with duplication of KGVI issues used to 15.00
1r plus Dhows 8 mint values to 8a and QEII mint values to 20/- SG cat £150+.
2 Bangladesh - 1970s-80s Collection of 74 different lightly mounted mint stamps plus 3 mint 20.00
and 1 used different miniature sheets displayed on three Hagners SG cat £144
3 Bermuda - 1865-1989 Mint and used range of 200+ stamps mostly commemoratives with 15.00
many sets and not much duplication.
4 British Commonwealth - 1890-2012 Mint (inc unmounted) and used range of 77 stamps in 25.00

circulated club book with slight duplication values to £5 and 10r priced to sell at £125.55
about 25% of SG cat.

5 British Commonwealth - 1911-2001 Mint (inc unmounted) and used range of 82 stamps 25.00
and 3 mint miniature sheets in circulated club book with slight duplication values to £5 and
$20 priced to sell at £122 about 25% of SG cat.

6 British Commonwealth - 1935-96 Mint (inc unmounted) and used range of 102 stamps and 18.00
2 used miniature sheets in circulated club book with slight duplication values to £5 and $20
priced to sell at £92.25 about 25% of SG cat.

7 France - 1849-1970s Used accumulation of 1,300+ stamps displayed in 16 page stockbook 35.00
having much duplication in Mairanne definitives and a little duplication in commemoratives.
Condition a little mixed in earlies otherwise fine.

8 France - 1964-98 Unmounted mint collection of 558 different stamps and 1 miniature sheet 80.00
displayed on pages from a stock book. Complete for period 1964 to 1974 missing only 1970
Pioneer Aviators but includes 1964 Philatelic Exhibition SG1651 with label attached then
1975 onwards mainly Art, Europa and Red Cross issues.Nice clean lot SG cat £880+.

9 Germany -1945-early 1950s Mint (much unmounted) and used range of 400+ stamps with 40.00
some duplication including Allied Occupation issues many scarcer locals (Strausberg,
Spremburg & Storkow etc) and some earlier East German material inc 1955 International
Liberation Day miniature sheet CTO SGMSE208a.

10 Great Britain - 1840-1972 Mint and used collection of 1,380 stamps in 16 page stockbook 225.00
having some duplication in QV to KGVI issues plus 28 unused postal stationery items (mostly
cards) condition a little mixed on early issues but generally fine. Better seen includes 1d black
(MF) 2 margins 1841 2d blue 3 singles and pair range of surface printed to 2/- blue (few short
perfs) 1883 lilac & green set to 1/- 1887 Jubilee two sets to 1/- (both) King Edward VII three
sets to 1/- 2s 6d x 2 5/- & 10/- (Bristol parcel cancel) perf 15 x 14 two sets and Somerset
House 1%d to 5/- King George V 1912 1924 & 1934 sets plus watermark varieties all
commemoratives (no £1 PUC) mint & used 35 Seahorse to 10/- King George VI
commemoratives and definitives mint and used inc RSW £1 mint and both high values sets
to £1 plus 1948 £1 brown strip of 3 and QEII all commemoratives to 1970 mint.
11 Great Britain - 1855-1952 Mint and mostly used range of 637 stamps displayed in stockbook 200.00

with many items on individual stockcards ready to sell (these priced at £500+) comprising
(used unless noted) Queen Victoria surface printed including 1883 lilac & green set to 1/- with
good colours 2s 6d x 4 & 5/- and Jubilee 3 used sets to 1/- all good colours King Edward VII
basic sets to 1/- x 3 plus chalky paper 1%2d to 1/- set of 9 perf 15 x 14 two sets and Somerset
House two sets 1%2d to 1/- and 2s 6d & 5/-. King George V Downey Heads both dies and
inverted watermarks 1912-24 two sets to 1/- inc both types 2d and watermark varieties
1924-34 and 1934-36 Photograuve sets to 1/- x 2 plus watermark varieties British Empire
1924 & 1925 plus PUC and Silver Jubilee mint and used sets plus some watermark varieties
and Sea Horses 1918 and re-engraved sets to 10/- King Edward VIII %2d to 2Y2d set blocks of
4 unmounted mint King George VI all commemoratives and definitives mint and used with
most watermark varieties inc RSW £1 mint and both high values sets to £1 used.

12 Monaco - 1947-70 Unmounted mint range of 134 different stamps values to 100f including 15.00
some se-tenant issues SG cat £125+.
13 Olympics - 1964 Tokyo Summer Olympic Games Afganistan to Republic of Yemen 130.00

collection of 393 stamps, 63 miniature sheets and 3 proofs all unmounted mint displayed in
hingeless mounts on reverse of re-used album pages SG cat £1,250+. Lot includes Ajman
imperf & perf sets and miniature sheets Albania imperf & perf miniature sheets Bhutan set
and miniature sheet imperf and perf Korea set of 5 miniature sheets Dubai imperf set of 10
Honduras Official miniature sheet Japan set of 6 miniature sheets Liberia sets and miniature
sheet imperf and perf plus set in imperf printers proofs Poland both miniature sheets Somalia
miniature sheet and Umm al Qiwain imperf and perf sets and miniature sheet.
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Lot No. Description Reserve £

COLLECTIONS ETC
COLLECTIONS (contd.)
14 Olympics - 1964 Tokyo Summer Olympic Games Albania to Yemen 182 stamps and 8 30.00
miniature sheets different to previous lot all unmounted mint displayed in hingeless mounts
on Marini printed album pages SG cat £400+. Includes Albania imperf and perf sets and
miniature sheets Hungary imperf and perf sets plus Jordan miniature sheet. Albania, Central
African Republic and Upper Volta stamps and miniature sheets a little stuck to mounts but
will probably lift with care.
15 Olympics - 1964 Innsbruck Winter Olympic Games 104 unmounted mint and 10 used 20.00
stamps (Russia imperf & perf sets) & 7 miniature sheets displayed on Marini printed album
pages SG cat £185+. Includes Dubai set plus Hungary and Romania imperf & perf sets.
16 Poland - 1968-76 Mint (mostly unmounted) range of six miniature sheets and one hundred 15.00
and ninety stamps only duplication being pairs or blocks plus fouteen used stamps all nice
and clean displayed in eight page stockbook SG cat £95+.
17 Red Cross - 1963 Centenary of Red Crescent/Red Cross of 296 perf stamps 14 imperf 50.00
stamps 9 miniature sheets and French booklet XSB14 all different unmounted mint displayed
on Marini printed album pages SG cat £400+. Includes 25 sets of British Commonwealth
common designs (inc Falklands and Hong Kong) Dubai imperf and imperf sets of 8 Jordan
both sets of 6 and miniature sheets Nigeria set and miniature sheet Sharjah imperf & perf
sets of 6 plus imperf miniature sheet and Yemen perf set of 6 and imperf miniature sheet.
18 Switzerland - 1913-84 Fine used collection of 489 different stamps and 2 different miniature ~ 195.00
sheets displayed on Lighthouse hingless illustrated album leaves in good quality Lighthouse
springback album. Comprises Pro Juventute 1913-84 missing only 1962 miniature sheet with
1917 5c heavy wavy line cancel and 10c creasing plus Pro Patria 1936-84 missing only 1960
miniature sheet. SG cat £2,650+.
19 Switzerland - 1923-72 Mostly all fine used airmail collection of 35 different stamps laid out on 52.00
Lighthouse printed hingless illustrated album leaves including 1932 Disarmament Conference
1935-38 Provisional Overprints and 1941-48 Landscapes complete sets plus 1923-40 15c
20c, 25c, 50c, 65c¢ 1f and 2f used and 35c, 45c and 75c¢ mint. SG cat £421.
20 World - 1850s-1999s Mint and used range of 648 stamps and 1 miniature sheet from many 70.00
different countries (no British Commonwealth, Great Britain or USA) displayed on thirty four
pages from circulated club books mostly Europe and Colonies and South America priced to
sell at £545.65 about 20% of cat.
21 World - 1880s-1996 Accumulation of 1,322 mint and mostly used stamps plus two booklets 140.00
displayed on pages from circulated club books (no British Commonwealth or Great Britain)
some duplication seen. Priced to sell at £1,013.83 about 25% of SG catalogue.
POSTAGE STAMPS
POSTAL CONGRESS PRESENTATION FOLDERS
22 Great Britain - 1969 circa Black on white board (lightly soiled plus some damage to spine) 15.00
presentation folder titled Postage Stamps of the United Kingdom presented with the
compliments of the Managing Director (Posts and Giro) containing a selection of postage
stamps of the reign of Her Britannic Majesty Queen Elizabeth Il housing ten individual folders
each with a different set of commemoratives or definitives including Regionals all mint.
23 Guinea - 1979 Small yellow brown eight page stockbook presented to delegates at the Rio 20.00
da Janeiro XVIII 1979 UPU Congress having Republic De Guinee printed on front page
containing 57 unmounted mint stamps and 1 unmounted mint miniture sheet comprising
1968 Animals 5f to 200f set of 9 SG658/66 1968 Martyrs of Liberty 30c 75¢ 100c and 200f
ten horizontal gutter pairs SG668/670 & 672/73 1969 First Man on the Moon 25f 30f 75f 100f
& 200f in horizontal pairs SG700/01 & 704/06 1971 UNICEF 25f 60f & 100f x 2 SG750 &
753/54 1972 International Book Year set of 6 SG792/97 1977 30th Anniversary of Guinean
Democratic Party miniature sheet SGMS936bplus 1979 Visit of President Giscard d'Estaing
set of 8 SG990/97. Includes compliments card from Minister of Posts & Telecommunications.
24 Oman - 1979 Small Sultanate of Oman gold on red bilingual four page stockbook presented 45.00
to delegates at the Rio da Janeiro XVIII 1979 UPU Congress containing 27 unmounted mint
stamps comprising 5b to 1r pictorial definitives set mixed watermarks and some blue tinted
PVA gum between SG146/200 1974 llliteracy Education 25b & 100b SG177/178 1975
Eradicate llliteracy 25b SG180 1977 Save Monejo-Dao Campaign 125b SG205 1978
Pilgramage 40b SG215 Forts SG216/21 and 1979 Arab Achievments 40b & 100b SG222/23.



Lot No. Description Reserve £

POSTAGE STAMPS
POSTAL CONGRESS PRESENTATION FOLDERS (contd.)
25 Pakistan - 1979 Red mauve on red plush fourteen page stockbook titled Pakistan Postage 25.00
Stamps presented with Compliments of the Pakistan delegation to delegates at the Rio da
Janeiro XVIII 1979 UPU Congress containing one hundred and seven different unmounted
mint stamps including se-tenant blocks and strips plus one unmounted mint miniature sheet
between 1974 Islamic Summit and 1979 Handicrafts issues.
26 Qatar - 1979 Red on white plastic bilingual six page presentation folder inscribed Department 30.00
of Posts Ministry of Communications and Transport State of Qatar presented to delegates at
the Rio da Janeiro XVIII 1979 UPU Congress containing thirty five different unmounted mint
stamps between 1978 Seventh Anniversary of Independence and 1979 50th Anniversary of
International Bureau of Education issues including 5d to 10r set of 13 definitives SG644/78.
Lot includes bilingual double sided presentation card from State of Qatar's Delegation.
27 Sri Lanka - 1979 Gold on red hardback three page presentation folder inscribed With the 15.00
Compliments of The Postmaster General and Director of Telecommunications Sri Lanka
presented to delegates at the Rio da Janeiro XVIII 1979 UPU Congress containing fifty six
different unmounted mint stamps (some stuck to pages) for issues between 1958 and 1977.
28 Tunisia - 1979 Gold on red hardback padded four page presentation folder (pages have 15.00
come loose from covers) inscribed Republique Tunisienne presented to delegates at the Rio
da Janeiro XVIII 1979 UPU Congress containing sixty six unmounted mint stamps (thirty
three different two of each) issues between 1976 and 1979 Lot includes doubled sided
bilingual presentation card with compliments of the Tunisia delegation.

ADEN

29 1937 Dhow 1r brown lightly mounted mint SG9. 6.00
30 1949 Royal Silver Jubilee 1%:a scarlet & 10r mauve both mounted mint SG30/31. 6.00
31 1951 New Currency surcharges 5c on la pale blue to 10s on 10r sepia & violet marginal set 18.00

of 11 all unmounted mint SG36/46.
ADEN - KATHIRI STATE OF SEIYUN

32 1942 Y»a blue-green to 1r green nine different values mounted mint SG1/9. 3.50
33 1954 5c¢ sepia to 10/- yellow-brown & violet set of 10 mounted mint SG29/38. 5.00
34 1966 ITU Centenary 5f to 65f set of 7 couple of value light tone unmounted mint SG84/90. 4.00
35 1967 Mona Lisa 75f bottom left corner marginal imperf example unmounted mint SG116. 1.50
ADEN - QU'AITI STATE IN HADHRAMAUT

36 1942-46 Y»a blue-green to 1r green nine different values mounted mint SG1/9. 4.00
37 1966 International Co-operation Year 5f to 65f imperf from limited printings set of 7 each 7.00

value in right marginal example unmounted mint SG80/87 imperfs.
ADEN - SOUTH ARABIAN FEDERATION

38 1967 Churchill Commemoration 75f in miniature sheet format unmounted mint SGMS123. 3.00

ADEN - SOUTH ARABIAN FEDERATION KATHIRI STATE

39 1967 World Peace overprints & surcharges 10f on 15c deep bluish green to 500f on 10/- 7.50
yellow-brown & violet set of 9 unmounted mint SG98/107.

40 1967 World Peace overprints & surcharges 10f on 15c deep bluish green to 500f on 10/- 7.50
yellow-brown & violet set of 9 fine part cvds used SG98/107.

ANGUILLA

41 1972 Definitives 1c to $5 (no later $10) 15 different values mounted mint SG130/44. 9.00

ANTIGUA

42 1884-87 1d carmine-red bottom left corner marginal block of 20 (5 x 4) with stamp row 1/3 to 15.00

row 2/3 plus row 2/4 and 3/4 having diagonal scratches which also damages "P" in "Penny"
stamp row 1/3 unmounted mint light soiling in places only on selvedge SG25.

43 1908-17 2%d ultramarine mounted mint SG46. 5.00
44 1908-17 2%d ultramarine overprinted Specimen in black unused (no gum) SG46s. 5.00
45 1908-17 1/- blue & dull purple tone mark and paper adhesion on gum mounted mint SG49. 4.00
46 1921-29 3d purple/pale yellow 2/- purple & blue/blue and 2s 6d black & red/blue overprinted 5.00
Specimen in black or red (2s 6d value) unused (no gum) SG55s & 58s/59s.
47 1921-29 1/- black/emerald perforated Specimen lightly mounted mint SG76s. 5.00
48 1921-29 2/- purple & blue/blue overprinted Specimen in black lightly mounted mint SG77s. 5.00
49 1921-29 2s 6d black & redblue overprinted Specimen in red lightly mounted mint SG78s. 7.50
50 1921-29 3/- green & violet overprinted Specimen in black unused (no gum) SG79s. 7.50
51 1921-29 4/- grey-black & red fine part cds used SG80. 18.00
52 1921-29 4/- grey-black & red overprinted Specimen in black unused (no gum) SG80s. 7.50
53 1932 Tercentenary 6d violet perforated Specimen unused (no gum) SG87s. 4.00
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Description Reserve £

POSTAGE STAMPS

ANTIGUA (contd.)

54 1932 Tercentenary 2s 6d black & chocolate perforated Specimen unused (no gum) SG90s. 12.00

ASCENSION

55 1924-33 5d purple & olive-green showing break in medallion frame ex row 2/6 (Stanton & 10.00
Thorpe 18) lightly mounted mint SG15d variety.

56 1924-33 8d grey-black & bright violet very lightly mounted mint SG17. 6.00

57 1924-33 1/- grey-black & brown having appearance of early state of broken mainmast flaw 6.00
very lightly mounted mint SG18.

58 1938-53 Y2d to 10/- 11 different mint values inc 2s 6d 5/- & 10/- some unmounted SG38/47b 25.00

59 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU 3d to 1/- set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG52/5. 2.00

60 2001 Death Centenary of Queen Victoria set of 6 fine part cds used SG823/28. 3.00

61 2008 Botanists and Christmas sets of 4 all unmounted mint SG1016/23. 5.50

62 2010 Christmas set of 4 and 2011 Parsley Fern set of 5 all unmounted mint SG1086/94. 3.00

AUSTRALIAN STATES

63 New South Wales - 1851-55 2d greyish blue no clear margins fine part duplex used SG55. 4.00

64 Tasmania - 1863-71 1/- vermilion perf 12 well centred fine used SG77. 18.00

65 Tasmania - 1871-78 5/- purple centred right & low usual perfs good duplex used SG149. 12.00

66 Western Australia - 1905-12 9d orange centred high & left mounted mint SG145. 9.50

AUSTRALIA

67 1913-14 Kangaroo 3d olive Die | light crease top left appears unmounted mint SG5. 18.00

68 1913-14 KGV Head 1d red & Kookaburra 6d claret usual perfs fine cds used SG17/19. 10.00

69 1914-20 KGV Head %d green 1d red (Die | & Il) 4d orange (two shades) and 5d brown (two 4.00
shades) usual centring all fine part cds used SG20/23a.

70 1915-27 Kangeroo 5/- grey & pale yellow good used part heavy cds cancel SG42c. 10.00

71 1918-20 KGV Head %d green 1d carmine two shades 1%2d black-brown and 1%2d red-brown 6.00
usual centring all fine part cds used SG48/52.

72 1918-23 KGV Head %d orange to 1s 4d dull greenish blue set of 11 usual centring all fine 10.00
part cds used SG56/66.

73 1924-25 KGV Head 1d sage-green to 4%2d violet set of 5 watermark W5 1d sage-green 10.00
watermark W6a and 1d sage-green and 1%d scarlet no watermark 9 values in total usual
centring all fine part cds used except 1d no watermark part slogan cancel SG76/84.

74 1924-25 KGV Head 1%d scarlet 'HALEPENCE' centred left part slogan cancel used SG77b 8.00

75 1929-30 Kangeroo 5/- grey & yellow good used with heavy three striaght line cancel SG111. 10.00

76 1931-36 Kangeroo 5/- grey & yellow diagonal crease fine used part Mail Room cds SG135. 4.00

77 1931-36 Kangeroo 5/- grey & yellow fine used part Late Fee cds SG135. 5.00

78 1931-36 Kangeroo 10/- grey & pink fine used part Late Fee cds SG136. 30.00

79 1931-36 Kangeroo £1 grey fine used part unclear cds SG137. 60.00

80 1932 Opening of Sydney Harbour Bridge 5/- blue-green centred a little high and right but 75.00
much better than usual mounted mint usual off white gum SG143.

81 1935 20th Anniversary of Gallipoli Landing 2d scarlet & 1/- black fine cds used SG154/55. 9.00

82 1937-49 King George VI 2d blue (Die I) mounted mint SG168. 6.00

83 1964-65 Birds 6d to 3/- set of 7 unmounted mint SG363/69. 3.00

84 1989-90 Botanic Gardens $2 to $20 set of 4 overprinted Specimen in black or blue 3.00
unmounted mint SG1199as/1201as.

85 1996 Centenary of Australian Football League complete sheetlet of 16 having four strikes of 3.00
Barker Vic single ring cds's dated 23 April 1996 - date of issue SG1590a.

86 1997 Kakadu Wetlands $10 miniature sheet very fine used with full strike of GPO Melbourne 2.50
cds dated 10 April 1997 - date of issue SGMS1686a.

87 2016 Unmounted mint range of thirty eight commemorative stamps (one duplicate as self 20.00
adhesive) plus three different miniature sheets and sheetlet of 10 between Legends of
Singles Tennis and Nostalgic Fruiit Labels SG4498a/4589.

88 2016 Unmounted mint range comprising Aussie Alphabet gummed and self adhesive sets of 15.00

5 Beetles gummed set of 4 and two self adhesive $1 values Dirk Hartog's Landing in Western
Australia $2 Endangered Wildlife set of 7 and miniature sheet Australian Animals
(Monotremes) $2.10 & $2.95 and miniature sheet plus Centenary of Service set of 5 and
miniature sheet SG4612/MS4652..

AUSTRALIA - BOOKLETS

89

2022 150 Years of Sheepdog Trials $11 Border Collie complete self adhesive booklet on 3.00
original backing paper very fine used in September 2023 SB773.



Lot No. Description Reserve £

POSTAGE STAMPS
AUSTRALIA - BOOKLETS (contd.)

90 2022 150 Years of Sheepdog Trials $11 Kelpie complete self adhesive booklet on original 3.00
backing paper very fine used in September 2023 SB774.
91 2022 150 Years of Sheepdog Trials $11 Border Collie (different to SB773) complete self 3.00

adhesive booklet on original backing paper very fine used in September 2023 SB775.
AUSTRALIAN ANTARCTIC TERRITORY

92 1995 Whales & Dolphins miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS112. 3.00

93 1995 Whales & Dolphins miniature sheets one with Singapore 95 overpint the other with 4.00
CAPEX 95 overprint both unmounted mint SGMS112 varities.

BAHAMAS

94 1901-03 1d black & red mounted mint SG58. 3.50

95 1901-03 Queen's Staircase 1d black & red very lightly mounted mint SG58. 4.00

96 1917-19 Mint range of War Tax issues comprising 1917 1d grey-black & deep carmine-red 15.00

two copies SG90 1918 1d black & red and 3d purplefyellow two copies SG93/94 1918 Y2d
green & 1d carmine three of each value 3d purplelyellow & 1/- grey-black & carmine SG96/99
1919 1d grey-black & deep carmine-red SG101 plus 1919 Y2d green three copies 1d carmine
two copies 3d black & brown & 1/- grey-black & carmine SG102/05 SG cat £100+.

97 1919 War Charity 1d grey-black & deep carmine-red fine part cds used SG101. 1.00

98 1919 War Tax 1/- grey-black & carmine lightly mounted mint SG104. 7.00

99 1938-52 2d pale slate unmounted mint SG152. 4.50
100 1938-52 3d violet mounted mint SG154. 4.00
101 1938-52 1/- grey-black & carmine (thick paper) mounted mint SG155. 10.00
102 1938-52 1/- grey-black & bright crimson unmounted mint SG155c. 5.00
103 1938-52 5/- lilac & blue (thick paper) lightly mounted mint usual lightly streaky gum SG156. 38.00
104 1938 KGVI pictorial definitives 4d to 8d set of 3 mounted mint SG158/160. 4.00
105 1938 Pictorial definitives 4d to 8d set of 3 in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG158/60. 10.00
106 1938 Pictorial definitives 4d Sea Garden 6d Fort Charlotte and 8d Greater Flamingos in Flight 15.00

each value in marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG158/160.

107 1971 Pictorial definitives 1c to $3 set of 18 unmounted mint SG359/76. 5.00
108 1980 Pictorial definitives 1c to $5 set of 16 very fine part cds used SG557/72. 9.00
109 1986 Fish definitives $3 $5 & $10 values each fine part cds used SG771A/773A. 12.00
110 1991-93 Stripe-headed Tanager $5 fine cds used SG988. 2.50
111 2001 Birds & Their Eggs $1 and $2 both fine part cds used SG1261/62. 2.50
112 2001 Birds & Their Eggs $5 Greater Antillean Bullfinch fine part cds used SG1263. 4.00
113 2001 Birds & Their Eggs $10 Roseate Spoonbill fine part cds used SG1264. 6.00
114 2013 20th Anniversary of Bahamas Reef Enviroment Educational Foundation 15c to 70c set 3.00

of 8 in four top marginal se-tenant horizontal pairs showing colour controls and plate numbers
in selvedge each with label in gutter between stamps unmounted mint SG1658/65.
BAHRAIN

115 1933-37 5r ultramarine & purple watermark inverted unmounted mint SG14w. 40.00

116 1938-41 Dak Runner 2a vermilion & Dak Tonga 3a green lightly mounted mint SG24/26. 3.50

117 1938-41 1r grey & red-brown unmounted mint SG32. 2.50

118 1938-41 2r purple & brown having known but SG unlisted 'missing pearl bottom left corner' 7.00
which is scarcer than missing pearl at top unmounted mint SG33 variety.

119 1938-41 10r purple & claret unmounted mint SG35. 19.00

120 1938-41 15r brown & green right marginal watermark inverted unmounted mint SG36w. 19.00

121 1938-41 25r slate-violet & purple bottom right corner marginal example unmounted mint 25.00
couple of very light gum bends SG37.

122 1938-2002 Range of 22 used different definitives mostly top values plus 1978 Concorde 20.00
se-tenant block of 4 unmounted mint SG cat £240+ between SG20/711.

123 1966 Crafts and views 1d very fine part cds used SG150. 3.00

124 1977 Saluki Dogs 80f complete sheetlet of 8 different designs unmounted mint SG249a/49h. 8.00

BARBADOS

125 1858 6d pale rose-red three clear margins along frame line left side used having heavyish 15.00
strike of 1 'boot heel' cancel SG11.

126 1858 6d deep rose-red 3 clear even margins small pin hole plus heavy part boot heel cancel 5.00
top left corner SG11a.

127 1882-86 Y2d dull green centred left & low mounted mint off white gum SG89. 5.50

128 1882-86 3d deep purple centred left unused (no gum) SG95. 7.50

129 1882-86 3d deep purple fine large part cds used SG95. 10.00
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BARBADOS (contd.)

130 1882-86 3d deep purple fine part cds and part 'boot heel' cancel used SG95. 7.50
131 1882-86 3d reddish purple very lightly mounted mint (maybe unmounted) SG96. 3.00
132 1882-86 4d pale brown lightly mounted mint SG98. 7.00
133 1882-86 4d deep brown very lightly mounted mint (maybe unmounted) SG99. 5.00
134 1882-86 1/- chestnut block of 4 mounted mint SG102. 30.00
135 1882-86 1/- chestnut good used SG102. 4.00
136 1892 Half Pence on 4d deep brown (one toned perf not visible from front) and same with 'no 5.00
hyphen' variety both mounted mint SG104/104a.
137 1892-1903 2d slate-black & orange mint block of 4 top pair bottom pair unmounted SG108. 12.00
138 1892-1903 5d grey-olive mounted mint SG110. 2.00
139 1892-1903 6d mauve & carmine mounted mint SG111. 4.00
140 1892-1903 10d dull blue-green & carmine mounted mint SG113. 3.50
141 1892-1903 10d dull blue-green & carmine fine part of two cds's used SG113. 2.50
142 1905 vud slate-grey & carmine lightly mounted mint SG135. 3.00
143 1905 1d carmine lightly mounted mint SG137. 7.50
144 1906 Nelson Centenary %d black & grey mounted mint SG145. 3.50
145 1906 Nelson Centenary %d black & pale green mounted mint SG146. 2.50
146 1906 Nelson Centenary 1d black & red mounted mint SG147. 2.50
147 1906 Nelson Centenary 2%d black & bright blue lightly mounted mint SG149. 1.00
148 1906 Nelson Centenary 6d black & mauve mounted mint SG150. 5.00
149 1906 Nelson Centenary 1/- black & rose very lightly mounted mint SG151. 6.00
150 1906 Tercentenary of Annexation 1d black, blue & green mounted mint SG152. 4.00
151 1907 Kingston Relief Fund 1d on 2d slate-black & orange overprint upright and overprint 3.50
inverted examples both mounted mint SG153/153a.
152 1907 Nelson Centenary change of watermark ¥d black & grey mounted mint SG158. 1.50
153 1907 Nelson Centenary change of watermark 2d black & yellow mounted mint SG161. 8.50
154 1909-10 Yad brown lightly mounted mint SG163. 2.50
155 1912-16 vad brown Y2d green 1d red 2d greyish slate and 2%d bright blue all overprinted 6.00
Specimen in black unused (no gum) SG170s/74s.
156 1916-19 1d pale carmine-red mounted mint SG183b. 1.50
157 1916-19 2%d deep ultramarine mounted mint SG185. 2.00
158 1916-19 4d red/yellow fine part cds used SG187. 3.00
159 1920-21 Victory 4d black & blue-green very fine cds used SG207. 1.50
160 1920-21 Victory 3/- black & dull orange mounted mint SG211. 14.00
161 1921 3d purple/pale yellow & 1/- black/emerald both overprinted Specimen in black unused 4.00
(no gum) SG213s & 215s.
162 1921-24 vad brown to 3/- deep violet set of 12 lightly mounted mint SG213/28. 20.00
163 1921-24 Yad brown %2d green & 1d red and 2%zd ultramarine all overprinted Specimen in 10.00
black unused (no gum) SG217s/20s & 222s.
164 1921-24 3d purple/pale yellow fine part cds used SG213. 3.00
165 1921-24 6d reddish purple overprinted Specimen in black unused (no gum) SG225s. 5.00
166 1921-24 1/- black/emerald mounted mint SG226. 10.00
167 1921-24 2/- purple/blue & 3/- deep violet heavy mounted mint with toned gum SG227/28. 5.00
168 1921-24 2/- purple/blue overprinted Specimen in black unused (no gum) SG227s. 5.00
169 1921-24 3/- deep violet overprinted Specimen in black unused (no gum) SG228s. 5.00
170 1925-35 1%d orange perf 14 mounted mint SG231d. 3.50
171 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 very lightly mounted mint SG241/44. 8.50
172 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG241/44. 8.00
173 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 fine part cds used SG241/44. 9.00
174 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG241/44. 9.00
175 1938-47 1/- olive green mounted mint SG255/55a. 3.50
176 1939 Tercentenary of General Assembly %2d to 3d set of 5 lightly mounted mint SG257/61. 3.00
177 1939 General Assembly %d to 3d set of 5 light gum soiling mounted mint SG257/61. 3.00
178 1946 Victory 1%d red-orange & 3d brown bottom right corner marginal plate 1A blocks of 6 1.00
(3 x 2) all unmounted mint SG262/63.
179 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 1%d red-orange to 1/- olive set of 4 mounted mint SG2670/70. 1.00
180 1950 Pictorial definitives 1c indigo to $2.40 black set of 12 mounted mint SG271/82. 11.00
181 1950 Pictorial definitives 48c violet 60c green & claret $1.20 carmine & olive-green plus $2.40 11.00

black all fine part cds used SG279/82.



Lot No. Description Reserve £

POSTAGE STAMPS
BARBADOS (contd.)

182 1953-61 Pictorial definitives 1c indigo to 60c blue-green & brown-purple elevn different values 10.00
mounted mint SG289/99.
183 1953-61 1c indigo to $2.40 black set of 13 fine part cds used SG289/301. 6.00
184 1953-61 Careenage 60c blue-green & brown-purple mounted mint SG299 8.00
BASUTOLAND
185 1961-63 Y2c to 1r mint set of 11 mix of mounted and unmounted SG69/79. 18.00
BECHUANALAND PROTECTORATE
186 1888 4d surcharge on 4d lilac & black slight damage to "P" plus slight doubling of couple of 45.00
letters in overprint mounted mint small collectors mark on gum SG51.
187 1888 1d surcharge on 1d lilac & black with foot of "1" missing unused (no gum) SG41 variety. 4.50
BERMUDA
188 1865-1903 1d rose-red centred left & low few short perfs at base mounted mint SG1. 10.00
189 1865-1903 2d dull blue part cds and duplex used SG3. 9.00
190 1865-1903 2d bright blue fine part duplex used SG4. 4.50
191 1865-1903 2d bright blue part blue duplex used SG4. 4.50
192 1865-1903 6d dull mauve mounted mint SG7. 5.00
193 1865-1903 6d dull mauve centred left mounted mint SG7. 6.00
194 1865-1903 1/- green centred low & right fine used lightly applied cancel SG8. 14.00
195 1865-1903 3d yellow-buff perf 14 x 12% centred low part blue duplex used SG10. 12.00
196 1865-1903 6d bright mauve fine part cds used SG10a. 5.00
197 1865-1903 6d bright mauve perf 14 x 12% small nick in perfs unused (no gum) SG10a. 2.00
198 1865-1903 1/- green horizontal gutter marginal block of 4 having light soiling both sides more 15.00
S0 on reverse unmounted mint SG11.
199 1875 One Penny surcharge on 1/- green centred right fine used part indistinct cancel SG17. 50.00
200 1880 Y2d stone and 4d orange-red both mounted mint SG19/20. 8.00
201 1880 Y%2d stone mounted mint SG19. 2.00
202 1880 4d orange-red unused (no gum) pencil notes on reverse SG20. 2.00
203 1883-1904 2d blue mounted mint slight gum loss SG25. 10.00
204 1883-1904 3d grey mounted mint SG28. 5.00
205 1902-03 Dry Dock %2d black & green mounted mint small thin SG31. 2.50
206 1906-10 Dry Dock %2d green few lightly toned perfs mounted mint SG36. 3.50
207 1906-10 Dry Dock 1d red mounted mint SG38. 5.00
208 1906-10 Dry Dock 2d grey & orange fine used indistinct cancel SG39. 2.00
209 1906-10 Dry Dock 2%d blue lightly mounted mint SG41. 7.00
210 1906-10 Dry Dock 4d blue & chocolate mounted mint SG42. 1.00
211 1910-25 Caravel ¥%d brown to 1/- black/green set of 9 fine used SG44/51. 8.50
212 1910-25 Caravel 4d red/yellow fine part slogan cancel used SG49a. 4.00
213 1910-25 Caravel 6d purple & 6d pale claret mounted mint SG50/50a. 6.00
214 1910-25 Caravel 1/- jet black/olive mounted mint SG51a. 1.50
215 1910-25 Caravel 1/- jet black/olive centred right fine used SG51a. 5.00
216 1918-22 2/- purple & blue/blue fine used part two Bermuda Parcel Post cds's SG51b. 12.00
217 1918-22 10/- green & carmine/pale bluish green fine part indistinct cds used SG54. 65.00
218 1920-21 Tercentenary ¥%d brown to 1/- black/blue-green set of 9 mounted mint SG59/67. 25.00
219 1920-21 Tercentenary %d brown to 1/- black/green set of 9 lightly mounted mint SG68/76. 25.00
220 1920-21 Tercentenary 1/- black/green fine used SG73. 15.00
221 1922-34 Caravel 1/- black/emerald mounted mint SG87. 2.00
222 1924-32 2s 6d black & carmine/pale blue tiny surface scuff on front fine part cds used SG89. 18.00
223 1936-47 3d black & scarlet lightly mounted mint SG103. 2.00
224 1936-47 1/- green mounted mint SG105. 4.00
225 1938-52 Lucie (yacht) 2d light blue & sepia mounted mint heavy hinge remains SG112. 6.00
226 1938-52 Lucie (yacht) 2d light blue & sepia lightly mounted mint SG112. 9.00
227 1938-52 St David's 3d black & rose-red mounted mint heavy hinge remains SG114. 6.00
228 1938-52 Lucie (yacht) 2d light blue & sepia fine used SG112. 2.00
229 1938-53 5/- yellow-green & red/pale yellow perf 13 small thin mounted mint SG118f. 5.00
230 1938-53 12s 6d grey & pale orange perf 14 some soiling visible both sides mounted mint 12.00
streaky toned gum SG120b.
231 1938-53 5/- pale bluish-green & carmine-red/pale yellow horizontal pair fine used SG118d. 18.00
232 1938-53 5/- green & red/pale yellow fine part cds used SG118e 5.00
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BERMUDA (contd.)

233 1938-53 10/- yellowish green & deep carmine-red/green perf 14 bottom marginal example 10.00
showing plate no 1 in selvedge very fine part cds used SG119c.
234 1938-53 12s 6d grey & pale orange perf 14 ordinary paper fine part cds used SG120c. 15.00
235 1938-53 2/- deep purple & ultramarine/grey-blue fine used light crease top right SG116. 3.00
236 1938-53 2/- dull purple& blue/pale blue perf 13 lightly mounted mint SG116e. 3.00
237 1938-53 2s 6d black & red/pale-blue perf 13 bottom marginal very lightly mounted mint with 4.50
slightly streaky gum SG117d.
238 1938-53 5/- green & red/yellow perf 14 lightly mounted mint SG118. 30.00
239 1938-53 5/- green & red/yellow perf 14 mounted mint SG118. 25.00
240 1938-53 5/- pale green & red/yellow perf 14 very fine cds used having full strike of Hamilton 15.00
single ring cds dated 5 September 1940 SG118a.
241 1938-53 10/- yellowish green & deep carmine-red/green perf 14 mounted mint having lightly 15.00
streaky gum SG119c.
242 1938-53 10/- deep green & dull red/green (emerald back) perf 14 mounted mint SG119d. 17.00
243 1938-53 12s 6d grey & pale orange perf 14 mounted mint streaky gum SG120b. 18.00
244 1938-53 £1 deep reddish purple & black/pale red very perf 14 lightly mounted mint SG121c 17.00
245 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 2%d to 1/- set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG130/33. 1.50
246 1953-62 Y2d olive-green to Arms of Bermuda £1 set of 18 fine part cds used SG135/50. 8.00
247 1953-62 Y2d olive-green to £1 Arms set of 18 fine part cds used SG135/50. 9.00
248 1962-68 Buildings 1d to £1 set of 18 mounted mint SG163/79. 9.00
249 1962-68 Buildings 1d to £1 set of 18 fine used most part cds SG163/79. 8.00
250 1992 Stained Glass Windows set of 4 fine part cds used SG651/54. 3.50
251 2002 Shell definitives $1 to $8 six values all fine part cds used SG904/09. 10.00
BRITISH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY
252 1963 MV Kista Dan Y%d deep slate to Map £1 black & light blue 15 original values mix of 30.00
lightly mounted and unmounted mint SG1/15.
253 1979 Penguins 3p to 25p set of 4 unmounted mint SG89/92. 3.50
254 1993 Antarctic Ships 1p to £5 set of 12 unmounted mint SG218/29. 12.00
255 1993 Antarctic Ships 1p to £5 set of 12 cancelled to order SG218/29. 12.00
256 1994 Antarctic Heritage Fund 17p + 3p to 76p + 4p set of 4 unmounted mint SG246/49. 2.50
257 1994 Antarctic Heritage Fund 17p + 3p to 76p + 4p set of 4 cancelled to order SG246/49. 3.00
258 1994 Antarctic Food Chain 35p designs in se-tenant sheetlet unmounted mint SG250/55. 2.50
259 1994 Antarctic Food Chain 35p designs in se-tenant sheetlet cancelled to order SG250/55. 3.50
260 1994 Antarctic Food Chain sheetlet of 6 unmounted mint SG250/55. 3.00
261 1996 Whales 17p to 76p set of 4 plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG266/MS269. 2.50
262 2011 BBC Frozen Planet 27p to 60p set of 16 in 2 sheetlets of 8 unmounted mint SG551/66. 7.00
BRITISH GUIANA
263 1905-07 2c purple & black/red ordinary paper mounted mint SG241. 5.00
264 1907-10 2c rose-red (re-drawn) to 12¢ orange & purple set of 5 with light tone on few perfs 5¢c 10.00
and 12c values lightly mounted mint SG253a/57.
265 1921-37 60c green & rosine pair overprinted Specimen unused (no gum) SG280s. 7.50
266 1921-37 72c purple & orange pair overprinted Specimen unused (no gum) SG281s. 10.00
267 1921-37 96¢ black & red pair overprinted Specimen in red unused (no gum) SG282s. 10.00
268 1934-51 1c green 2c red-brown & 3c scarlet horizontal pairs lightly mounted mint SG288/90. 1.50
269 1934-51 Forest Road 48c black mounted mint SG295. 5.00
270 1934-51 Kaieteur Falls 50c green mounted mint SG296. 4.50
BRITISH HONDURAS & BELIZE
271 1888-91 6¢ on 3d ultramarine few lightly toned perf tips fine part duplex used SG39. 5.00
272 1938-47 Court House Belize $1 scarlet & olive mounted mint SG159. 12.00
273 1938-47 Mahogany Felling $2 deep blue & maroon mounted mint SG160. 12.00
274 1938-47 Arms of Colony $5 scarlet & brown lightly mounted mint SG161. 14.00
275 1949 150th Anniversary of Battle of St Georges Cay 1c to 15c¢ set of 6 in bottom marginal 7.00

mint blocks of 4 (3c & 15c plate 1 blocks) mounted on two stamps in each block SG166/71.
BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY

276 1971 Aldabra Nature Reserve 45c to 1r 50 set of 4 unmounted mint SG36/39. 4.50
BRITISH OCC ITALIAN COLONIES - CYRENAICA
277 1950 Mounted Warrior 1m brown to 12m scarlet 8 different values all in blocks of 20 (4 x 5) 50.00

1m 2m 3m & 4m values in bottom marginal blocks showing printers imprint in selvedge (all
one light crease in selvedge only) all unmounted mint SG136/43.
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BRITISH SOLOMON ISLANDS.

278 1913 1d red fine part cds used SG19. 5.00
BRITISH VIRGIN IS.
279 1937 Coronation 1d carmine to 2%d blue set of 3 each having large part of West End cds 3.00
dated 12 May 1937 date of issue SG107/09.
BRUNEI
280 1972 Royal Visit set of 4 fine part cds used SG192/95. 2.50
BURMA
281 1938-40 10r brown & myrtle fine part cds used SG33. 25.00
CANADA - NEWFOUNDLAND
282 1857-64 1d brown-purple 4 even clear margins small closed tear and light stain top left 10.00
showing additional printing of top frame line top right corner unused (no gum) SG1.
283 1865-70 Queen Victoria 12c chestnut centred left one missing perf good used SG33. 9.00
284 1868-73 Queen Victoria 3c blue centred high fine used SG37. 8.00
285 1880-82 Atlantic Cod 2c yellow-green centred low few light tone marks around perfs fine part 3.00
cork cancel used SG46.
286 1880-85 Atlantic Cod 2c yellow-green centred high & right fine used SG46. 7.00
287 1894 Queen Victoria 6¢ crimson-lake centred a little low large part barred oval cancel SG60. 7.00
288 1896-98 Atlantic Cod 2c green centred right good used SG64. 12.00
289 1911-16 Coronation Prince Henry , Duke of Gloucester 6¢ slate-grey fine used SG122. 6.50
290 1919 Newfoundland Contingent 1c green 2c scarlet x 2 3¢ brown 3c red-brown (missing 14.00
corner perf) 4c mauve 5c ultramarine and 6c slate-grey all fine wavy line used SG130/35.
291 1919 Newfoundland Contingent 3c brown centred right block of 8 (4 x 2) one with couple of 14.00
creases unmounted mint SG132.
292 1928-29 Publicity Issue Express Train 5c¢ slate-grey very lightly mounted mint SG168. 5.00
293 1928-29 Publicity Issue Newfoundland Hotel 6¢ ultramarine very lightly mounted mint SG169. 4.00
294 1928-29 Publicity Issue Parliament House 20c grey-black fine used SG176. 5.50
CANADA - NOVA SCOTIA
295 1860-63 12%c black yellowish paper centred right mounted mint SG17. 7.00
CANADA - PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
296 1862-69 3d blue right marginal mounted mint couple of minor gum flaws SG14. 6.00
CANADA
297 1870-90 10c pale lilac-magenta fine part duplex used centred a little right SG87. 10.00
298 1893 20c vermilion centred high few shortish perfs at left fine used full cork cancel SG115. 11.00
299 1893 50c blue centred left fine used part lightly applied parcel cancel SG116. 10.00
300 1897 Jubilee 5c slate-blue 8c slate-violet and 15c slate unused (no gum) SG127 130 & 132. 25.00
301 1897 Jubilee 6¢ brown thin top left mounted mint SG129. 19.00
302 1897 Jubilee 10c purple small tone mark visible both sides and a little paper adhesion on 12.00
gum mounted mint SG131.
303 1903-12 50c deep violet centred very low & right fine part cds used SG187. 16.00
304 1908 Quebec Tercentenary Champlain's House 5c indigo central parcel cancel SG191. 8.00
305 1932-33 4c yellow-brown mounted mint SG322. 9.00
306 1937-38 Coil Stamps 1c green 2c brown & 3c scarlet imperf x perf 8 all three mounted mint 8.00
with tiny thins from hinge removal SG368/370.
307 1942-48 War Effort Lauching of Corvette 20c chocolate mounted mint SG386. 3.00
308 1942-48 Munitions Factory 50c violet mounted mint SG387. 3.50
309 1946-47 Train Ferry $1 purple top left corner marginal imprint unmounted mint SG406. 5.00
310 1991 50c Snow Apple 69c Shagbark Hickory 88c Westcot Apricot $1 Court House and $2 2.00
Provincial Normal School all unmounted mint SG1469 1473 1477 1479b/1480b.
311 1994 Canadian Rivers (4th series) set of 5 in pane of 10 unmounted mint SG1584/88. 1.50
312 1994 Historic Automobiles (2nd issue) $3.62 miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1611. 2.00
CANADA - SPECIAL DELIVERY STAMPS
313 1942-43 16¢ and 17c ultramarine unmounted mint poor gum and fine used SGS13/S14. 3.00
CAYMAN ISLANDS
314 1900 Y2d pale green unmounted mint SG1la. 3.00
315 1900 %2d deep green fine part cds used SG1. 6.50
316 1902-03 Y2d green fine part cds used SG3. 6.00
317 1902-03 2%d bright blue very fine cds used SG5. 5.00
318 1902-03 6d bown very fine cds used SG6. 17.00



Lot No.

Description Reserve £

POSTAGE STAMPS

CAYMAN ISLANDS (contd.)

319 1912-20 4d black & red/yellow block of 4 fine cds used SG46. 12.00
320 1912-20 1/- black/green white back mounted mint SG48b. 1.00
321 1912-20 1/- black/green white back top left corner marginal block of 4 very fine used with 5.00
single central strike of George Town cds SG48b.
322 1919 Small piece of registered cover bearing War Tax 1%d on 2%d deep blue two different 2.00
types SG54 & 56 tied by George Town cds dated 31 July 1919.
323 1920 Small piece of registered cover bearing War Stamp overprint on ¥2d green block of 4 3.50
SG57 tied by single central strike of George Town cds dated 10 November 1920.
324 1921-26 5/- yellow-green/pale yellow lightly mounted mint SG64. 6.00
325 1932 Centenary of Assembly of Justices 6d purple & black mounted mint dryish gum SG90. 3.00
326 1935 vad black & brown to 10/- black & scarlet set of 12 unused (no gum) SG96/107. 30.00
327 1935 Map ¥ad black & brown to Cat Boat 1/- ultramarine & orange mounted mint SG96/104. 5.00
328 1935 Pictorial definitives ¥4d to 1/- nine different values all very fine cds used SG96/104. 5.00
329 1935 Cat Boat 2d ultramarine & purple Turtles 2%d blue & black mounted mint SG100/01. 1.50
330 1935 Turtles 6d bright purple & black mounted mint SG103. 2.00
331 1935 Red-footed Booby 2/- ultramarine & black very fine cds used SG105. 12.00
332 1935 Hawkshill Turtles 5/- green & black very fine cds used SG106. 15.00
333 1935 Queen or Pink Conch Shells 10/- black & scarlet very fine cds used SG107. 30.00
334 1935 Silver Jubilee ¥2d black & green to 1/- slate & purple set of 4 mounted mint SG108/111. 4.00
335 1935 Silver Jubilee %d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG108/11. 6.00
336 1935 Silver Jubilee %d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG108/11. 6.00
337 1938-48 Y2d red-orange to 5/- carmine-lake 13 different values plus perf 14 varieties for 2d 7.50
and 1/- values all fine part cds used SG115/125 plus 119a & 123a.
338 1938-48 Hawksbill Turtles 6d olive-green perf 11%2 x 13 and perf 14 plus 6d brownish-olive 6.00
perf 11% x 13 all mounted mint SG122/122a/122b.
339 1938-48 Beach View 2/- deep green lightly mounted mint SG124a. 8.00
340 1938-48 Rembro (schooner) 5/- crimson vertical crease mounted mint SG125a. 15.00
341 1938-48 Hawkshill Turtles 10/- chocolate lightly mounted mint usual streaky gum SG126. 10.00
342 1953-62 Pictorial definitives %d to 1/- eleven different values fine part cds used SG148/58. 6.00
343 1953-62 Ziroma 2/- slate-violet & reddish purple mounted mint off white gum SG159. 3.00
344 1953-62 Boat Building 5/- olive-green & slate-violet mounted mint off white gum SG160. 3.00
345 1953-62 Government Offices 10/- black & red lightly mounted mint off white gum SG161. 5.00
346 1953-62 Queen Elizabeth Il £1 blue mounted mint SG162. 10.00
CEYLON AND SRI LANKA
347 1935-36 Trincomalee 1r violet-blue & chocolate fine part cds used SG378. 6.00
348 1935 Silver Jubilee 50c slate & purple fine cds used SG382. 5.00
COCOS (KEELING) ISLANDS
349 1963 Y2d brown to 2s 3d green set of 6 unmounted mint SG1/6. 5.00
COMMONWEALTH
350 1977 Silver Jubilee twenty two miniature sheeets from different countries between Aitutaki to 4.00
Tuvalu including Kenya 20/- & 50/- sheets all unmounted mint.
351 1977 Silver Jubilee range of complete booklets in fine condition comprising Falkland Islands 2.50
£2 x 2 Grenada $6.60 Montserrat $7 and Turks & Caicos $1.60 all fine condition.
352 1980 Queen Mothers 80th Birthday single stamp and se-tenant sheetlet of 9 stamps from 4.00

Ascension Bermuda Cyman Islands The Gambia Gibraltar Pitcairn Islands St Helena Samoa
Solomon Islands and Tristan da Cunha plus Falkland Islands 11p value GB 12p value and
Hong Kong $1.30 value all unmounted mint in special presentation folder.

COOK ISLANDS

353
354
355
356
357
358
359

1892 1d black small thin centred left mounted mint SG1. 8.00
1892 2%d blue small thin top Irft corner disturbed and lightly soiled gum mounted mint SG3. 8.00
1893-1900 Queen Makea Takau 5d olive-black mounted mint SG9. 5.00
1893-1900 White Tern 6d purple one pulled perf at top mounted mint SG18. 5.00
1893-1900 1/- deep carmine centred left and low mounted mint SG20a. 10.00
1935 Silver Jubilee 6d green & orange Narrow 'N' in 'King' mounted mint SG115a. 6.00

1982 Birth of Prince William of Wales and Prince of Wales $1 sheetlet of 4 (SG838 & 839 x 2 3.00
of each) and Prince Charles and Lady Diana Spencer $2 sheetlet of 4 (SG840 & 841 x 2 of
each) plus $3 miniature sheet all unmounted mint SG838/MS842.

COOK ISLANDS - AITUTAKI

360

1903-11 Hula bird 3d yellow-brown mounted mint usual fluffy perfs SG5. 4.50
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COOK ISLANDS - AITUTAKI (contd.)

361 1903-11 Kea & Kaka birds 1/- bright red centred low & left mounted mint usual perfs SG7. 13.00
COOK ISLANDS - PENRHYN ISLAND
362 1982 Birth of Prince William of Wales 40c to 80c set of 5 each in sheetlet of 5 stamps and 1 2.50
label plus miniature sheet all unmounted mint SG256/MS261.
CYPRUS
363 1882-86 4pi pale olive-green fine large part Nicosia squared circle cancel SG20. 12.00
364 1892-94 30pa mauve small light stain on front lightly mounted mint SG32. 2.00
365 1922-74 Lightly duplicated range of 79 mint and used stamps (including 1938-51 sixteen 15.00
different used values to 90pi inc 45pi) on Hagner stock page SG cat £125.
366 1938-51 Kolossi Castle 2¥2pi ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG156. 8.00
367 1938-51 Buyuk Khan 18pi black & olive-green lightly mounted mint SG160. 4.00
368 1938-51 Troodos Forest Scene 45pi green & black mounted mint SG161. 10.00
369 1953-60 500m slate & purple very fine part cds used SG186. 4.50
DOMINICA
370 1877-79 Y2d olive-yellow mounted mint SG4. 4.00
371 1877-79 1d lilac mounted mint SG5. 5.00
372 1877-79 2%d red-brown fine part AO7 duplex used SG6. 9.00
373 1882-83 2 in red on half 1d lilac fine part duplex used SG11. 4.00
374 1883-86 Y2d olive-yellow unused (no gum) SG13. 1.00
375 1883-86 2%d red-brown unused (no gum) SG15. 5.00
376 1886 Half Penny surcharge on 6d green mounted mint SG17. 3.00
377 1886 Half Penny surcharge on 6d green mint block of four top pair mounted bottom pair 10.00
unmounted slightly dryish gum SG17.
378 1886 Half Penny surcharge on 6d green fine part cds used SG17. 3.00
379 1886 One Penny surcharge on 1/- magenta unused (no gum) SG19. 2.50
380 1886 One Penny surcharge on 1/- magenta fine part cds used SG19. 5.00
381 1886-90 2%d ultramarine mounted mint SG23. 1.00
382 1923-33 1%d black & scarlet having straight line Paquebot unframed cancel SG74. 1.50
DUBAI
383 1964 Winter Olympic Games set of 5 miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS93a. 20.00
384 1964 Winter Olympic Games 20np to 1r imperf singles from miniature sheets (different 5.00
colours to issued single stamps) all unmounted mint SGMS93a singles.
385 1967 Bayan (Dhow) 3r reddish purple & violet-blue vertical pair top stamp having one lightly 2.00
toned perf fine used SG264.
386 1967 Bayan (Dhow) 5r violet & turquoise-green and 10r slate-green & dull magenta both fine 5.00
part cds used SG265/66.
387 1967 Bayan (Dhow) 5r violet & turquoise-green fine part cds used SG265. 2.00
388 1967 Bayan (Dhow) 10r slate-green & dull magenta fine part cds used SG266. 3.50
FALKLAND ISLANDS
389 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG139/42. 12.00
390 1938-50 William Scoresby (supply ship) 9d black & grey-blue mounted mint SG157. 5.00
391 1938-50 Mount Sugar Top 1/- dull greenish blue lightly mounted mint SG158a. 10.00
392 1938-50 Gentoo Penguins 2s 6d slate lightly mounted mint SG160. 12.00
393 1938-50 Arms of the Falkland Islands £1 black & violet mounted mint SG163. 30.00
394 1952 Sheep Y2d green to View of Two Sisters 9d orange-yellow all mounted mint SG172/79. 8.00
395 1952 Gentoo Penguins 1/- black mounted mint SG180. 5.00
396 1952 Kelp Goose & Gander 1s 3d orange mounted mint SG181. 4.00
397 1952 Sheep Shearing 2s 6d olive-green mounted mint SG182. 5.00
398 1952 Battle Memorial 5/- purple mounted mint SG183. 4.00
399 1952 Hulk of Great Britain £1 black mounted mint SG185. 8.00
400 1968 Yellow Orchid £1 unmounted mint SG245. 3.00
401 1974 35th Anniv of Battle of River Plate 2p to 16p set of 4 unmounted mint SG307/10. 4.00
402 1988 Falkland Islands Geese 10p to 58p set of 4 unmounted mint SG559/62. 3.00
403 1989-90 Cape Horn sailing Ships 1p to £5 marginal set of 16 unmounted mint SG567/82. 18.00
404 1994 Inshore Marine Life 1p Barnacles to £5 Octopus set of 12 cancelled to order SG701/12. 7.00
405 1994 150th Anniversary of Stanley 9p to 65p set of 6 cancelled to order SG713/18 1.50
406 1994 Falkland Beaches 17p to 65p set of 4 cancelled to order SG719/22. 1.50
407 1994 South American Society 5p to 65p set of 4 unmounted mint SG723/26. 1.00
408 1994 South American Society 5p to 65p set of 4 cancelled to order SG723/26. 1.50

- 11 -



Lot No. Description Reserve £

POSTAGE STAMPS
FALKLAND ISLANDS (contd.)

409 1995 Flowering Shrubs 9p to 65p set of 6 cancelled to order SG727/32. 1.50
410 1995 Shore Birds 17p to 65p set of 4 cancelled to order SG733/36. 2.00
411 1998 Fire Service 9p to 65p top left corner marginal set of 4 unmounted mint SG799/802. 4.00
412 1998 Uniforms 17p to 65p top left corner marginal set of 4 unmounted mint SG825/28. 3.00
413 1999 New Milennium 9p to 30p top left corner marginal set of 6 unmounted mint SG859/64. 5.00
414 2000 Bridges 20p to 43p top left corner marginal set of 3 unmounted mint SG882/84. 4.00
415 2001 Royal Navy 10p to 68p top left corner marginal set of 6 unmounted mint SG903/08. 6.00
416 2001 Sunrise 10p to 68p top left corner marginal set of 4 unmounted mint SG891/94. 3.00
417 2003 Christmas 16p to 95p top left corner marginal set of 4 unmounted mint SG976/79. 3.00
418 2004 Rowland Hill 24p to £1 top left corner marginal set of 4 unmounted mint SG989/92. 4.00
419 2007 20th Anniv of Falkland Islands Fisheries set of 4 fine part cds used SG1066/071. 2.00
420 2007 Marine Heritage 25p to £1.05 top left corner marginal set unmounted mint SG1072/75. 4.00
FALKLAND ISLANDS DEPENDENCIES
421 1946-49 Thin Maps %d black & green to 1/- black & purple set of 9 mounted mint SGG9/G16. 15.00
422 1954-62 Trepassey 1d black & sepia-brown Waterlow & Sons plate 1 complete sheet of 60 15.00

including some retouching of cross-hatching with eleven stamps affected by light tone (both
sides) unmounted mint SGG27/G27a
SOUTH GEORGIA AND THE SANDWICH ISLANDS

423 1994 Whales & Dolphins 1p to £5 set of 12 unmounted mint SG231/42. 10.00
424 1994 Whales & Dolphins 1p to £5 set of 12 cancelled to order SG231/42. 8.00
425 1994 Life in the Freezer 17p to 65p set of 4 unmounted mint SG247/50. 1.50
426 1994 Life in the Freezer 17p to 65p set of 4 cancelled to order SG247/50. 1.50
427 1994 Centenary of C A Larsen's Voyage 17p to 65p set of 4 cancelled to order SG251/54. 1.50
428 1995 50th Anniversary of Second World War 50p se-tenant horizontal pair plus £1 miniature 2.00
sheet all cancelled to order SG255/MS257.
FIJI
429 1872 Twelve Cents surcharge on 6d carmine-rose rounded bottom left corner with large part 5.00
heavy OMA circular cancel SG15.
430 1872 12c surcharge on 6d carmine-rose centred very left so part of design is missing with 8.00
straight edge at right plus sealed hole not visible when flat fine part duplex used SG15.
431 1938-55 Paw-paw Tree 10/- orange & emerald horizontal pair (pairs very rarely seen as £1 22.00
normally used) couple small creases fine indistinct cds used SG266a.
432 1979 Endangered Wildlife 4c to 30c set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG564/67. 2.00
433 2010 Endangered Species Crested Iguana miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1442. 5.00
GAMBIA
434 1880-81 3d pale dull ultramarine few short perfs fine part red Gambia cds used SG14Bc. 7.00
435 1880-81 4d brown watermark upright centred right thin top left fine part red cds used SG16B. 4.00
436 1880-81 4d pale brown centred left & high fine part red Gambia cds used SG16B. 7.00
437 1898-1902 3d reddish purple & blue diagonal light crease mounted mint SG41. 10.00
438 1902-05 3d purple & ultramarine centred right mounted mint SG49. 6.00
439 1938-46 Elephant & Palm 2s 6d sepia & dull green mounted mint SG158. 4.50
440 1938-46 Elephant & Palm 5/- blue & vermilion mounted mint SG160. 8.00
441 1953-59 Cutter 1s 3d ultramarine & pale blue mounted mint SG179. 4.00
GHANA
442 1992 Olympic Games 20c to 600c set of 10 unmounted mint SG1684/93. 4.00
GIBRALTAR
443 1886 1/- yellow-brown mounted mint two different collectors marks on reverse SG7. 60.00
444 1886-87 Y2d dull green very lightly mounted mint SG8. 5.00
445 1889 10c on 1d rose light soiling on gum mounted mint SG16. 2.50
446 1889 50c on 6d bright lilac light soiling on front mounted mint SG20. 9.00
447 1889-96 20c olive-green mounted mint SG25. 4.00
448 1889-96 25c¢ ultramarine mounted mint SG26. 6.00
449 1889-96 40c orange-brown mounted mint SG27. 1.00
450 1889-96 1p histre & ultramarine mounted mint light soiling on reverse SG31. 1.50
451 1898 2v4d bright ultramarine mounted mint SG42. 10.00
452 1898 1/- bistre & carmine very fine cds used SG45. 4.00
453 1903 1d dull purple/red mounted mint SG47. 8.00
454 1903 2%2d dull purple & black/blue mounted mint SG49. 2.00
455 1912-24 1/- black/on blue-green olive back mounted mint large hinge remains SG81b. 7.50
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GIBRALTAR (contd.)

456 1921-27 2%d bright blue mounted mint SG94. 6.00
457 1921-27 1/- black/emerald fine part cds used SG98. 6.00
458 1921-27 2/- grey-purple & blue/blue light diagonal crease fine part oval used SG99. 15.00
459 1921-27 2/- reddish purple & blue/blue light diagonal crease fine part cds used SG99a. 10.00
460 1925-32 1/- olive & black mounted mint SG102a. 4.50
461 1930 3d ultramarine mounted mint SG109. 2.00
462 1931-33 The Rock 1d to 3d set mounted mint 3d with light even gum tone SG110/13. 4.00
463 1931-33 The Rock 1d scarlet to 3d blue set of 4 unmounted mint off white gum SG110/13. 4.50
464 1931 The Rock 2d pale grey perf 13% x 14 mounted int SG112a. 6.00
465 1931-33 The Rock 2d pale grey perf 13% x 14 mounted mint SG112a. 4.00
466 1935 Silver Jubilee 2d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG114/17. 8.00
467 1938-51 Rock 1d yellow-brown perf 14 mounted mint SG122. 5.00
468 1938-51 Rock of Gibraltar 1d yellow-brown perf 14 mounted mint SG122. 4.00
469 1938-51 Rock of Gibraltar 1d yellow-brown perf 13%2 lightly mounted mint SG122a. 5.50
470 1938-51 Rock of Gibraltar 1d yellow-brown perf 13%2 lightly mounted mint SG122a. 5.50
471 1938-51 Rock 1%d carmine perf 14 mounted mint SG123. 6.00
472 1938-51 Rock of Gibraltar 1%2d carmine perf 14 mounted mint SG123. 4.00
473 1938-51 Rock of Gibraltar 1%2d carmine perf 14 mounted mint SG123. 4.00
474 1938-51 The Rock (North Side) 2d grey mounted mint off white gum SG124. 3.00
475 1938-51 Europa Point 3d light blue perf 13% mounted mint off white gum SG125. 6.00
476 1938-51 Moorish Castle 6d carmine & grey-violet perf 13% mounted mint SG126. 9.00
477 1938-51 Moorish Castle 6d carmine & grey-violet perf 13 mounted mint SG126b. 2.00
478 1938-51 Moorish Castle 6d scarlet & grey violet perf 13 mounted mint SG126c. 3.00
479 1938-51 Southport Gate 1/- black & green perf 14 & 13 both mounted mint SG127/27b. 8.00
480 1938-51 Elliot Memorial 2/- black & brown perf 14 mounted mint usual light gum tone SG128. 8.00
481 1938-51 Elliot Memorial 2/- black & brown perf 13 & perf 13%2 mounted mint SG128a/28b. 25.00
482 1938-51 Government House 5/- black & carmine perf 13 lightly mounted mint SG129b. 6.50
483 1987 24 Pounder Gun £5 fine used cancelled to order SG581. 2.50
484 1993 Coat of Arms and fortress keys £5 top marginal unmounted mint SG708. 2.50
485 1993 Coat of Arms and fortress keys £5 corner marginal fine used cancelled to order SG708. 3.00
486 1994 Gibraltar Philatelic Bureau bilingual year booklet containing 17 stamps and 2 miniature 6.50
sheets issued in year between Europa and Christmas all unmounted mint SG717/35.
487 2003 50th Anniversary of Coronation 30p to £1 set of 4 plus miniature sheet and Europa 30p 3.00
to 54p set of 4 all unmounted mint SG1031/MS1035 & 1041/44.
488 2004 50th Anniversary of Visit of Queen Elizabeth Il 38p to £1 set of 4 plus £1.50 miniature 2.00
sheet all unmounted mint SG1078/MS1082.
489 2004 Wild Flowers 50p £1 and £3 each bottom right corner marginal example fine used 3.50
cancelled to order SG1104/1106.
490 2004 Ferrari set of 6 plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1113/MS1119. 3.00
491 2005 50th Anniv of Europa Stamps £5 bottom left corner marginal unmounted mint SG1143. 3.00
492 2006 Bicentenary of Packet 8p to 68p set of 4 unmounted mint SG1172/75. 2.00
493 2006 Cruise Ships set of 4 & miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1180/MS1184. 3.50
494 2011 Endangered Animals (1st series) miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1414. 3.00
495 2012 Endangered Animals (2nd series) miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1482. 3.00
496 2013 Endangered Animals (3rd series) miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1537. 3.00
GOLD COAST
497 1907-13 6d dull & deep purple mounted mint SG64. 14.00
498 1913-21 2/- purple & blue/blue centred high and right lightly mounted mint SG80. 5.00
499 1913-21 2s 6d black & red/blue mounted mint SG81. 5.00
500 1938-43 KGVI & Castle 1/- black & olive-green perf 12 lightly mounted mint SG128. 8.00
501 1938-43 1s 3d brown & turquoise-blue to 10/- black & violet mounted mint SG129/32. 7.50
502 1938-43 KGVI & Castle 5/- olive-green & carmine perf 12 lightly mounted mint SG131. 25.00
503 1938-43 KGVI & Castle 10/- black & violet perf 12 lightly mounted mint SG132. 4.00
504 1948 Breaking Cocoa Pods 1/- black & vermilion to Forest 10/- black & sage-green 4 different 15.00
values lightly mounted mint SG143/46.
505 1948 Breaking Cocoa Pods 1/- black & vermilion to Forest 10/- black & sage-green 4 different 5.00
values fine part cds used SG143/46.
506 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1%d scarlet & 10/- grey-olive unmounted mint SG147/48. 13.00
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Lot No. Description Reserve £

POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN VICTORIA LINE ENGRAVED
507 1840 1d black (BC) no clear margins part lightly applied Maltese Cross cancel SG2g. 25.00
508 1841 2d blue horizontal pair (IE-IF) 4 clear even margins apart from top right corner which is 50.00
close all corner letters doubled, more so on right hand stamp each having strike of 51 in
barred oval cancel SG14.

509 1841 2d blue (CJ) 2 clear even margins along frame line top left into bottom left fine used 4.00
with part Scottish rollar cancel SG14.

510 1854-57 2d blue (TA) plate 4 centred right fine used few lightly soiled perfs SG23. 20.00

511 1854-57 2d blue (lA) plate 4 centred right fine used couple lightly soiled perfs SG23. 20.00

512 1854-57 2d blue watermark large crown perf 14 four fine used examples (BC HA TB & TG) 8.00
all having small faults with usual centring SG34/35.

513 1858-76 2d blue (TE) plate 12 centred high & left fine used SG45. 20.00

514 1870-79 Y2d rose-red (dark brownish shade) horizontal pair plate 13 on piece (TJ-TK) centred 7.00

low tied by Leamington 444 circular numeral duplex dated 7 October 1877 SG48.
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN VICTORIA SURFACE PRINTED

515 1857 1/- green centred low fine used complete 11 in barred oval cancel SG72. 45.00

516 1862-64 1/- green (SE) plate 1 left wing marginal rounded top left corner fine used SG90. 25.00

517 1873-80 6d grey plate 13 (few short perfs) and 14 both (RG) fine part duplex used SG147 15.00

518 1880-83 4d grey-brown plate 18 (EA) lightly soiled and short perfs at top fine used with large 6.50
part London code GV single ring cds dated 16 October 1882 SG160.

519 1881 1d lilac SG172 tied to piece white paper by bold black ink signature of Henry Taylor 5.00
(Figurative painter) dated 8 September 1896.

520 1883-84 2%d lilac (BD) good original colour few lightly toned perfs plus light soiling both sides 3.00
mounted mint heavy hinge remains SG190

521 1883-84 2s 6d lilac (HE) part blue crayon mark removed top left corner having pressed 12.00

vertical crease very fine used having full strike of Quayside Newcastle on Tyne code A single
ring cds dated 21 April 1892 SG178.

522 1883-84 5/- crimson (BA) light creasing and missing perf at top unclear cds used SG181. 10.00

523 1883-84 10/- ultramarine (JG) fine used have complete LS 5 vertical duplex cancel with 40.00
additional vertical blue crayon line alongside SG183.

524 1883-84 6d dull green (HJ) good original colour lightly soiled both sides mounted mint with 15.00
couple light gum creases and dryish gum SG194.

525 1883-84 6d dull green (KK) centred left usual slightly faded colour fine part cds used SG194. 25.00

GREAT BRITAIN - QV & KEVII PROTECTIVE UNDERPRINTS

526 1854-57 1d rose-red (PF) having OUS (Oxford Union Society) and two wavy lines unofficial 2.50
overprint few short perfs at left with large part 603 duplex cancel SGPP148.

527 1864-79 1d rose-red (MJ) plate 91 (JF) plate 95 with OUS (Oxford Union Society) and two 4.00

wavy lines unofficial overprint with perforation faults used part 603 duplex SGPP151.
GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE VI
528 1937 Coronation 1%d maroon bottom left corner marginal control A/37 cylinder 24 block of 6 7.50
(2 x 3) with stamp row 19/1 showing Ray Flaw (SG Specialised QCom 1a) having diagonal
crease through all stamps in first row unmounted mint SG461/461 variety.

529 1937 Coronation 1%d maroon left marginal control A/37 cylinder 7. and 20. vertical pairs each 2.50
showing Pearl in Orb Flaw (SG Specialised QCom 1i) unmounted mint SG461/461 variety.

530 1937-47 Y2d green bottom left corner marginal control E/39 cylinder 95. mint block of 6 (2 x 3) 2.00
mounted in selvedge stamps unmounted SG462.

531 1937-47 2%d ultramarine bottom left corner marginal control H/40 cylinder 25 no dot mint 5.00
block of 6 (2 x 3) mounted in selvedge only stamps unmounted SG466.

532 1937-47 3d violet left corner marginal control E39 cylinder 11 no dot mint block of 6 with 12.00

stamp ex row 19/1 showing dark spot below eye variety (SG Specialised Q16b) mounted on
one non variety stamp rest unmounted mint SG467/467 variety.

533 1937-47 3d violet left corner marginal control G/40 cylinder 18 no dot mint block of 6 mounted 5.00
on one stamp rest unmounted mint SG467.

534 1939-48 10/- ultramarine block of 4 four light strikes of registered cancel SG478b. 3.50

535 1939-48 10/- ultramarine block of 4 two heavy strikes of registered oval cancels SG478b. 2.50

536 1940 Centenary of First Adhesive Postage Stamps control G/40 bottom left corner marginal 10.00

mint blocks of 6 (2 x 3) mounted in selvedge and on one stamp in each block comprising 1d
scarlet cylinder 1. 1%d red-brown cylinder 3. 2d orange cylinder 2. 2%d ultramarine cylinder 2
and 3d violet cylinder 5 SG480/84.
537 1941-42 %d pale green bottom left corner marginal control R/45 cylinder 135. block of 6 (2 x 2.00
3) unmounted mint light creases in gum SG485.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE VI (contd.)

538 1941-42 1%.d pale red-brown bottom left corner marginal control L/42 cylinder 176 no dot 2.50
mint block of 6 (2 x 3) mounted in top pair and selvedge rest unmounted SG487.

539 1941-42 2%d light ultramarine bottom left corner marginal control U/47 cylinder 213 no dot 2.50
mint block of 6 (2 x 3) mounted in selvedge stamps unmounted SG489.

540 1946 Peace 3d violet mint block of 4 with bottom left stamp showing Seven berries variety top 8.50
pair mounted bottom pair including variety unmounted SG492/92a.

541 1948 Royal Silver Wedding £1 blue unmounted mint SG494. 7.00

542 1951 2s 6d yellow-green lightly mounted mint SG509. 1.50

GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN ELIZABETH I

543 1937-47 1%d red-brown watermark inverted block of 4 unmounted mint SG464Wi. 10.00

544 1952-54 1%d green 2d red-brown & 2%d carmine-red all sideways watermark good perfs 3.50
unmounted mint SG517a/519a.

545 1955-58 2d red-brown four coil leaders for £4 coils of 480 stamps (two watermark upright and 10.00

two watermark sideways) one with four stamps attached other three one stamp attached one
black on brown other red on brown both deilvery top end first other two black on buff delivery
left side first three having wax seal and pink thread still attached SG543/543a..

546 1958-65 2d light red-brown watermark inverted fine used part slogan cancel SG573Wi. 15.00

547 1974 Horse Chestnut Tree 10p horizontal traffic light gutter pair unmounted mint SG949. 10.00

548 2010 London Festival of Stamps miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS3073. 10.00

549 2012 Diamond Jubilee miniature sheet showing 6 different 1st NVI stamps plus same 14.00
overprinted Machin Club Salisbury Stamp Fair two sheets unmounted mint SGMS3272.

550 2012 Diamond Jubilee miniature sheet showing 6 different 1st NVI stamps two examples one 14.00

overprinted Stampex other overprinted The Last Philatex unmounted mint SGMS3272.
GREAT BRITAIN - ROYAL MAIL SMILERS SHEETS

551 2000 The Stamp Show 2000 complete sheet of 10 different 1st NVI "Smiles" stamps with 10.00
labels attached unmounted mint face £13.50 SGLS1.

552 2004 Rule Britannia! complete sheet of 20 1st NVI Union Flag stamps with attached labels 19.00
unmounted mint face £27 SGLS20.

553 2009 Christmas complete self adhesive sheet containing 2nd NVI x 8 1st NVI x 8 plus 56p & 15.00
90p x 2 of each with se-tenant label attached face £20.52 SGLS67.

554 2010 London 2010 Festival of Stamps complete self adhesive sheet of 20 1st Hello (small 19.00
size) NVI greetings stamps with labels attached face £27 SGLS72.

555 2010 75th Anniversary of the Battle of Britain complete sheet of 20 1st NVI Spitfire stamps 19.00
with attached labels unmounted mint face £27 SGLS74.

556 2010 Christmas Wallace & Gromit complete self adhesive sheet containing 2nd NVI x 8 1st 15.00
NVI x 8 plus 60p & 97p x 2 of each with se-tenant label attached face £20.74 SGLS75.

557 2010 British World Champion Grand Prix Drivers complete self adhesive sheet of 10 1st NVI 10.00

Union Flag greetings stamps with labels attached face £13.50. Unlisted by Stanley Gibbons
as these sheets were sold by Royal Mail at a significant premium over face.

558 2010 Tenth Anniversary of the London Eye complete self adhesive sheet of 10 1st NVI Union 10.00
Flag greetings stamps with labels attached face £13.50. Unlisted by Stanley Gibbons as
these sheets were sold by Royal Mail at a significant premium over face.

559 2010 Remembrance - The National Memorial Arboretum complete self adhesive sheet of 10 10.00
1st NVI Poppies on Barbed Wire Stem stamps with labels attached face £13.50. Unlisted by
Stanley Gibbons as these sheets were sold by Royal Mail at a significant premium over face.

560 2011 Philanippon World Stamp Exhibition complete self adhesive sheet of 20 Hello 1st NVI 19.00
greetings stamps (small size) with labels showing origami models face £27 SGLS77.

561 2011 350th Anniversary of the Postmark complete self adhesive sheet of 20 Crown Seal 1st 19.00
NVI stamps with labels attached showing postmarks face £27 SGLS78.

562 2011 90th Birthday of Prince Philip complete self adhesive sheet of 10 1st NVI Union Flag 10.00

greetings stamps with labels attached face £13.50. Unlisted by Stanley Gibbons as these
sheets were sold by Royal Mail at a significant premium over face.

563 2012 Lunar New Year of the Dragon complete self adhesive sheet of 20 Fireworks 1st NVI 19.00
greetings stamps with labels attached face £27 SGLS80.
564 2012 James Bond limited edition number 04588 complete self adhesive sheet of 10 1st NVI 10.00

Union Flag greetings stamps with labels attached face £13.50. Unlisted by Stanley Gibbons
as these sheets were sold by Royal Mail at a significant premium over face.
565 2013 Royal Yacht HMY Britannia complete self adhesive sheet of 10 1st NVI Union Flag 10.00
greetings stamps with labels attached face £13.50. Unlisted by Stanley Gibbons as these
sheets were sold by Royal Mail at a significant premium over face.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - ROYAL MAIL SMILERS SHEETS (contd.)

566 2015 175th Anniversary of the Penny Black and Twopenny Blue complete self adhesive sheet 25.00
of 10 1d black and 10 2d blue 1st NVI stamps with labels attached face £27 SGLS94.

567 2016 Lunar New Year of the Monkey complete self adhesive sheet of 20 Fireworks 1st NVI 19.00
greetings stamps with labels attached face £27 SGLS98.

568 2016 175th Anniversary of the Penny Red complete self adhesive sheet of 20 penny red 1st 19.00
NVI stamps with labels attached face £27 SGLS99.

569 2022 London 2022 International Stamp Exhibition complete self adhesive sheet of 20 Hello 19.00

1st NVI greetings stamps (small size) with labels attached face £27 SGLS140.
GREAT BRITAIN - PRIVATELY PRODUCED SMILERS
570 2001 Buckingham Covers Coronation of King George V 22 June 1911 sheet number 434 of 10.00
limited edition of 500 1st NVI Union Flag x 10 with label attached unmounted mint face
£13.50. Unlisted by SG as sold at significant premium over face.

571 2003 Stampex 2003 50th Anniversary complete sheet of 10 1st NVI Hello 'Occasions' stamps 10.00
with attached labels unmounted mint face £13.50.
572 2006 A G Bradbury History of Britain Sheet No 3 70th Anniversary of the Three Kings 10.00

1936-2006 sheet number 0264 of limited edition of 1936 having 1st NVI Union Flag (large
size SG2805) x 10 with label attached unmounted mint face £13.50. Unlisted by SG as sold
at significant premium over face.

573 2010 A G Bradbury History of Britain Sheet No 47 Death Centenary of Edward VIl sheet 10.00
number 168 of limited edition of 475 self adhesive 1st NVI Union Flag x 10 with label
attached face £13.50. Unlisted by SG as sold at significant premium over face.

574 2010 Buckingham Covers Funeral of King Edward VII sheet number 367 of limited edition of 10.00
1910 1st NVI Crowned Lion with Shield of St George x 10 (SG2291) with label attached
unmounted mint face £13.50. Unlisted by SG as sold at significant premium over face.

575 2011 Buckingham Covers 75th Anniversary of King George VI Accession to the Throne sheet 10.00
number 422 of limited edition of 1936 self adhesive 1st NVI Crown Seal x 10 with label
attached face £13.50. Unlisted by SG as sold at significant premium over face.

576 2012 Spring 2012 Stampex Centenary of sinking of RMS Tittanic complete self adhesive 10.00
sheet of 10 1st NVI Union Flag stamps with attached labels unmounted mint face £13.50.
577 2012 Buckingham Covers Diamond Jubilee of HM Queen Elizabeth Il sheet number 172 of 10.00

limited edition of 1952 self adhesive 1st NVI Crown Seal x 10 with label attached face £13.50.
Unlisted by SG as sold at significant premium over face.

578 2012 Buckingham Covers 60th Anniversary of the Coronation of Queen Elizabeth Il sheet 10.00
number 1079 of limited edition of 1953 self adhesive 1st NVI Crowned Seal x 10 with label
attached face £13.50. Unlisted by SG as sold at significant premium over face.

579 2012 Buckingham Covers 175th Anniv of the Accession of Victoria sheet number 258 of 10.00
limited edition of 500 self adhesive 1st NVI Crowned Seal x 10 with label showing QV £5
orange attached face £13.50. Unlisted by SG as sold at significant premium over face.

580 2016 Spring 2016 Stampex 60 Years complete self adhesive sheet of 10 1st NVI Birthday 10.00
Cake smilers stamps with attached labels unmounted mint face £13.50.
581 2018 Autumn 2018 Stampex complete self adhesive sheet of 10 1st NVI Crown Seal smilers 10.00

stamps with attached labels unmounted mint face £13.50.
GREAT BRITAIN - PRESENTATION PACKS

582 2005 Bilingual presentation pack number M10 for Royal Wedding HRH The Prince of Wales 3.00
and Mrs Camilla Parker Bowles containing miniature sheet SGMS2531.
583 2008 Presentation pack number M17 for the Hand Over of the Olympic Flag from Beijing to 5.50

London containing miniature sheet SGMS2861.
GREAT BRITAIN - POSTAGE DUES

584 1937-38 Y2d emerald control G 40 single unmounted mint SGD27. 20.00

585 1937-38 3d violet control O 44 single mounted mint SGD30. 5.00
GREAT BRITAIN - GOVERNMENT PARCELS

586 1902 1/- green & carmine (colours faded) part parcel cds used SGO78. 7.50
GREAT BRITAIN - POSTAL FISCALS

587 1860-67 1d pale reddish lilac (perf flaw) 1867-81 1d purple and 1d purple Die | (few light tone 2.00

spots both sides) all thin unused (no gum) SGF9 & F18/F19.
GREAT BRITAIN - BOOKLETS

588 2004 Red cover 4 world wide stamps up to 40gm complete self adhesive booklet SBMJ2. 7.50
GREAT BRITAIN - PRESTIGE BOOKLETS

589 2017 The Great War complete prestige booklet in superb condition face £24+ SBDY22. 18.00

590 2018 Great War complete prestige booklet in superb condition face £24.40 SBDY26. 18.00
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - PRESTIGE BOOKLETS (contd.)

591 2018 Harry Potter complete prestige booklet in superb condition face £23.50 SBDY27. 18.00
GREAT BRITAIN - RAILWAY NEWSPAPER/PARCEL STAMPS
592 1901-20 Cavan & Leitrim 3d red and 4d red lightly mounted mint MacDonnell Whyte 2/3. 3.00
GREAT BRITAIN - JERSEY
593 1994 Camellias 18p to 41p set plus 1995 50th Anniversary of UN 19p to 60p set plus 2.00
Christmas Pantomimes 19p to 60p set total face £4.33 unmounted mint SG693/97 & 723/30.
594 1994 Camellias 18p to 41p set plus 1995 50th Anniversary of UN 19p to 60p set plus 2.00
Christmas Pantomimes 19p to 60p set all cancelled to order SG693/97 & 723/30.
595 1997-2001 Self adhesive mint strips on original backing paper comprising 1997 Lille the Cow 5.50

strip of 4 1998 Days Gone By strip of 4 and 2001 Christmas two strips of 5 total face £12.55
SG770/73 870/73 and 1014/1023.
596 2002 Battle of Flowers Centenary complete £9.35 prestige booklet in fine condition SB61 3.50
597 2002 Insects set of 6 Queen Elizabeth the Queen Mother £2 miniature sheet Centenary of 6.50
Battle of Flowers set of 6 25th Anniversary of Caesarea Cat Club set of 6 150th Anniversary
of the First Pillar Box set of 6 and Aviation History set of 6 all unmounted mint total face
£14.25 SG1046/1058 1060/1065 1067/1072 & 1072/1079.
598 2003 Commemorative complete sets unmounted mint comprising Europa set of 4 7.50
Lighthouses set of 6 Wild Orchids set of 6 50th Anniversary of Coronation set of 6 Offshore
Reefs self adhesive strip of 5 Pets set of 5 and Winter Flowers set of 6 total face £16.99
SG1082/1097 1099/1104 1107/1116 & 1119/1124.
599 2004 Commemorative complete sets unmounted mint comprising Festival of Chess set of 6 11.00
Europa set of 4 Ducks & Swans set of 6 Orchids set of 6 A Peculiar of the Crown set of 6
Endangered Species set of 4 Corals set of 6 plus Christmas two self adhesive strips of 5 on
original backing paper total face £24.62 SG1125/1130 1132/1141 1143/1148 1151/1156
1158/1161 1163/1168 & 1170/1179.

600 2005 Wild Flower definitives 10p to £1.50 eight different values all bottom left corner 2.00
marginals face £4.50 cancelled to order between SG1215/33.

601 2005 Wild Flower definitives 10p to £1.50 eight different values all bottom marginals face 2.00
£4.50 unmounted mint between SG1215/33.

602 2006 Butterflies 34p to 74p right marginal set of 6 face £2.96 unmounted mint SG1279/84. 1.50

603 2006 Butterflies 34p to 74p right marginal set of 6 cancelled to order SG1279/84. 1.50

604 2006 Postal Vehicles 24p to 74p marginal set of 6 face £2.95 unmounted mint SG1286/91. 1.50

605 2007 Complete run of commemoratives all unmounted mint marginals including all five 15.00

miniature sheets issued in year and Christmas set of 10 in two strips of 5 on original backing
paper total face £35.51 SG1300/1349.
606 2007 Complete run of commemoratives all cancelled to order marginals including all five 12.00
miniature sheets issued in year and Christmas set of 10 in two strips of 5 on original backing
paper total face £35.51 SG1300/1349.

607 2008 300th Anniversary of Signal Station 35p to 76p set of 5 unmounted mint SG1350/54. 1.50
608 2008 300th Anniversary of Signal Station 35p to 76p set of 5 cancelled to order SG1350/54. 1.50
609 2008 Europa The Letter 35p to 76p marginal set of 4 face £1.93 unmounted mint SG1355/58. 1.00
610 2008 Europa The Letter 35p to 76p marginal set of 4 cancelled to order SG1355/58. 1.00
GRENADA
611 1888-91 2%d on 8d grey-brown fine cds used small collectors mark on reverse SG47. 3.50
612 1913-22 10/- green & red/green overprinted Specimen unused (no gum) SG101s. 10.00
613 1921-31 Yd green 1d carmine-red and 1d brown all unused (no gum) plus 1%2d rose-red 10.00
mounted mint (small gum thin) all overprinted Specimen in black SG112s/15s.
614 1921-31 5/- green & red/pale yellow overprinted Specimen black unmounted mint SG133s. 7.00
615 1921-31 10/- green & red/emerald overprinted Specimen lightly mounted mint SG134s. 10.00
616 1938-50 St George's 2%d bright blue complete sheet of 60 (10 x 6) unmounted mint SG157. 5.00
617 1938-50 Badge of Colony 2/- black & ultramarine perf 13% x 12% mounted mint SG161a. 12.00
618 1938-50 Badge of Colony 5/- black & violet perf 124 (off white gum) and perf 13 x 12% 7.00
both lightly mounted mint SG162/162a.
619 1938-50 Badge of Colony 10/- steel blue & bright carmine perf 14 (narrow printing) lightly 50.00
mounted mint with usual off white gum for this printing SG163a.
620 1938-50 Badge of Colony 10/- slate-blue & carmine-lake (wide) perf 14 fine used SG163d. 6.00
621 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1%2d scarlet and 10/- slate-green lightly mounted mint SG166/67. 6.00
622 1968-71 $3 Magnificent Frigatebird fine part cds used SG320. 2.50
623 1968-71 $5 Bare-eyed Thrush fine part cds used SG321. 6.00
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Lot No. Description Reserve £
POSTAGE STAMPS

HELIGOLAND
624 1867-68 1sch rose & blue-green small thin mounted mint SG2. 15.00
625 1867-68 6sch green & rose (thin) 1869-73 Yasch rose-green ¥asch green & rose and 1¥sch 10.00
green & rose and perf reprints of 2sch and 6sch values all heavy mounted mint SG4/9.
626 1869-73 Vasch rose & green toned both sides & Y2sch yellow-green & rose x 2 all mounted 10.00
mint ¥%sch very heavy mounted SG5/6a.
627 1869-73 Vasch Error green & rose (background) crease bottom left mounted mint SG5a. 15.00
628 1869-73 1sch rose & yellow-green mounted mint heavy hinge remains SG8. 16.00
HONG KONG
629 1863-71 12c deep blue two single and top right vertical corner marginal pair forgeries all 8.00
having part B62 duplex cancels SG12b.
630 1900-01 2c dull green mounted mint SG56. 6.00
631 1900-01 12c blue lightly mounted mint SG60. 8.00
632 1904-06 4c purple/red chalk surface paper mounted mint SG78a. 5.00
633 1907-11 10c bright ultramarine light tone on a few perfs gummed side mounted mint SG95. 12.00
634 1907-11 50c black/green fine part cds used SG98. 5.00
635 1912-21 4c scarlet lightly mounted mint with carmine-red for comparison SG102/102a. 11.00
636 1921-37 5c¢ violet mounted mint SG121. 5.00
637 1938-52 25c bright blue lightly mounted mint SG149. 7.00
638 1954-62 $10 reddish violet & bright blue and $10 light reddish violet & bright blue both fine 6.50
part cds used SG191/191a.
639 1962-73 65c¢ ultramarine mounted mint SG204. 3.50
640 1962-73 $1 sepia mounted mint SG205. 4.00
641 1972 Year of the Rat 10c & $1.30 both unmounted mint SG276/77. 7.00
642 1974 Festivals 10c to $2 set of 3 plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG304/MS307. 8.00
643 1984 Centenary of Royal Hong Kong Jockey Club set of 4 unmounted mint SG462/65. 3.00
644 2001 Stamp Exhibition $100 embossed miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1051. 10.00
INDIA
645 1860 8a purple/white good barred oval used SG52. 1.00
646 1929 Air 12a rose-red fine part cds used SG225. 2.50
647 1937-40 3p slate Y2a red-brown 9p green & la carmine mounted mint toned perfs SG247/50. 2.50
648 1937-40 Y2a red-brown lightly mounted mint SG248. 2.00
649 1937-40 9p green lightly mounted mint SG249. 2.00
650 1949-52 Satrunjaya Temple Palitana 15r brown & claret fine large part cds used SG324. 5.00
651 1951 First Asian Games 2a & 12a mounted mint SG335/36. 4.50
652 1975-76 Mint (most unmounted) range 79 different stamps between SG755/836 (missing 15.00

SG764/66 810 & 810a) displayed on two Hagner stock pages SG cat £80.
INDIA - OFFICIALS
653 1866-72 Service overprint on 2a orange horizontal strip of 3 each having part heavyish strike 20.00
of Calcutta squared circle cancel having light soiling both sides SGO11.
INDIA- EXPEDITIONARY FORCES 1914/21

654 1914 3p grey to 1r red-brown & deep blue-green set of 10 mounted mint SGE1/E10. 4.00
INDIAN STATES

655 Chamba - 1938-40 9p green mounted mint SGO66. 10.00

656 Nabha - 1913-23 Official 3p grey mounted mint toned gum SGO39. 1.00

657 Bikaner - 1920 circa Red on buff used promisory notes (hundis) values 4a, 6a, 12a & 1r 8 15.00

arms sideways (K&M 304/05 309 & 313) plus unrecorded 6a 9a 15a & 9r arms upright with
black Accounts Department oval cachets and hole punchs.

658 Jaipur - 1931 Y%a black & violet plus 1932-46 1a black & blue and %sa black & brown-lake in 4.00
blocks of 4 dry toned gum top pair mounted bottom pair unmounted SG41 52 & 58.

IRAQ
659 1934-38 1f violet to 1d claret set of 18 unmounted mint SG172/88. 30.00
660 1941-47 1f purple to 1d turquoise-green set of 22 unmounted mint SG208/29. 25.00
IRELAND
661 1922 O'Loughlin, Murphy & Boland Essay Tower and sunrise design %d green perf 11% 5.00
(straight edge at right from edge of sheet?) small surface scuff at top having full offset of ¥2d
red in same design on reverse unused (no gum) Hibernian E125.
662 1922-23 5d yellow-brown 6d reddish purple and 9d olive-green all having full offset of 12.00
overprint on reverse all lightly mounted mint SG59/61 varieites.
663 1922-23 1%d red-brown vertical cail join strip o f 4 unmounted mint SG69. 7.50
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Lot No. Description Reserve £
POSTAGE STAMPS
IRELAND (contd.)
664 1922-34 Sword of Light 1/- light blue mounted mint SG82. 5.00
665 1922-68 Y2d green to 10/- blue set of 17 mixed watermarks unchecked for papers assumed 10.00
cheapest mixs of mounted and unmounted mint between SG71/125.
666 1957 Admiral William Brown 3d blue & 1s 3d carmine lightly mounted mint SG168/69. 3.00
667 1998 Christmas 30p 32p & 45p each "black print" imperf in issued design on thin white 2.00
ungummed card as SG1206/08.
668 1998 Butterflies 30p to 50p set of 4 each "black print" imperf in issued design on thin white 2.50
ungummed card as SG1359/62.
JAMAICA
669 1905-11 6d dull and bright purple mounted mint SG44. 5.00
670 1929-32 1d scarlet (Die | & Die Il) 1%d chocolate & 9d maroon all mounted mint SG108/110. 6.00
671 1929-32 1d scarlet Die | & Die 1l (totally different shades)1v2d chocolate and 9d maroon all 8.00
mounted mint Die | even gum tone SG108/110 inc 108a.
672 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG114/17. 5.00
673 1935 Silver Jubilee 6d green & indigo fine used part of two slightly heavy cds cancels SG116. 5.00
674 1984 Endangered Species Jamacian Boa 25c to $1 set of 4 unmounted mint SG607/10. 6.00
KUT - BRITISH EAST AFRICA COMPANY ADMINISTRATION
675 1890-95 2r brick-red 3r slate-purple and 4r ultramarine forgeries (five vertical lines of shading 5.00
in scroll) all mounted mint SG16/18 forgeries
KUT - BRITISH EAST AFRICA IMPERIAL ADMINISTRATION
676 1895 British East Africa overprints on 2%a black/bright yellow 3a black/dull red 8a blue and 1r 7.50
carmine all having forged overprints mounted mint SG36/37 & 42/43.
677 1896-1901 ¥“2a yellow-green and la carmine-red mounted mint plus “2a yellow-green la 12.00
carmine 1la bright rose-red 2a chocolate 2%2a deep blue 3a grey (on piece) and 4a deep
green fine used on part album page SG65/70 inc 66a.
678 1897 2a red-brown & red two small thins at top lightly mounted gum a little crazed SG82. 9.00
KUT - EAST AFRICA AND UGANDA PROTECTORATES
679 1907-08 75c grey & pale blue soiling both sides large part cds used SG42. 5.00
KUT - KENYA AND UGANDA
680 1922-27 12c jet-black mounted mint SG81. 4.00
681 1922-27 2/- dull purple lightly soiled fine used part registered cancel SG88. 4.00
682 1922-27 2/- dull purple fine cds used SG88. 5.00
KUT - KENYA, UGANDA AND TANGANYIKA
683 1935-37 Plane over Mount Kenya 65c¢ black & brown lightly mounted mint SG117. 5.50
684 1938-54 Dhow on Lake Victoria 50c purple & black perf 13 x 11% mounted mint SG144. 5.00
685 1938-54 Dhow on Lake Victoria 50c purple & black perf 13 x 12% mounted mint SG144e. 5.00
686 1938-54 Lake Naivasha 1/- brown & yellow-brown perf 13 x 12% mounted mint SG145b. 6.00
687 1954 Royal Visit 30c black & deep ultramarine plate 1 sheet of 100 unmounted mint SG166. 7.50
688 1954-59 African Elephants 15c black & light blue plate 1 complete sheet of 100 slight vertical 25.00
perforation seperation at top between rows 5 & 6 unmounted mint SG169.
689 1954-59 £1 brown-red & black small closed tear top right fine part cds used SG180. 3.50
KENYA, UGANDA AND TANGANYIKA POSTAGE DUES
690 1928-33 10c vermilion to 1/- grey-green six different values mounted mint SGD2/D6. 18.00
KENYA
691 1963 Independence 5c¢ to 20/- set of 14 mounted mint SG1/14. 5.00
KUWAIT
692 1939 1r grey & red-brown very lightly mounted mint SG47. 8.00
693 1939 2r purple & brown very lightly mounted mint SG48. 3.00
694 1939 5r green & blue very lightly mounted mint SG49. 4.50
695 1939 10r purple & claret unmounted mint SG50. 20.00
696 1939 15r brown & green watermark inverted two light gum creases unmounted mint SG51w. 25.00
697 1945 3p slate to 14a purple set of 11 lightly mounted mint SG52/63. 18.00
698 1962 National Day 90f bottom marginal block of 6 (3 x 2) unmounted mint SG173. 4.00
LEEWARD ISLANDS
699 1897 Diamond Jubilee Y2d dull mauve & green good duplex used SG9. 5.00
700 1897 Diamond Jubilee 1d dull mauve & rose good rounded corner perf duplex used SG10. 4.00
701 1897 Diamond Jubilee 2%d dull mauve & blue small thin good duplex used SG11. 4.00
702 1912-22 2/- purple & blue/blue mounted mint SG55. 5.00
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Lot No. Description Reserve £

POSTAGE STAMPS
LEEWARD ISLANDS (contd.)
703 1938-51 £1 purple & black/carmine mounted mint SG114a. 20.00
704 1946 Victory 1%d brown & 3d red-orange each in fine used blocks of 4 collected for 8.00
cancellations St Kitts single ring cds, St John's Antigua double ring cds, GPO Plymouth
Montserrat double ring cds and Road Town Tortola BVI eight blocks in total SG115/16.

705 1954 6¢ yellow-orange ex row 2/2 showing 'Loop' flaw mounted mint SG132a. 6.00
LESOTHO

706 1966 50c black & carmine-red and 1r black & maroon unmounted mint SG119A/120A. 2.00
MADAGASCAR - BRITISH INLAND MAIL

707 1895 6d black on pale yellow ungummed (as issued) bottom marginal block of 4 bottom right 30.00

corner stamp has staple holes and light tone around hole mainly on reverse SG52.

708 1895 4/- black on grey paper ungummed (as issued) SG56. 10.00

709 1895 Malagasy Runners 2d blue usual centring mounted mint SG57. 5.00

710 1895 Malagasy Runners 4d rose usual centring mounted mint SG58. 5.00

711 1895 Malagasy Runners 6d green usual centring mounted mint SG59. 5.00

712 1895 Malagasy Runners 1/- slate-blue usual centring mounted mint SG60. 5.00
MALAWI

713 1990 Vintage Cars 15t to 2k set of 4 and miniature sheet unmounted mint SG833/MS837. 5.00

714 1990 World Cup Football 15t to 2k set and miniature sheet unmounted mint SG838/MS842. 4.00

715 1990 SADOC 15t to 2k set of 4 and miniature sheet unmounted mint SG843/MS847. 5.00

716 1990 Orchids 15t to 2k set of 4 and miniature sheet unmounted mint SG848/MS852. 6.00

717 1990 Christmas Paintings 15t to 2k set & miniature sheet unmounted mint SG853/MS857. 5.00

718 1991 Wildlife 20t to 2k set of 4 and miniature sheet unmounted mint SG858/MS862. 6.00

719 2012 Pan African Tsetse & Trypasonomiasis Eradication Campaign 65k to 115k set of 4 and 4.00

miniature sheet plus Campaign Against AIDS 80k to 145k set of 5 all unmounted mint
SG1075//MS1079 & 1090/1094.
MALAYA - STRAITS SETTLEMENTS

720 1883-91 4c pale brown off white brownish gum mounted mint SG64. 7.50

721 1892-99 3c brown light soiling on gum unmounted mint SG97. 4.50

722 1892-99 25c¢ dull purple & green lightly mounted mint SG103a. 9.00
MALAYA - FEDERATED MALAY STATES

723 1922-34 2¢ brown lightly mounted mint SG54. 4.00

724 1922-34 50c¢ black & orange mounted mint SG74. 4.00
MALAYA - BMA BRITISH MILITARY ADMIN

725 1945-48 2c orange ordinary paper marginal few lightly toned perfs lightly mounted mint SG3. 6.00

726 1945-48 3c blue-green block of 4 light tone spots on gum unmounted mint SG4a. 10.00

727 1945-48 3c blue-green chalk surface paper light vertical crease lightly mounted mint SG4b. 6.00

728 1945-48 10c slate-purple and 10c magenta lightly mounted mint SG8b/8c. 6.00

729 1945-48 10c purple Die Il lightly mounted mint SG9. 4.50

730 1945-48 15c¢ bright ultramarine chalk surface and ordinary papers lightly mounted mint both 9.00

with few light tone spots SG12/12a.

731 1945-48 25c¢ dull purple & scarlet chalk surface paper lightly mounted mint SG13. 11.00

732 1945-48 $5 purple & orange block of 4 top right stamp missing corner perf cds used SG18. 2.50
MALAYSIA

733 2013 Wonders of Malaysian Forests 3 self adhesive miniature sheets SGMS1951/53. 5.00
MALAYA - JOHORE

734 1884-91 2c pale rose mounted mint SG10. 6.50

735 1884-91 2c pale rose unused (no gum) SG12. 7.50
MALAYA - NEGRI SEMBILAN

736 1957-63 $1 ultramarine & reddish purple having light tone marks on gum a couple of which 2.00

are just visible on the front unmounted mint SG77.
MALAYA - PERAK
737 1957-61 $1 ultramarine & reddish purple unmounted mint plus $2 bronze-green & scarlet 2.50
mounted mint both perf 12% SG159/60.
MALAYA - SELANGOR
738 1941 $2 green & scarlet fine used having few damaged perfs under postmark at right SG87. 4.50
739 1957-61 $1 ultramarine & reddish purple lightly mounted mint SG125. 2.50
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Lot No. Description Reserve £

POSTAGE STAMPS
MALAYA - JAPANESE OCCUPATION

740 1943 Nine pieces all bearing pictorial definitives values to 50c blue collected for cancellation 7.50
interest all having full cds cancels.
741 1943 Pictorials 2c pale emerald to 50c blue 8 values fine part cds used SGJ298/J305. 3.00
742 1943 Savings Campaign 8c violet and 15c scarlet both fine part cds used SGJ307/J308. 2.00
743 1943 Savings Campaign 8c violet & 15c¢ scarlet both fine part cds used SGJ307/J308. 2.00
744 1944 Re-birth of Malaya 8c rose-red & 15¢ magenta both fine part cds used SGJ309/J310. 2.00
MALDIVE ISLANDS
745 1950-52 2l olive-green to 1r chocolate set of 9 mounted mint SG21/29. 8.00
MALTA
746 1904-14 Gozo Fishing Boat 4%2d brown mounted mint SG57. 8.50
747 1914-21 1/- black/blue-green (white back) mounted mint SG81. 5.00
748 1914-21 1/- black/on blue-green (olive back) fine part cds used SG81b. 10.00
749 1926-27 St Publius 1s 6d black & green small closed tear at base fine part cds used SG167. 5.00
750 1928 Postage & Revenue red overprint on Neptune 3/- black & blue fine used SG190. 7.00
751 1935 Silver Jubilee Y2d tol/- set of 4 heavy mounted mint SG210/13. 6.00
752 1938-43 Yad brown to 10/- black & carmine set of 21 mounted mint SG217/31. 15.00
753 1938-43 Yad brown to 10/- black & carmine set of 21 mounted or unmounted mint SG217/31. 22.00
754 1948-53 New Constitution ¥d brown to 10/- black & carmine set unmounted mint SG234/48. 20.00
755 1948-53 New Constitution 5/- black & green mounted mint SG247. 7.00
MAURITIUS
756 1860-63 1d purple-brown tiny closed tear at top fine part B53 duplex used SG46. 7.00
757 1860-63 4d rose centred right & low fine part dumb barred oval used SG48. 9.00
758 1860-63 9d dull purple rose centred right & low fine large part B53 duplex used SG51. 9.00
759 1863-72 6d dull violet centred left shortish perfs at top good duplex used SG63. 5.00
760 1863-72 1/- yellow having full strike of B53 duplex SG68. 5.00
761 1883-94 25c olive-yellow lightly mounted mint SG110. 4.50
762 1910 25c¢ black & red/yellow fine part cds used SG190. 4.50
763 1910 50c dull purple & black surface scuff by King's nose part cds used SG191. 5.50
764 1910 10r green & red/green colours a little faded fine part cds used SG195. 50.00
765 1921-26 20c purple fine part cds used SG221. 5.00
766 1921-34 10c carmine-red Die | fine part cds used SG230a. 5.00
767 1921-34 2r 50r black & red/blue fine part cds used SG239. 6.00
768 1935 Silver Jubilee 1r slate & purple fine used SG248. 12.00
769 1938-49 1r drab small blue ink mark top right of stamp fine part cds used SG260c. 4.00
770 1978 Discovery of Penicillin set & miniature sheet unmounted mint SG552/MS556. 5.00
771 1990 Modern Sugar Factory 25r fine part cds used SG835. 3.00
772 1990 60th Birthday of Prime Minister 10r fine part cds used SG840. 3.50
773 1990 International Literacy Year 30c to 10r set of 4 fine part cds used SG845/48. 3.50
774 1992 Proclamation of Republic 40c to 10r set of 4 fine part cds used SG863/66. 3.00
775 1992 8th African Athletics Championships 40c to 5r and Local Events & Anniversaries 40c to 3.50
15r set of 5 all fine part cds used SG867/75.
MONTSERRAT
776 1953-62 Y2c deep violet (both types) to $4.80 black & deep purple (both types) both types of 25.00
3c and 6c¢ values 19 values lightly mounted mint SG136a/49a inc 139a & 142a.
777 2007 Flowers 10c to $20 set of 16 unmounted mint SG1352/67. 10.00
NAMIBIA
778 2009 The Brandberg Mountain miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1123. 3.50
779 2011 Endangered Marine Life miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1168. 3.00
NEW ZEALAND
780 1898 Kae & Kaka birds 1/- vermilion few lightly toned perfs on reverse SG257. 22.00
781 1915-30 1%d gray-slate to 1/- vermilion perf 14 x 13% set of 15 few lightly soiled perfs on 2d 45.00
and 6d values not unduly detracting all fine part cds used SG416/30.
782 1925 Dunedin Exhibition %2d yellow-green/green 1d carmine/rose and 4d mauve/pale mauve 10.00
usual perfs and centring mounted mint SG463/65.
783 1934 Trans-Tasman Air Mail overprint on 7d light blue mounted mint SG554. 10.00
784 1935-36 Captain Cook - 2/- olive-green lightly mounted mint SG568. 10.00
785 1957-80 Range of 23 mint (inc unmounted) and used Health miniature sheets in circulated 12.00
club book priced to sell at £50.50 about 25% of SG cat between SGMS762b/MS1228.
786 1970 Health Stamps Football and Netball miniature sheets fine cds used SGMS942. 8.00
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POSTAGE STAMPS
NEW ZEALAND (contd.)

787 1971 Health hockey miniature sheets both unmounted mint SGMS963. 2.50

788 1994 Stamp Month Wild Animals 45c se-tenant block of 10 unmounted mint SG1820/29. 2.00

789 1994 Philakorea 94 Wild Animals & Birds miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS1830/31. 2.00

790 2012 Landscapes (4th series) $1.40 to $3.50 set of 3 unmounted mint plus $1.40 & $2.10 self 4.00
adhesive unused horizontal pair on backing paper SG3363/66b.

791 2014 Matariki, Papatuanuku & Ranginui 80c to $3 set of 6 self adhesive se-tenant mint block 3.00

of six on original backing paper SG3567/72
NEW ZEALAND - OFFICIAL STAMPS

792 1907-11 Hula Bird 3d bistre-brown centred right usual perfs lightly mounted mint SGO63. 9.00
NEW ZEALAND - LIFE INSURANCE DEPT
793 1944-47 4d yellow-green complete sheet of 120 number 001956 folded once horizontally 75.00

through perfs between rows 5 and 6 unmounted mint SG cat £8.50 each SGL37.
NIGERIA

794 Lagos - 1904-06 1/- green & black bottom left corner marginal horizontal strip of 3 from right 12.00
hand pane with gutter selvedge at left good used having two strikes of Parcel Post code F
single ring cds 11 February 1905 proving ordinary paper SG60.

795 Lagos - 1904-06 1/- green & black three singles two pairs and four strips of 3 most with 25.00
readable Parcel Post single ring dated cancels which proves ordinary paper even though
some of the stamps have part of envelope on reverse SG60.

796 Northern Nigera - 1900 2d dull mauve & yellow mounted mint SG3. 4.00
797 Southern Nigeria - 1903-04 %d grey-black & pale-green to 2d grey-black & chestnut plus 4d 12.00
grey-black & olive-green to 1/- green & black six values mounted mint SG10/12 & 14/16.
798 1936 Victoria-Buea Road 2s 6d black & ultramarine mounted mint two toned perfs SG42. 2.50
799 1938-51 River Niger at Jebba 5/- black & orange perf 13 x 11%2 mounted mint SG59. 25.00
800 1953-58 Victoria Harbour 2s 6d black & green lightly mounted mint SG77. 3.00
801 1965 International Co-operation Year 2s 6d bottom left corner marginal mint block of 4 with 9.00
printers guide mark in selvedge top pair lightly mounted rest unmounted SG168.
802 1973-82 Study of mostly used definitives 86 values to 20k and 120N laid on two Hagners. 12.00
NIUE
803 1935 Silver Jubilee 2¥%d dull & deep blue narrow first 'E' lightly mounted mint SG70a. 4.00
804 1941-67 5/- green usual off white gum lightly mounted mint SG84. 4.00
805 1993 Marine Life Whales 12c to $2.50 set of 9 unmounted mint SG487/95. 4.00
806 2010 Whale watching 80c to $2 set of 4 & miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1061/MS1068. 5.00
NORFOLK ISLAND
807 1960 Surcharges 1s 1d on 3%d 2s 5d on 6%d and 2s 8d on 7%d unmounted mint SG37/39. 2.50
808 1960 Surcharges 1s 1d on 3%d 2s 5d on 6%d and 2s 8d on 7%d mounted mint SG37/39. 2.00
NORTH BORNEO
809 Labuan- 1897-1901 Sago Palm 3c black & ochre mounted mint SG91. 2.00
810 1886-87 8c green very heavy mounted mint SG27. 4.00
811 1888-92 1c orange 2c brown and 3c violet imperf single forgeries unused (no gum) SG37/39. 3.00
812 1888-92 2c brown 4c rose 5c¢ black and 10c blue perf forgeries mounted mint SG38/44. 4.00
813 1894 Arms $25 dull blue Revenue unused (no gum) very fine clean condition Barefoot 7. 20.00
814 1909-23 Malayan Tapir 1c black & chocolate-brown block of 4 lightly mounted mint SG158. 6.50
815 1909-23 Palm Cockatoo 12c black & deep blue rounded corner heavy mounted mint SG173. 10.00
816 1923 3c surcharge on 4c black & scarlet mounted mint SG276. 2.00
817 1931 50th Anniversary of British North Borneo Company Head of a Murut 3c black & 3.50
blue-green and Orangutan 6c¢ black & orange both mounted mint SG295/96.
818 1931 50th Anniversary of British North Borneo Company Clouded Leopard 25c¢ black & violet 8.00
mounted mint SG299.
819 1947 Crown Colony overprint on $1 brown & carmine mounted mint SG347. 4.50
NYASALAND PROTECTORATE
820 1921-33 3d purple/pale yellow lightly mounted mint SG105. 6.00
821 1938-44 1%d grey vertical pair fine cds used SG132a. 4.00
822 1938-44 2/- purple & blue/blue fine part cds used SG139 6.00
823 1938-44 2s 6d black & red/blue fine part cds used SG140. 7.50
824 1938-44 5/- pale green & red/yellow centred low fine part cds used SG141. 12.00
825 1938-44 10/- emerald & deep red/pale green lightly mounted mint usual streaky gum SG142. 18.00
826 1953-54 Tobacco 2s 6d deep emerald & deep blue mounted mint SG184. 1.00
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NYASALAND PROTECTORATE (contd.)

827 1963 Revenue Stamps overprinted Postage 1d green to £1 deep violet ten different values all 8.00
fine part cds used SG189/98.
PAKISTAN
828 1943-70s East Pakistan and Bangladesh 18 different Post Office National Savings 12.00

Certificates values to 5,000r including Defence Savings Certiicates and 10 Year National
Development Certificates all cashed with a variety of handstamps and cancels.

829 1947 1r grey & red-brown mounted mint SG14. 1.50
830 1947-80s Printed album page containing 42 used and 1 mint stamps values to 5r (both 15.00
Official two different) includes 1947 values to 1r 1948 Independence set of 4 1948/49 values

to 2r KGVI 5r Official plus 1980s Officials 1r to 5r Svalue SG cat £110.
831 1990s circa Court Fees with Urdu overprints on 25p blue 50p blue x 2 1r green (pair) and 2r 5.00
green all on small pieces having manuscript fiscal cancels Barefoot 40/42 & 44.
PAKISTAN - BAHAWALPUR

832 1949 75th Anniv of Universal Postal Union 1%a black & orange perf 13 complete sheet of 50 5.00
from plate 1A 1B printing folded once vertically through perfs unmounted mint SG45.
833 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 9p black & green to 2%2a black & blue perf 17%2 x 17 set of 4 lightly 2.00

mounted mint having couple lightly toned perfs on 1¥%2a & 2%.a values SG43a/46a.
PAKISTAN - BAHAWALPUR - OFFICIALS

834 1945 Pictorials %2a black & green to 1r black & orange set of 6 lightly mounted mint having 15.00
usual toned streaky gum SGO1/06.
835 1948 3a black & blue 1la black & carmine plus 4a orange & brown to 10r red-brown & green 12.00
seven values in corner marginal block of 8 unmounted mint SGO20/021 & 023/027.
836 1948 10r red-brown & green top left corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SGO27. 1.50
NEW GUINEA - N.W. PACIFIC ISLANDS
837 1915-16 9d violet mounted mint SG89. 4.00
838 1918-22 3d olive-green mounted mint SG109. 6.00
MANDATED TERRITORY OF NEW GUINEA
839 1932-34 Air Y%2d orange 1d green (small surface damage) 2d vermilion 2%d green 3d blue 4d 9.00

olive-green 5d deep blue-green 6d bistre-brown 9d violet & 1/- pale blue-green all lightly
mounted mint SG190/91 193/94 and 195/99.
MANDATED TERRITORY OF NEW GUINEA - OFFICIALS
840 1931 Tenth Anniversary of Australian Administration Raggiana Bird of Paradise 1d green to 60.00
1/- pale blue- green (dates) nine different mint values each in block of 4 lightly mounted on
two stamps in each block other two unmounted SGO31/039.
PAPUA NEW GUINEA

841 1973 Birds of Paradise 7c to 28c set of 4 unmounted mint SG237/40. 2.00

842 1987 Anemonefish 17t to 70t set of 4 corner marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG539/42. 2.50

843 1986 Annual Stamp Pack containing all stamps issued during the year between Sea Shells 5.00
and Dancers all unmounted mint SG516/38.

844 1987 Annual Stamp Pack containing all stamps issued during the year between Anemonefish 5.50

to Aircraft including Ships 5t 35t 45t 70t & 2k and 15t surcharge on 12t coral all unmounted
mint SG539/42 544 550 552 554 556 and 558/570.

845 1987 Ships 1t to 3k set of 15 corner marginal imprint block of 4 unmounted mint SG543/57. 20.00
846 1987 War Shields 15t to 70t set of 4 corner marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG558/61. 2.00
847 1987 15t surcharge on 12c¢ coral top right corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG562. 1.00
848 1987 Starfish 17t to 70t set of 4 corner marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG563/66. 2.50
849 1987 Aircraft 15t to 70t set of 4 corner marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG567/70. 7.50
850 1988 'Sydpex 88' 35t bottom right corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG575. 1.00
851 1988 Bicentenary of Australian Settlement 35t top right corner marginal block of 8 (4 x 2) 1.50
making 4 se-tenant pairs unmounted mint SG576/77.
852 1988 WWF Endangered Species Butterfly 5t to 35t set of 4 in corner marginal blocks of 4 8.00
showing colour controls in selvedge unmounted mint SG579/82.
853 1988 Olympics 17t & 45t left corner marginal vertical strips of 4 unmounted mint SG583/84. 1.00
854 2003 Tree Kangeroos 85t to 4k set of 4 plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG989/MS993. 4.00
855 2007 Endangered Marine Turtles set & miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1158/MS1164. 6.00
PITCAIRN ISLANDS
856 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU 2%d to 1/- set of 4 unmounted mint SG13/16. 4.00
QATAR
857 1966 5r surcharge on Mosque 5r bronze-green fine part cds used SG150. 30.00
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QATAR (contd.)

858 1968 Shaikh Ahmad 5r purple, green & pale green horizontal pair very fine used SG252. 3.50
RAS al KHAIMA
859 1965 President Kennedy set of 3 different miniature sheets fine used SGMS11a. 2.50
860 1965 Churchill Commemoration set of 3 different miniature sheets fine used SGMS14a. 2.50
RHODESIA
861 1892-93 6d ultramarine good used ragged perfs and 6d deep blue part duplex used SG2/3. 3.50
862 1898-1908 4d olive crease top left corner mounted mint SG82. 4.50
863 1910-13 Double Head ¥2d yellow-green & 1d bright carmine mounted mint both having heavy 12.00
hinge remains SG119 and 123.
864 1910-13 Double Head 8d greenish black & purple few shortish perfs at top and left corner 25.00
and couple light creases mounted mint SG148.
865 1910-13 Double Head 1/- black & pale blue-green fine part cds used SG152. 6.00
866 1910-13 Double Head 2/- black & ultramarine two missing perfs unused (no gum) SG153. 12.00
867 1910-13 Double Head 3/- green & violet unused (no gum) SG158. 25.00
868 1910-13 Double Head 5/- crimson & yellow-green 2 shortish perfs unused (no gum) SG160a. 30.00
869 1913-19 6d black & mauve few ragged perfs at right fine part cds used SG213. 7.00
870 1913-19 5d black & green light soiling both sides part cds used SG264. 7.00
NORTHERN RHODESIA
871 1925-29 2s 6d black & green lightly soiled fine part cds used SG12. 4.00
872 1925-29 3/- violet & blue fine part cds used SG13. 8.00
873 1925-29 5/- slate-grey & violet lightly soiled fine part cds used SG14. 4.50
874 1938-52 1/- yellow-brown & black and 2s 6d black & green mounted mint SG40/41. 6.00
875 1938-52 2s 6d black & green mounted mint SG41. 4.00
876 1938-52 3/- violet & blue lightly mounted mint SG42. 9.00
877 1946 Victory 1%d red-orange perf 13Y fine large part slightly heavy cds used SG46a. 4.00
878 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1%d orange & 20/- brown-lake mounted mint SG48/49. 35.00
879 1953 5/- grey & dull purple fine part cds used SG72. 4.50
880 1963 2/- orange and 2s 6d lake-brown both lightly mounted mint SG84/85. 1.50
881 1963 Arms 2/- orange 2s 6d lake-brown & 5/- magenta fine part cds used SG84/86. 4.00
882 1963 5/- magenta lightly mounted mint SG86. 2.50
883 1963 10/- bright magenta lightly mounted mint SG87. 4.50
884 1963 Arms 10/- bright magenta fine part cds used SG87. 6.00
885 1963 Arms 20/- blue fine part cds used SG88. 10.00
SOUTHERN RHODESIA
886 1924-29 2s 6d blue & sepia small repaired tear and small crease at base along with very 9.00
small thin fine part cds used SG13.
887 1931-37 1%d chocolate good used part of two slightly heavy cds cancels SG16c. 8.00
888 1931-37 9d vermilion & olive-green good used part heavy cds cancel SG26. 3.00
889 1931-37 2/- black & brown part offset on reverse along with surface scuffs over King's face 6.00
mounted mint heavy hinge remains SG25.
890 1935 6d black & purple fine used having part of two slightly heavy cds's SG34. 7.00
891 1940 Golden Jubilee Y2d to 1/- blue & green set of 8 lightly mounted mint SG53/60. 3.00
892 1940 Golden Jubilee Y2d to 1/- set of 8 fine part cds used SG53/60. 3.50
893 1953 Birchenough Bridge 2/- purple & scarlet fine part cds used SG87. 2.50
RHODESIA & NYASALAND
894 1954-56 1s 3d grey-orange & ultramarine to 5/- violet & olive-green fine used SG10/13. 4.00
895 1954-56 £1 olive-green & lake slightly heavy cds used SG15. 8.00
896 1954-56 2/- deep blue & yellow-brown 2s 6d black & rose-red horizontal strip of three 5/- 6.00
violet & olive-green and 10/- dull blue-green & orange all fine part cds used SG11/14.
897 1954-56 5/- violet & olive-green fine part cds used SG13. 2.00
898 1954-56 10/- dull blue-green & olive-green fine used having superb almost complete strike of 4.00
Mufulira N Rhodesia code 3 cds dated 10 August 1959 SG14.
899 1954-56 £1 olive-green & lake dry gum unmounted mint SG15. 5.00
ST. HELENA
900 1863 One Penny lake 3 nice clear margins along frame line at left unused (no gum) SG3. 12.00
901 1864-80 Two Pence on 6d yellow type C unused (no gum) SG10. 15.00
902 1884-94 Four Pence on 6d sepia centred left mounted mint SG43c. 6.00
903 1884-94 One Shilling on 6d yellow-green light tone at base mounted mint SG45. 10.00
904 1890-97 2d orange-yellow very fine used with almost full single ring cds SG49. 5.00
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ST. HELENA (contd.)

905 1908-11 4d black & red/yellow chalk surface paper mounted mint SG66. 5.00

906 1938-44 Badge of St Helena 2s 6d maroon mounted mint SG138. 4.00

907 1961-65 Pictorial definitives Queen Elizabeth Il £1 chalk-surface paper very fine cds used 7.50
having light tone marks on reverse just visible on front SG189a.

908 1968-80 Mint (much unmounted) collection of commemoratives plus 1971 decimal currency 6.00

%p to 50p 13 values x 2 and 2 different miniature sheets 110 stamps in total displayed in
hingeless mounts on loose leaf abum pages SG cat £36.20.
ST. KITTS-NEVIS - ST. CHRISTOPHER

909 1882-90 4d blue large part A12 duplex used SG17. 6.00
ST. KITTS - NEVIS (CROWN COLONY)

910 1921-29 1/- black/green mounted mint SG46b. 1.50

911 1921-29 5/- green & red/yellow perforated Specimen having one missing perf at top 7.00

unmounted mint SG47cs.

912 1938-50 3d dull reddish purple & scarlet mounted mint SG73. 4.00
ST CHRISTOPHER, NEVIS AND ANGUILLA

913 1980 Official overprint on $10 Pineapple horizontal pair fine part cds used SGO9. 1.50
ST. LUCIA

914 1864-76 (1/-) brown-orange perf 12%2 centred high & right fine used SG14. 7.50

915 1881 Y2d green unused (no gum) SG23. 7.50

916 1881 2vd red-brown mounted mint SG24. 7.50

917 1882-84 4d yellow perf 14 fine part duplex used SG27. 4.00

918 1891-98 10/- dull mauve & black small thin fine part cds used SG52. 20.00

919 1897-98 4d brown mounted mint SG48. 3.00

920 1938-42 Columbus Square 6d claret mounted mint SG134. 3.00
ST. VINCENT

921 1883-95 1d red fine part cds used 1890-93 4d yellow & 6d dull purple mounted mint 1893-94 2.50

Five Pence surcharge on 6d lake mounted mint lightl gum crease SG48b 56/57 & 60a.
SARAWAK

922 1922-23 12c¢ pale dull blue mounted mint SG70a. 5.00
923 1950 Moth 1c black to Iban Woman 50c¢ brown & violet 12 values mounted mint SG171/82. 5.00
924 1950 Kelabit Smithy $1 green & chocolate mounted mint SG183. 5.00
925 1950 Map $2 blue & carmine fine part cds used SG184. 3.50
SEYCHELLES
926 1893 15c¢ sage-green & lilac lightly mounted mint SG24. 2.50
927 1893 45c¢ brown & carmine mounted mint SG25. 6.00
928 1897-1900 18c ultramarine mounted mint SG31. 4.00
929 1906 30c violet & dull green lightly mounted mint SG66. 1.50
930 1938-49 Giant Tortoise 3c green mounted mint SG136. 2.00
931 1938-49 Coco-de-mer Palm 9c scarlet mounted mint SG138. 3.00
932 1938-48 Giant Tortoise 12¢ reddish violet mounted mount SG139. 9.00
933 1938-48 Fishing Pirogue 20c blue mounted mint SG140. 8.00
934 1946 Victory 9c light blue and 30c deep blue both values in marginal blocks of 20 (2 x 10) 4.00

both having selvedge at top and bottom with sheet number 2245 in top selvedge of both
blocks cancelled to order with Victoria cds's dated 31 March 1947 SG150/51.

935 1952 Map 1r grey-black mounted mint SG168. 1.50
936 1952 Coco-de-mer Palm 1r 50 blue mounted mint SG169. 3.00
937 1952 Giant Tortoise 2r 25 brown-olive lightly mounted mint SG170. 4.00
038 1954-61 Fishing Pirogue 70c purple-brown mounted mint SG183A. 2.00
939 1954-61 Coco-der-mer Palm 1r 50 blue lightly mounted SG185. 2.50
940 1954-61 Giant Tortoise 2r 25 brown-olive mounted mint SG186. 2.50
941 1954-61 Giant Tortoise 2r 25 brown-olive fine part used cds SG186. 2.50
942 1954-61 Map 5r red lightly mounted mint SG187. 4.00
943 1954-61 Map 5r red fine part cds used SG187. 2.50
944 1954-61 Sailfish 10r green lightly mounted mint SG188. 6.00
945 1954-61 Sailfish 10r green fine part cds used SG188. 4.00
946 1962-68 Anse Royale Bay 30c lightly mounted mint SG200a. 2.50
947 1962-68 Regina Mundi Convent 5r lightly mounted mint SG211. 2.00
948 1962-68 Colony's Badge 10r lightly mounted mint SG212. 4.00
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SEYCHELLES (contd.)

949 1981 1r to 20r set of 8 fine part cds used SG487/94. 4.00
SIERRA LEONE

950 1872-73 4d blue bottom marginal forgery with part duplex cancel SG9. 3.00

951 1903 1/- green & black (faded colours) overprinted Specimen in black mounted mint SG82s. 5.00

952 1904-05 5/- green & carmine (faded colours) mounted mint SG97. 9.00

953 1907-12 1d carmine x 3 examples (one pair on piece) with Paquebot cds cancels SG100. 2.00

954 1938-44 Rice Harvesting 1%2d scarlet and 2d mauve mounted mint SG190/91. 12.00
SINGAPORE

955 1948-52 $5 green & brown fine cds used SG15. 2.50

956 1997-2007 Twenty different miniature sheets for Stamp Exhibitions between Hong Kong 97 10.00

and Bangkok 2007 all featuring stamps issued for Chinese New Year unmounted mint.
SOMALILAND PROTECTORATE

957 1938 5r black mounted mint off white gum SG104. 7.50
SOUTH AFRICA - CAPE OF GOOD HOPE
958 1853 1d pale brick-red ‘fine used' forgery with even margins on all three sides SG1. 4.00
959 1863-64 1d deep carmine-red (fine original colour) nice clear margins at right and base just 17.00
into at left unused (no gum) SG18.
960 1863-64 1d brownish red 2% margins just into bottom right fine used with indistinct part 10.00

unclear cancel SG18c.
SOUTH AFRICA - ORANGE FREE STATE

961 1882 Y~d surcharge on 5/- green vertical wing margin pair fine used with indistinct cancels top 3.00
stamp with small light stain top left corner SG36.
962 1905-09 Y2d yellow-green mint block of 4 all having light tone just visible from front in two 10.00

places top pair lightly mounted bottom pair unmounted SG148.
SOUTH AFRICA - ORANGE RIVER COLONY

963 1903-04 4d scarlet & sage-green and 1/- scarlet & bistre both light gum creases lightly 8.00
mounted mint SG144 & 146.
964 1903-04 1/- scarlet & bistre diagonal crease mounted mint SG146. 5.00
SOUTH AFRICA - TRANSVAAL
965 1904-09 2%d black & blue block of 4 fine cds used with 4 cds cancels SG263. 10.00
966 1904-09 6d black & orange centred right SG266. 5.50
SOUTH AFRICA
967 1933-48 Dromedaris 1d grey & carmine mint bottom right corner marginal block of 6 cylinder 1.50
6B (in red) mounted once in selvedge all stamps unmounted mint SG56.
968 1933-48 Ox-wagon Outspanned 5/- black & blue-green horizontal pair mounted mint SG64b. 10.00
969 1938 Voortrekker Centenary Memorial Fund Y2d + %2d blue & green to 3d + 3d bright blue set 15.00
of 4 in correct horizontal pairs mounted mint SG76/79.
970 1941-48 Gold Mine 1%2d blue-green & yellow-buff bottom right corner marginal cylinder 6931 5.00
A (in gold) block of 6 mounted once in selvedge stamps unmounted SG87.
971 1941-48 Gold Mine 1%2d blue-green & yellow-buff top right corner marginal cylinder 6931 A (in 5.00
green) block of 6 mounted once in selvedge stamps unmounted SG87.
972 1941-46 War Effort Artillery 4d orange-brown horizontal pair fine part cds used SG92. 3.50
973 1947-54 Springbok %4d grey & green watermark upright mint bottom right corner marginal 3.00
block of 6 cylinder 11B (in green) mounted once in selvedge stamps unmounted mint SG114.
974 1947-54 Springbok %2d grey & green watermark upright mint bottom left corner marginal 3.00
block of 6 cylinder 7020A (in black) mounted once in selvedge stamps unmounted SG114.

975 1947-54 Springbok %2d grey & green watermark upright mint bottom right corner marginal 3.00
block of 6 cylinder 7020B (in green) mounted once in selvedge stamps unmounted SG114.

976 1947-54 Groot Schuur 3d blue bottom left corner cylinder 44A block of 6 (3 x 2) with middle 10.00

marginal stamp showing flaw similar to Flying saucer flaw which SG states is on cylinder 17
row 17/2 mounted once in selvedge stamps unmounted SG117a/117a variety.

977 1948 Gold Mine (reduced size) 1%d blue-green & yellow-buff block of 16 (4 x 4) making 4 3.00
units of 4 some vertical perf seperation betwen rows 3 and 4 unmounted mint SG124.
978 1949 Centenary of Arrival of British Settlers 1%2d claret bottom right corner cylinder 29 block 5.00

of 8 (2 x 4) with top left stamp showing Pennant flaw mounted once in bottom selvedge all
stamps unmounted SG127/127b.

979 1960 Union Day 3d brown & pale brown x 6 used examples on part album page all showing 2.50
brown dot flaws on various parts of stamp SG184 varieties.
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SOUTH WEST AFRICA

980 1931 Air 3d brown & blue and 10d black & purple-brown both Afrikaans single tied to small 2.00
pieces by different Windhoek bilingual airmail cds cancels SG86/87.
981 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 6d set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG88/91. 3.00
982 1937 Mail Train 1%d purple-brown mint block of 4 making two horizontal pairs one mounted 12.00
the other unmounted SG96.
983 1938 Voortrekker Centenary Memorial Fund Y2d + %2d blue & green to 3d + 3d bright blue left 20.00
marginal set of 4 in correct horizontal pairs mounted mint SG105/108.
984 1938 Voortrekker Commemoration 1d blue & carmine and 1%2d greenish blue & brown both 8.00
left marginal correct horizontal pairs mounted mint SG109/110.
985 1939 25th Anniversary of Landing of Hugernauts 1%2d + %d brown & green to 1%d + 1%2d 12.00
blue-green & purple set of 3 in correct horizontal pairs mounted mint SG111/13.
986 1941-43 War Effort %d green to 1s 3d olive-brown seven different values in correct horizontal 18.00
pairs plus 1/- brown bilingual single all mounted mint SG114/120 & 122.
987 1941-43 War Effort Womens Auxiliary Services 3d blue right marginal block of 4 making two 9.00
correct horizontal pairs unmounted mint SG117.
988 1941-43 War Effort Artilliery 4d orange-red top marginal block of 4 making two correct 3.00
horizontal pairs one stamp gum flaw unmounted mint SG118.
989 1941-43 War Effort Signaller 1s 3d olive-brown block of 4 making two correct horizontal pairs 4.00
all unmounted mint SG120.
990 1941-43 War Effort Tank Corps 1/- brown block bilingual of 4 unmounted mint SG122. 2.00
991 1941-43 War Effort (reduced size) Electric Welding 6d red-orange right marginal block of 4 1.50
making two correct horizontal pairs unmounted mint SG128.
SUDAN
992 1898 1p blue & brown pulled corner perf top left mounted mint SG14. 3.00
993 1951-61 Ambatch Reed Canoe 3p brown & blue disturbed gum unmounted mint SG181a. 3.00
SUDAN - OFFICIAL STAMPS
994 1913-22 1p blue & brown light creasing & small thin mounted mint SGO16. 2.50
SWAZILAND - BRITISH PROTECTORATE
995 1938-54 6d deep magenta & 1/- brown-ochre mounted mint SG34/35. 8.50
996 1968 Independence overprint on %c to 1r sixteen different values mounted mint SG142/57. 2.50
997 1988 Insects 15c¢ to 2r right marginal set of 4 fine part cds used SG541/44. 3.50
998 1990 Surcharges set of 5 fine part cds used SG579/82. 4.00
TANGANYIKA - BRITISH OCC OF GERMAN EAST AFRICA
999 1917-21 3r violet & green few lightly toned perfs mounted mint SG57. 4.00
1000 1917-21 5r blue & dull purple overprinted Specimen in black two light horizontal gum creases 12.00
mounted mint SG59s.
1001 1921 12c slate-grey overprinted Specimen in black mounted mint SG63s. 5.00
1002 1921 50c black & dull purple lightly mounted mint SG65. 5.50
TANGANYIKA
1003 1922-24 Giraffe Head 2/- purple & black lightly mounted mint SG84. 5.00
1004 1922-24 Giraffe Head 3/- black & black two small circular tone stains visible both sides fine 14.00
cds used SG85.
1005 1927-31 30c black & bright blue few lightly soiled perfs at top lightly mounted mint SG98a. 7.50
1006 1927-31 King George V Head £1 brown-orange horizontal thin green ink cancel having neat 25.00
initials and date cancel on top believed fiscal use SG107.
TANZANIA
1007 1967-71 Official overprints on Fish Definitives 5c¢ to 5/- inc paper variety of 1/- value nine 9.00
values all fine part cds used SGO20 /027 inc O26a.
1008 1973 Butterflies definitives 5c¢ to 20/- set of 15 all fine part cds used SG158/72. 8.00
TONGA
1009 1886-88 1d carmine (rounded corner) to 1/- pale green set of 4 part duplex used SG1/4. 2.50
1010 1897 Red Shining Parrot 2s 6d deep purple unused (no gum) SG52. 5.00
1011 1942-49 2d black & purple & 1/- black & red-brown mounted mint SG76 & 80. 2.00
1012 1981 Royal Wedding & Centenary of Treaty self adhesive mint set of 4 SG765/68. 1.00
1013 1987 WWF Noah's Ark miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS966. 4.00
1014 1996 Whales 45c to $2.50 set of 4 unmounted mint SG1337/340. 3.00
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
1015 Trinidad - 1883-94 4d grey 6d olive-black & 1/- orange-brown mounted mint SG110/12. 10.00
1016 Trinidad - 1904-09 1d black/red chalk surface paper lightly mounted mint SG134a. 4.50
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TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO (contd.)

1017 1938-44 1c blue & green to $4.80 rose-carmine set of 14 all cds good used SG246/56. 5.00
1018 1953-59 Blue Basin 60c blackish green & carmine lightly mounted mint SG276. 5.50
1019 1960-67 Map of Trinidad & Tobago $4.80 fine part cds used SG297. 1.50
1020 1988 West Indian Cricket 30c to $2.50 left marginal set of 5 unmounted mint SG736/40. 3.50
TRISTAN DA CUNHA
1021 1954 Elephant Seal 2s 6d deep brown & light blue mounted mint SG25. 3.00
1022 1954 Inaccessible Island Rail 5/- black & red-orange mounted mint SG26. 7.50
1023 1972 Flowering Plants ¥2p to £1 set of 12 unmounted mint SG158/69.- 4.00
1024 1990 Ships of Royal Navy 10p to 50p (small light stain) set of 4 fine part cds used SG509/12. 2.50
TURKS & CAICOS ISLANDS
1025 1900-04 1d red double lined letters watermark (refer note under SG109) fine used SG102. 2.00
1026 1918 War Tax 3d purple/yellow horizontal pair lightly mounted mint SG147. 5.00
1027 1919 War Tax 1d scarlet block of 4 top right stamp showing shaved base to "W" in "War" 7.50
variety unmounted mint SG150 variety.
1028 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1d red-brown & 10/- mauve unmounted mint SG208/09. 5.00
1029 1988 Coat of Arms $10 fine part cds used SG946. 3.50
UGANDA
1030 1898-1902 1r dull blue (colour a little faded) having rounded bottom left corner with light 10.00
soiling both sides part cds used SG90.
1031 1898-1902 1r bright blue large thin very fine used having almost complete strike of El Doma 12.00
single ring cds dated 24 August 1900 SG90a.
1032 1898-1902 5r brown large thin unused (no gum) SG91. 10.00
1033 1902 Ya yellow-green and 2%a deep blue both mounted mint SG92/93. 5.00
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES
1034 1979 9th Petroleum Conference miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS35. 10.00
1035 1980 20th Anniversary of OPEC miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS122. 5.00
VANUATU
1036 2010 Cats 10c to 190c set of 4 unmounted mint SG1071/74. 3.00
ZIMBABWE
1037 1980 Minerals, Animals and Waterfalls 1c to $2 set of 16 unmounted mint SG576//590. 2.00

NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
NON COMMONWEALTH
1038 Albania - 1963 Olympic Games Tokyo (2nd issue) 2L to 9L set of 5 plus miniature sheets 7.50
perf and imperf issues perf 5L and all imperfs including miniature sheet light tone marks all
unmounted mint SG754/MS758a imperf and perf.

1039 Andorra (Spanish Post Offices) - 1972 Europa 8p bottom left corner marginal block of 4 50.00
unmounted mint SG cat £720 SG67.
1040 Azerbaijan. - 1992 Caspian Sea 3m complete booklet 1997 First Industrial Oil Well 2000m 6.50

miniature sheet and Birth Anniv of Xangani Sirvani 250m sheetlet of 4 stamps and 5 labels
1998 Tel Aviv Stamp Exhibition 1500m miniature sheet plus 1999 50th Anniv of First Stamps
2000m miniature sheet all unmounted mint SB1 MS409 410 sheetlet of 4 MS435 & MS464.

1041 Azerbaijan. - 1998-2003 Europa issues for period all unmounted mint SG450/51 454/55 10.00
471/72 499/500 518/19 and 548/49.

1042 Belarus - 2010 Hunting Dogs sheetlet of 6 stamps & 3 labels unmounted mint SG837a. 3.00

1043 Belarus - 2013 Zoos in Belarus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG960a. 4.00

1044 Brazil - 1937-38 Tourist Propoganda 200r Monroe Palace plus 1000r and 5000r Iguazu Falls 10.00

marginal blocks of 4 in issued colours ex Waterlow archives each with small security punch
hole unmounted mint light gum creasing 200r block has 'File copy 185223 in selvedge
SG602 604 & 606.

1045 Brazil - 1946 Fifth Postal Union Congress of the Americas and Spain 1cr 30 r 1cr 70 and 2cr 7.50
20 Aeroplane over Bay of Rio de Janeiro plus 2cr 5cr and 10cr Rio de Janeiro Post Office
each value in issued colours blocks of 4 ex Waterlow archives with small security punch hole
unmounted mint SG727/32.

1046 Central African Republic - 1971 Primates 30f to 200f set of 5 unmounted mint SG252/56. 3.50
1047 Chad - 2018 Football World Cup 12 different miniature sheets unmounted mint SG unlisted. 8.00
1048 Chad - 2018 Winter Olympics seven different miniature sheets unmounted mint SG unlisted. 4.00
1049 Costa Rica - 1937 Aeroplane over Mt Poas 1c black 2c red-brown and 3c violet each value in 1.50

block of 6 (3 x 2) unmounted mint SG228/230.
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NON COMMONWEALTH (contd.)

1050 Georgia - 2006 Europa Integration 20t & 80t booklet pane of 8 containing 4 of each value 6.50
crease top right corner otherwise fine unmounted mint SG489ab.

1051 Indonesia - 2009 Provincial Flora & Fauna sheetlet 11 different unmounted mint SG3318/28. 4.00

1052 Iran - 1911 5kr blue & red mounted mint & 10kr pink & brown lightly mounted mint SG378/79. 30.00

1053 Iran - 1958 Brussels Exhibition 2r 50 & 6r marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG1147/48. 2.00

1054 Iraq - 1993 Ibn Khaldoon (trading vessel) 5d left marginal block of 10 (2 x 5) three stamps in 7.50

first row show "bullet hole" flaws in letters of "Iraq" fine used having three strikes of purple
bilingual unclear cds cancels SG1938.
1055 Isreal - 1957-63 Eight illustrated FDC including 1955 Youth Immigration set of 6 on cover to 4.00
Denmark 1957 Defence Fund set of three with tabs plus Stamp Exhibition with miniature
sheet 1958 Merchant Marine with full sets x 2 one with tabs 1960 Coins set of 10 with tabs
and 1963 Red Sea Fish sets of 4 x 2 both with tabs.

1056 Israel - 1960s-80s Thirty (eight unmounted mint rest fine used) different miniature sheets. 8.00

1057 Ivory Coast - 2006 Germany Football World Cup 3000f two different designs in perf or 4.00
imperf miniature sheets x 2 of each (8 sheets in total) unmounted mint SG unlisted.

1058 Jordan - 1946 King Abdullah 1m brown-purple to 200m bright green set of 9 in vertical pairs 3.00
one 50m value has tone spot visible both sides unmounted mint SG249/57.

1059 Latvia - 1928 Air 10s green 15s scarlet mounted mint SG155/56. 3.00

1060 Latvia - 1928 Air 25s blue fine part cds used SG157. 1.00

1061 Latvia - 1932 Riga Exhibition of Lettish Products 3s to 35s set of 4 part cds used SG222/25. 1.00

1062 Lebanon - 1944 Second Anniversary of Procolamation of Independence Postage 25p to 10.00

200p set of 4 and Air 25p to 500p set of 6 SG265/74 all printed in red on imperf on white thick
ungummed paper in miniature sheet format. Believed reprint of original printers essay.

1063 Lebanon - 1965 Olympic Games miniature sheet unmounted mint having vertical creasing 3.00
and gum faults SGMS866a.

1064 Liberia - 1892 President Johnson $5 black & carmine mint block of 4 having selvedge on 5.50
three sides top pair lightly mounted bottom pair unmounted SG86.

1065 Liberia - 1919 Buchanan 10c black & blue triangle shape registration stamp pair not roul 5.00
between mounted mint couple light tone marks SGR388a.

1066 Lithuania - 1939 European Basketball Championship set lightly mounted mint SG432/34. 3.50

1067 Macau - 1977 Legislative Assembly 5a tp 5p set of 3 mounted mint SG531/33. 60.00

1068 Macau - 1986 120th Birth Anniv Dr Sun Yat-sen miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS639.. 18.00

1069 Macau - 1986 Ameripex 86 International Stamp Exhibition Chicago Musical Instruments 20a 16.00
to 8p set of 6 unmounted mint SG623/28..

1070 Philippines - 1944 Quezon 1c green imperf miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS637. 1.50

1071 Poland - 1965 Olympic Games Tokyo Polish Medal Winners 30g to 7p10 set of 8 20.00

SG1599/1606 each value in sheet of 8 stamps plus two se-tenant labels showing the reverse
and obverse of the medal all unmounted mint in special hardback presentation folder in
matching slipcase. Refer note under SG1606 price for each sheet £70.
1072 Russia - 1930 Air Graf Zeppelin Flight to Moscow 40k blue perf 12¥2 x 6 cancelled to order 40.00
plus 1931 Air Graf Zeppelin North Pole Flight 35k green imperf x 4 cancelled to order and 1k
black imperf tied to small pieces by cds's SG574 & 585/586. On sales card from Philathens
(Europe) (International Stamps Auctions) lot no 37 reserve £100/£120
1073 Russia - 1991-2010 Thirty four illustrated cards and covers (inc postal stationey items) for 25.00
various flight, naval or polar events most hand addressed and uprated with different stamps
tied by special pictorial handstamps all having additional illustrated cachets.

1074 Russia - 2012 Whales 16p (two different designs) sheetlet of 8 unmounted mint SG7819/20. 8.00

1075 Russia - 2014 150th Anniv of Moscow Zoo miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS8020. 3.00

1076 Somalia - 1960 Independence 10c to 1s 20 set of 3 very fine part cds used SG353/55. 14.00

1077 Syria - 1961 Syrian Arab Republic 50p miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS748a. 2.00

1078 Ukraine - 2012 Amphibians (Toads) miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1069. 5.00
ALAND ISLANDS

1079 1987-88 Centenary of Fire Brigade 7m 70th Anniv of Municipalities Meeting 1m 70 1988 4.00

350th Anniv of Postal Service 1m 80 and Centenary of Agricultural Education 2m 20 all four
unmounted mint SG28/31.

1080 1989 Orchids 1m 30 to 14m set of 3 unmounted mint SG36/38. 5.00

1081 1992 Birth Centenary of Joel Pettersson 2m 90 & 16m 70th Anniversary of First Provincial 4.00
Parliament 3m 40 and St Catherine's Church 1m 80 all unmounted mint SG60/63.

1082 1993 Postal Co-operation 2m & 2m 30 plus Costumes set of 3 unmounted mint SG66/70. 4.00
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1083 1995 Postal Co-operation 2m & 2m 30 St George's Church 2m Birth Millenary of St Olaf 4m 3.00
30 plus 1996 Greetings 1 klass bird and 1 klass fish unmounted mint SG98/99 & 101/04.

1084 1996 Owl 2m 40 set of 4 Europa 2m 80 & 2m 90 & Music 2m 20 unmounted mint SG105/11. 3.00

1085 1996 Karl Jansson 18m Fossils 40p & 9m & Brando Church 2m unmounted mint SG112/15. 5.00

1086 1997 Ice Age Survivors 30p to 4m 30 set of 3 Spring Flowers 2m 40 set of 4 Womans 4.00
Floorball 3m 40 and Europa 2m 90 all unmounted mint SG116/24.

1087 1998 Horticulture both Youth Activities set & Europa 4m 20 unmounted mint SG130/36 5.00

1088 1998 Sea Scout Camp 2m 80 traditional Porches 1m 60 to 2m 60 set of 3 Eckero Church 1m 3.00
90 and 1999 Bronze Age Relics 2m & 2m 20 all unmounted mint SG140/46.

1089 1999 Decorated Furniture 2m 40 set of 4 50th Anniversary of Rounding Cape Horn 3m 40 3.00
Cowslip 2m 40 Europa 2m 90 and Sailing 2m 70 all unmounted mint SG147/54.

1090 2000 The Elk 20m 80 complete booklet in fine condition SB8. 2.00

ANDORRA (FRENCH POST OFFICES)

1091 1971-72 Nature Protection 80c Capericaillie (Bird) 80c Bear and 60c Golden Eagle all three 3.50
unmounted mint SGF229/F230 & F238.

1092 1973-74 Nature Protection 90c Blue Tit 1f Lesser Spotted Woodpecker 60c Chaffinch & 80c 4.00
Bullfinch all unmounted mint SGF251/F252 & F259/F260.

1093 1973-75 Pyrenean Wild Flowers(1st, 2nd & 3rd series) 30c Lily 55¢ Columbine 90c¢ Wild 2.50

Pinks 45c Iris 65¢ Tobacco plant 90c Narcissus 60c Gentian 80c Anemone and 1f 20
Colchicum all unmounted mint SGF248/F250 F253/F256 & F264/66.

1094 1975 Europa Paintings from La Cortinada Church 80c and 1f 20 values in complete sheets of 20.00
10 unmounted mint SGF262/F263.
AUSTRIA
1095 1897-1918 Four colour and four sepia (blue tint) undivided back genuinelly used postal cards 20.00

addressed within Austria, England, Firenze, France, Germany and Italy bearing 2k brown
SG81 5k rose-carmine SG82 or 10h carmine SG160 tied by barred lozenge cancels from
various locations.

1096 1900 Colour undivided back postcard of village square Burggraben sent to Isle of Wight 3.00
bearing 10h carmine SG112 tied by fine strike of Innsbruck Bahnhof cds 7 August 1900.
1097 1906 Firms printed address cover to England from company in Wien at 25h rate bearing 5h 5.00

blue-green horizontal strip of 5 SG158 tied by three strikes of location unclear a little
smudged purple cds dated 2 February 1906. Black octagonal 'T 25' mark applied on front
along with black '5d I.S.A" instructional mark and Leeds arrival cds dated 5 February 1906.
1098 1907 Hand addressed a little soiled commercial cover from Steinschonau to Leeds England 5.00
at 23h rate bearing 1h purple x 7 2h black x 6 and 3h brown x 2 SG169/71 tied by eight
strikes of Steinschonau cds 21 August 1907 with Leed arrival cds 23 August on rear.

1099 1910-13 A colour and 7 black and white post cards genuine postal use to England with 10.00
Francis Joseph | 5h yellow-green or 10h carmine SG192A/194A tied by different cancels.

1100 1936 Colour postcard 26 different locations on mountain range to England 35g carmine 2.50
SG728 tied by Hirschwang cds 27 May 1936 pink mountain range pictorial cachet applied.

1101 1949 Hand addressed correspondence card to Dresden at 60g rate bearing 30g Millenary of 3.00

St Gebhard horizontal pair SG1169 tied by Wien slogan cancel dated 22 November 1949 with
purple Civil censor 445 circular mark applied on front. Lot includes creased colour postcard to
England bearing 10g + 5g DG1026 and 20s SG1323 tied by date unclear smudged cancel.

1102 1952 Stamp Day 1s 50 + 35¢g purple unmounted mint SG1236. 6.50

1103 1973 Views 20g to 20s set of 28 unmounted mint SG1674a/1690. 12.00

1104 1983 Centenary of Postal Savings Bank 4s to Papal Visit 6s twenty one different 6.50
commemoratives all unmounted mint SG1953/73.

1105 1989 25th Anniv of Diocese of Insnsbruck to Christmas 5s thirty two different 8.00
commemoratives all unmounted mint SG2184/2215.

1106 2001 Stamp Day 20s + 10s Post Office Railway Car complete sheetlet of five stamps and five 8.00
labels with narrative in selvedge unmounted mint SG2589 sheetlet of 5.

1107 2001 Stamp Day 20s + 10s Post Office Railway Car complete sheetlet of five stamps and five 8.00

labels with narrative in selvedge cancelled to order with three strikes of Wien single ring cds
for date of issue SG2589 sheetlet of 5.

1108 2015 Stamp D 50th Anniversary of Stamp Club 288c + 144c unmounted mint SG3351. 3.50
BELGIUM
1109 1893-1900 1f carmine/green with 'Bandalette’ label attached which has a couple of short 12.00
perfs at base mounted mint SG89.
1110 1893-1900 1f carmine/green with '‘Bandalette’ label attached fine cds used SG89. 5.00
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1111 1915 Red Cross Fund 5c¢ (+5c) red & green unmounted mint and fine used examples SG157. 3.00

1112 1941 Winter Relief Fund set of 10 plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG970/MS980. 7.50

1113 1951 Anti TB Fund set of 8 lightly mounted mint all values few lightly toned perfs SG1381/88. 7.00

1114 1951 Anti TB Fund 4f + 2f blue and 8f + 4f black both lightly mounted mint SG1387/88. 12.00

1115 1952 25th Anniv of Cardinalate of Primate of Belgium set of 3 unmounted mint 4f + 2f indigo 5.00
three lightly toned perfs at top SG1389/91.

1116 1952 13th Universal Postal Union Congress 80c dull green to 40f +10f blue-green set of 12 25.00

lightly mounted mint three lower values have a few light toned perfs and top value has one
very light tiny tone mark on front otherwise fine SG cat £375 SG1398/1409.

1117 1952 Cultural Fund set of 6 lightly mounted mint all values few lightly toned perfs SG1410/15. 10.00
1118 1955 Ghent Flower Show set of 3 in corner marginal blocks of 4 with 60 in blue ink in 12.00
selvedge of 4f block all unmounted mint SG1549/51.
1119 1956 Anti-tuberculosis and other Funds set of 7 unmounted mint SG1589/95. 7.50
1120 1957 General Patton set of 5 unmounted mint SG1621/25. 6.50
1121 1960 Anti-tuberculosis and other Funds Arts & Crafts set of 6 each value in horizontal or 6.50
vertical pairs unmounted mint SG1759/64.
1122 1960 Parachuting set of 6 each value in vertical pair unmounted mint SG1726/31. 7.00
1123 1961 Cultural Funds set of 6 each value in bottom marginal vertical pair SG1772/77. 9.00
1124 1972 Belgica 72 Exhibition set of 9 each value in block of 4 unmounted mint SG2277/85. 6.50
1125 2011 Europa Forests miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS4405. 8.00
1126 2014 Animals in Motion miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS4626. 8.00
1127 Ruanda-Urundi - 1942-43 Askari Sentry 6f ultramarine top left corner marginal imperf block 7.50

of 4 on ungummed paper with offset on reverse from Waterlow & Sons archieve showing red
printers positional correction mark on corner marginal stamp all having usual small security
hole punch SG136 proofs.

CHINA
1128 1999 50th Anniv of People's Republic Ethnic Groups complete sheet of 56 se-tenant 80f 10.00
different designs unmounted mint in special presentation folder SG4387/4442 (4387a).
1129 2012 Chinese New Year Year of the Dragon 1y 20 block of 4 unmounted mint in special 5.00
illustrated presentation folder SG5631.
COLOMBIA
1130 1947-48 Mutis & Triana 25c¢ dull green bottom left corner marginal block of 9 (3 x 3) part 5.00

corner selvedge missing and 25c sage-green right marginal block of 4 ex Waterlow archives
each having small security punch hole unmounted mint SG672/73.

1131 1948 Unadopted design for 50th Death Anniversary of Jorge Elicer Gaitan 3c value in 7.50
greenish grey colour top marginal imperf block of 6 (3 x 2) light vertical crease ex Waterlow
archives (no printers details on stamps) having small security punch hole unmounted mint.

1132 1949 First Forestry Congress Bogota 5c¢ olive-green top marginal (43915 in selvedge) imperf 5.00
vertical strip of 4 light vertical crease ex Waterlow archives each having small security punch
hole heavy mounting in selvedge only stamps unmounted SG716.

1133 1953 Centenary of Columbian Chorographical Commission 14c to 1p set of 4 in imperf 10.00
horizontal pairs issued colours plus imperf horizontal pairs of portraits ex Waterlow archives
with small security punch hole & light horizontal creasing unmounted mint SG780/83.

CZECHOSLOVAKIA

1134 1920 Twenty imperf stamps values 5h to 600h in various colours most on buff paper but 7.50
other colour papers noted without gum believed to be printers colour trials or proofs in Bird
and envelope or Allergories of Republic designs as SG types 10/11 & 13 with two having
doubling printing.

1135 1971 Buildings 9k 10k 14k & 20k blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG1945/48. 7.50

1136 1980 35th Anniversary of United Nations 4k miniature sheet x 2 with different designs in 2.50
selvedge unmounted mint in presentation folders for the artist Josef Liesler SGMS2532.

1137 Czech Republic - 1991 Privately produced booklet by Japhila for 1st International Truck & 2.50

Country Festival Prague 13-15 September 1991 containing Czehosolovakia President Vaclav
Havel 50h SG3011 mint pane of 10 .
1138 Czech Republic - 1992 Privately produced booklet by Japhila for 23rd Annual General 2.50
Meeting of Federal Working Group containing Alois Senefelder 1k mint horizontal strip of 10
(5 x 2) plus 10 se-tenant labels SG3054 .
1139 Czech Republic - 2011 Nature Protection miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS659. 3.00
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1140 1930 Aeroplane above San Salvador 15c scarlet & 25c purple vertical bottom marginal pairs 3.00
plus 20c green & 40c deep blue blocks of 4 all ex Waterlow archives each having small
security punch hole unmounted mint SG775/78.
1141 1930 Aeroplane above San Salvador 15c scarlet 20c green & 40c deep blue imperf vertical 4.00
pairs on ungummed paper ex Waterlow archives each having small security punch hole with
mounting remains on reverse SG775 & 777/78.
1142 1930 Aeroplane above San Salvador 15c¢ scarlet 20c green & 40c deep blue bottom marginal 7.50
imperf vertical strips of 4 on ungummed paper ex Waterlow archives each having small
security punch hole with mounting remains on reverse SG775 & 777/78.
1143 1944-46 Presidential Palace 15¢ mauve and National Theatre 20c green imperf vertical pairs 5.00
plus Mayan Pyramid 30c carmine Public Gardens 40c ultramarine and Aeronautics School
1col black perf vertical pairs ex Waterlow archives each having small security punch hole
unmounted mint SG933/34 & 936/38.

1144 1948 Third Anniversary of Death of Roosevelt 5¢ black & green to 2col black & lilac set of 12 5.00
ex Waterlow archives each having small security punch hole unmounted mint SG965/76.
1145 1956 Centenary of Chalatenango Province 2c blue 7c rose-red 10c rose-carmine 15c orange 3.00

25c deep lilac 50c yellow-brown and 1col deep bright blue each value in block of 4 all ex
Waterlow archives each having small security punch hole unmounted mint with a little gum
disturbance on most SG1101/05 1107 & 1109.
ETHIOPIA
1146 1905 Menelik 11 %29 red having SG type 8 5¢/m overprint top right and bottom left corner in 5.00
blue which is unlisted by SG who only list the overprint on diagonal half of a stamp not twice
on a full stamp mounted mint SG86 variety.

1147 1920s circa Unused colour UPU postcard showing two Abyssinian Warriors with spears. 3.00
1148 1951 Opening of Abbaye Bridge 15¢ orange-brown & blue block of 4 unmounted mint SG407. 7.50
1149 1951 Opening of Abbaye Bridge 30c magenta & olive block of 4 unmounted mint SG408. 12.00
1150 1952 60th Birthday of Emperor Halle Selassie 30c violet block of 4 unmounted mint SG432. 2.50
1151 1955 20th Anniv of Red Cross 15c blue & chocolate block of 4 unmounted mint SG449. 2.50
1152 1956 25th Anniv of Constitution 25¢ & 30c in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG468/69. 3.00
1153 1960 Second Independent African State Conference $1 block of 4 unmounted mint SG507. 3.00
1154 1960 30th Anniv of Emperor's Coronation 10c brown & light blue plate E/60 left marginal 1.50
block of 6 (3 x 2) having selvedge on three sides unmounted mint SG508
1155 1971-74 Fourteen locally addressed covers (some a little soiled) all sent registered at various 10.00
rates having a good range of cancels and cachets applied both sides.
1156 1973 Hand addressed cover all in local script sent registered (black on green label affixed) 5.00

Jinka to Arba-Minch at 1$.15 rate bearing 15¢c & $1 SG619 & 624 tied by Jinka Sub-Post
Office bilingual oblong undated lozenge purple cachet having four strikes of same mark on
reverse with bilingual Arba-Minch cds dated 12 January 1973.

FAROE ISLANDS

1157 2010 Long-finned Whale 50k unmounted mint SG612. 7.00

1158 2010 Landscape Paintings 18k & 24k both unmounted mint SG618/19. 6.00

1159 2011 Domestic Cats 6k & 10k Traditional Female Professions 6k &16k plus Centenary of 7.00
International Women's Day 10k all unmounted mint SG628/29 & 632/34.

1160 2011 Annika i Dimun miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS635. 5.00

1161 2011 Paintings by Johannessen 2k & 2k and Paintings by Zachariassen 6k & 26k alll 9.00
unmounted mint SG636/39.

1162 2011 Berries 506 and 6k 50 and Christmas 6k50 & 10k 50 plus SEPAC (Small European Mail 6.00
Services) 10k 50 all unmounted mint SG644/48.

1163 2011 Vintage Cars 13k set plus miniature sheet all unmounted mint SG649/MS652. 11.00

1164 2012 Nordic Contemporary Art 13k & 21k both unmounted mint SG674/75. 5.00

FINLAND

1165 1860 10k rose/pale rose one missing tooth unused no gum SG13. 5.00

1166 1866 5p purple-brown/grey type Ill one slightly short tooth fine part cds used with additional 15.00
part red crayon mark at left SG19.

1167 1866 20p bright blue type 1l 1 slightly short tooth fine part oblong cancel used SG36. 12.00

1168 1949 Parcel Post 1m black/green to 100m black/brown set unmounted mint SGP471/P475. 20.00

1169 1956-61 Locations 40m deep lilac to 125m blackish green mounted mint SG555/57c. 14.00

1170 1959 Tuberculosis Relief Fund 10m + 2m to 30m + 5m set of 3 unmounted mint SG603/05. 3.00

1171 1963 Parcel Post 5p magenta to 1m sepia set of 4 fine part cds used SGP647/P650. 5.00

1172 1968 All commemoratives issued during the year unmounted mint between SG736/49. 4.00
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1173 1969 All commemoratives issued during the year unmounted mint between SG750/61. 5.00

1174 1970 Alll commemoratives issued during the year unmounted mint between SG762/77. 6.00

1175 1974-78 Red Cross Fund sets of 3 for both years all unmounted mint SG859/61 & 937/39. 3.00

1176 1980 All different commemoratives issued during year unmounted mint between SG969/78. 6.00

1177 1981 Parcel Post 50p dull ultramarine to 10m deep claret set unmounted mint SGP1003/06. 5.00

1178 1983 All different commemoratives issued during year unmounted mint between SG1039/55. 9.00

1179 1993 Birds 5m complete booklet in fine condition SB37S. 1.50

1180 1996 Red Cross Chickens set of 3 unmounted mint SG1426/28. 3.00

1181 2020 International Literacy Day €1.75 four different designs tied to piece by individual strikes 9.00
of Alavus single ring cds dated 9 November 2020 SG2542/45.

1182 2020 International Literacy Day €1.75 four different designs self adhesive se-tenant block of 4 10.00
on original backing paper from booklet as issued SG2542/45.

1183 2020 Christmas Greetings €1.20 four designs self adhesives on backing paper SG2555/58. 9.00

1184 2021 Let's Take Care €1.75 six different designs self adhesives in complete booklet on 16.00
original backing paper as issued SG2560/65.

1185 2021 Contgratulatory Flowers €1.75 self adhesive two different designs vertical pair on 5.50
original backing paper from booklet as issued SG2566/67.

1186 2021 Contgratulatory Flowers €1.75 self adhesive two different designs horizontal pair on 5.50
original backing paper from booklet as issued SG2566/67.

1187 2021 Centenary of Lotta Svard Foundation €1.85 self adhesive two different designs 6.50
horizontal pair on original backing paper from booklet as issued SG2571/72.

1188 2021 150th Anniversary of Postcards in Finland €1.85 set of six self adhesive on backing 17.00
paper in complete booklet as issued SG2576/81

1189 2021 Europa Endangered Wildlife €1.85 Kingfisher, Butterfly and Flying Squirrel self adhesive 9.00
vertical strip of 3 on original backing paper from booklet as issued SG2573/75.

1190 2021 Postal Art Award Glassworks €1.85 two different designs self adhesives vertical pair on 6.50
original backing paper from booklet as issued SG2582/83.

1191 2021 The Flower Garden €1.75 two different designs self adhesives horizontal pair on original 6.50
backing paper from booklet as issued SG2568/69.

FRANCE
1192 1849 Unfranked commercial entire (two vertical folds) Le Harve to London having Le Harve 5.00

cds dated 30 April 1849 on front withEtranger transit cds dated 1 May and London arrival red
cds dated 2 May on reverse.

1193 1849 Napoleon Head value 00c essay in carmine colour having inscription Essai 1849 at top 5.00
in place of Repub Franc cut to shape with no clear margins on white ungummed paper.
1194 1849-52 Album page with small write up detailing differences between forgeries and genuine 50.00

stamps displaying Ceres Head imperf issues 10c bistre 15c green x 2 20c black x 2 25c¢ blue
40c orange x 3 and 1f carmine all used condition and margins mixed as collected as
examples to show differences between forgeries of each placed to left of genuine stamp on
page. Forgeries all 'used' apart from one 15c green one 20c black two 40c orange and 1f
carmine believed between SG1/19.

1195 1849-52 10c brownish bistre 4 large even clear margins fine used large part 807 number in 45.00
dotted diamond cancel SG3.

1196 1849-52 Ceres Head 20c black/white 4 close to huge margina fine grid cancels used SG7. 9.50

1197 1849-52 Ceres Head 25c pale blue 4 close to huge margina fine grid cancel used SG12. 6.00

1198 1850 Ceres Head 20c blue and 1852-53 Napolean Head 25c pale blue (showing 'B' under 25.00

bust being initial of Engraver) both 4 margin proofs on white ungummed cardboard ex lot 21
James Norwich Auctions 6 October 1979 SG27 & 39 proofs.

1199 1850 circa Unadopted Pichot Essay for Ceres Head issue (Ceres facing right) 20c value in 15.00
red with moire pattern applied on white ungummed paper.

1200 1850 circa Unadopted Pichot Essay for Ceres Head issue (Ceres facing right) 20c value in 15.00
yellow with Moire pattern applied on white ungummed paper.

1201 1853-61 Napolean Head 1c olive-green/bluish 4 clear even margins having light stain on front 7.50
on country name fine part cds used SG42.

1202 1853-61 Napolean Head 80c carminel/yellowish 4 clear to very close (top left) even margins 7.00
fine used dotted cancel SG67.

1203 1853-61 Napolean Head 80c carminel/yellowish large to close margins just along framline 7.50

bottom right tied to small piece by BP10 in centre dotted cancel SG67.
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1204 1853-61 Album page with small write up detailing differences between forgeries and genuine 50.00
stamps displaying Napoleon Head imperf issues 5c green 10c bistre 20c blue 25c blue 1f
carmine x 2 all used condition and margins mixed as collected as examples to show
differences between forgeries of each placed to left of genuine stamp on page. Forgeries all
'used' apart from one 25c blue and 1f carmine believed between SG45/72.

1205 1858 Ceres Head imperf essays (as issued design) produced from the special copper plates 15.00
in green blue and bistre all three value 00c having insription Essai 1858 in place of Repub
Franc at top of stamp on white ungummed paper.

1206 1860s circa A4 size printers proof (light soiling) in black on thick cream board for 30c pstage 20.00
due design showing Marianne Head surrounded by wreath of laurel having matching
photographic stamp size 30c sepia on cream imperf proof attached with pencil No 3 applied.

1207 1860 Commercial soiled entire Paris to Switzerland having red '40' on front with Paris cds 6.50
dated 10 June 1860.having three Swiss transit marks on reverse.

1208 1862 Napolean Head 80c rose perf 14 x 13% diagonal crease fine dotted cancel used SG98. 5.00

1209 1863-70 Napoleon Head 4c grey centred low fine part cds used SG109. 9.00

1210 1863-70 Napoleon Head Laureated Issue colour trial imperf proof of 4c value two blocks of 4 20.00

on ungummed paper comprising 4c reddish brown/brownish buff paper and 4c
green/greenish paper SG108/110.
1211 1863-70 Napoleon Head Laureated Issue colour trial imperf proof of 30c value in grey on 15.00
ungummed white paper block of 4 mounted with hinge on top pair on small unidentified
auction page stated printed from original die SG116/17.
1212 1867 Wrapper Constantinope to Marseille and 1872 wrapper Constantinople to Lyon one 25.00
bearing Napoleon Head 40 orange-yellow SG97 other with 80c rose SG98 both tied by
anchor in diamond shape dotted cancels. Both have usual framed 'PD' marks along with
octagonal TPO cancels on front along with red or orange three line Paquebot De La
Mediterranee framed cachets with Lyon or Marseille arrival cds's. On sales card from V
Spanos (Philatelists) Ltd lot 141 est £250
1213 1868 Wrapper (part missing from rear from opening) Trevieres to Caen at 20c rate bearing 20.00
Napoleon Head 5c yellow-green/greenish horizontal strip of 4 (one slight damage) SG89 tied
by individual strikes of 4020 dotted diamond cancels having Trevieres cds dated 15 January
1868 on front and Caen cds of same dated x 2 on reverse. On sales card from V. Spanos
(Philatelists) Limited lot no 138 reserve £100/£200.
1214 1870s-1900s Excercise book containing 191 mostly Peace & Commerce definitives (few 12.00
'‘Blanc' and 'Mouchon' types seen) values to 25¢c many on piece collected for cancellation
interest with all showing readable cds cancels.

1215 1870s circa Black on white imperf no value indicated proof for fiscal stamp (80 x 80mm) by 10.00
Duloc inscribed Timbre Imperial Dimension showing Eagle under crowned curtains.

1216 1870-71 Ceres Head 5c yellow-green huge margins at top and left clear at base and well into 15.00
design at right fine part cds used SG157.

1217 1871-76 Ceres Head SG type 9 design 2c imperf single composite essay on thick white 10.00
ungummed card in black, blue and red colours.

1218 1871-76 Ceres Head SG type 9 design 5¢ imperf bottom marginal single composite essay on 15.00
thick white ungummed paper in black, blue and gold colours.

1219 1871-78 Postage Due 60c blue 4 clear margins mounted mint missing most gum SGD217. 7.50

1220 1876 Gaiffe imperf essays Ceres Head 10c blackish green and 10c blue x 3 (one light soiling 15.00

on front) all four with large margins plus Empire France 1804-14 Napoleon Head in green no
value indicated all on thick white paper plus 1c bistre 4 uneven margins on thin white paper.

1221 1876 Gaiffe imperf composite essay Ceres Head design 1c value in carmine, yellow and 5.00
bluish white 4 clear margins on toned paper.

1222 1877-90 Peace & Commerce 3c ochrelyellow lightly mounted mint SG249. 45.00

1223 1877-90 Peace & Commerce 1c black/azure horizontal strip of 5 unmounted mint SG245. 8.00

1224 1880s Fournier forgeries Ceres Head 15c value in green complete imperf sheet of 48 (6 x 8) 40.00

with selvedge on all sides on ungummed paper mounted with hinges on loose leaf album
page having a little soiling mostly in selvedge SG5 forgeries.
1225 1880s Fournier forgeries Ceres Head 20c value in black complete imperf sheet of 54 (6 x 9) 50.00
with selvedge on all sides on ungummed paper mounted with hinges on loose leaf album
page having a little light soiling SG7 forgeries.
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1226 1880s Fournier forgeries Ceres Head 40c value in orange complete imperf sheet of 48 (6 x 8) 45.00
with selvedge on all sides on ungummed paper mounted with hinges on loose leaf album
page having mutiple strikes of diamond shape grid cancel or oblong shape DS23 in dots
cancel with some light soiling at top of sheet SG14 forgeries.

1227 1880s Fournier forgeries Ceres Head and Napoleon Head 1f value in reddish-brown in 75.00
complete imperf sheet of 54 (6 x 9) with selvedge on all sides on ungummed paper having
mutiple strikes of diamond grid cancel comprising first three columns of nine from left
Napoleon Head (as SG72/73) and last three columns of nine from left Ceres Head (as
SG16/19) including nine horizontal se-tenant pairs. Mounted by hinges on loose leaf album
page with a little light soiling.

1228 1898-1900 'Mouchon' type 10c carmine both printing types mounted mint with single printing 4.00
stamp having corner bend SG296 & 300.

1229 1900-06 'Oliver Merson' type 40c red & pale-blue and 45c deep green & blue nice strong 7.50
colours mounted mint with good clean gum SG303/04.

1230 1900-06 'Oliver Merson' type 50c carmine & lavender 1f lake & yellow-green 2f deep lilac & 2.00
buff x 3 plus 5f deep blue & buff all fine used SG305/308.

1231 1900-06 'Oliver Merson' type 5f deep blue & buff genuine used example displayed on part 5.00

album page along with ‘'used' forgery of same stamp stating differences plus illustration to tell
them apart SG308.

1232 1900-31 Two album pages containing 18 different mint 'Blanc' type' Sowers or Pasteur 10.00
stamps values to 80c all precancelled plus 24 Peace, Sowers or 1930 Colonial Exhibition
used stamps all ex booklets having selvedge with advertisements on including 3 pairs.

1233 1900-39 Used range of 368 stamps some with heavyish cancels and or light soiling condition 15.00
a little mixed having a little duplication. Comprises 'Oliver Merson' type to 10f inc 2f deep lilac
& buff SG307 x 2 'Mouchon' type to 30c Peace to 1f 75 Sowers to 65c¢ plus many
commemoratives inc Pasteur set of 12 between SG293/653.

1234 1900-50s Battered folder containing 14 cardboard stock pages housing 4,000+ highly 50.00
duplicated range of mint and mostly used stamps with some mint stock to pages and includes
some blocks. Catalogue value £2,000+.

1235 1903 Sower 20c purple-brown centred high & right lightly mounted mint SG317. 10.00

1236 1903 circa Imperf red on white unadopted design for Sower issue 10c value on ungummed 10.00
paper stated from the proof sheet of the original unadopted design.

1237 1903 Sower issue in adopted design imperf master die proof having chamfered corners (75 x 15.00
93mm) without value shown in sage green colour on white shiny ungummed paper.

1238 1903 Sower 25c¢ blue (light soiling on gum) & 1907 35c violet mounted mint SG318 & 345. 10.00

1239 1914 Red Cross Fund 10c + 5c¢ brick red tiny thin mounted mint SG351. 1.50

1240 1915 Colour Army unstamped correspondence post card used to London with full message 1.50
and location unclear unit 72 cds dated 8 August 1915.

1241 1918 Red Cross Fund 15c + 5f red & grey mounted mint rounded bottom right corner SG378. 10.00

1242 1920-26 Sower 50c dark blue ragged perfs at right mounted mint SG383. 3.00

1243 1922 War Orphans Fund +1f on 5f + 5f black & blue vertical pair very fine used with single 55.00

central strike of Marseille a Yokohama No8 single ring cds dated 13 October 1922 (early use
as issued 1 September) displayed on auction sheet from Roumet reserve 330f SG395.
1244 1926 Hand addressed cover (backflap missing) airmail (black on red label affixed) to England 10.00
bearing War Orphans surcharges +10c on 50c + 50c brown and +25c on 1f + 1f carmine
SG393/94 tied by Melun Banlieue S.E Paris to Lyon slogan cancel 7 July 1926.

1245 1926-27 50c on Sower 85c vermilion bottom right corner marginal block of 4 (one with tiny 2.00
tone mark) unmounted mint with imprint -9.7.24 in bottom selvedge SG440.

1246 1926-27 Sower 25c¢ on 30c blue block of 6 (3 x 2) from booklet pane having selvedge with 2.50
adverts attached at base mounted mint SG433.

1247 1927 First International Display of Aviation 2f red & blue-green unmounted mint SG455. 60.00

1248 1927 First International Display of Aviation 5f deep blue & buff unmounted mint SG456. 60.00

1249 1928 Sinking Fund 1f 50 + 8f 50 blue part lightly applied cds used SG463. 30.00

1250 1929 500th Anniversary of Relief of Orleans 50c blue booklet pane of 10 (5 x 2) from booklet 15.00

SGCSB1 showing adverts on selvedge of pane stamps unmounted mint with two light stains
from mounting on front of advert selvedge SG469 variety.

1251 1929-33 Mont St Michel 5f chocolate type Il mint block of 4 top two lightly mounted bottom 15.00
pair unmounted one stamp with tiny light tone spot and small gum thin SG473a.
1252 1930s-40s Tatty stockbook containing 675+ mostly mint duplicated stamps including some 20.00

blocks with some stamps stuck to pages.
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1253 1930s-40s Tatty stockbook containing 929 mostly mint and used stamps including many 25.00
blocks with three 1949 Stamp Centenary vertical strips of four plus label SG1061a. Condition
a little mixed with much duplication and large catalogue value.

1254 1930 Session of the International Labour Office overprint on Sower 50c vermilion 'used' on 5.00
part album page having forged overprint with typed details of differencies SG481.

1255 1930-32 Air 1f 50 lake mounted mint SG483. 4.00

1256 1931 Sinking Fund 1f 50 + 3f 50 green part lightly applied cds used SG493. 25.00

1257 1932-39 Peace 90c scarlet mounted mint SG511. 6.50

1258 1933 Doumer 75¢ mauve centred right very lightly mounted mint SG517. 7.00

1259 1934 Fourth Centenary of Cartiers Discovery of Canada 1f 50 blue lightly mounted mint 1936 15.00

Universal Peace Propoganda 1f 50 blue 1938 Radio for the Blind 90c + 25c purple plus 1939
Photographic Centenary 2f 25 blue and International Water Exhibition 2f 25 ultramarine last
four unmounted mint SG522 561 631 640 & 644.

1260 1934 Fourth Centenary of Cartier's Discovery of Canada 1f 50 blue mounted mint SG522. 6.00

1261 1935 Breton River 2f bright green & Delessert 75¢ green unmounted mint SG525 & 528. 8.50

1262 1936 150th Death Anniversary of Pilatre imperf sunken die proof (125 x 158mm) 75c¢ 10.00
greenish blue (issued colour) on shiny white paper SG546.

1263 1936 Cream white thick paper A4 size folder (soiling mainly on front) having printed 30.00

inscription Hommage du Ministre des Postes. Telegraphes et Telephones de France a
L'Honorable W.D.Euler Ministre du Commerce du Canada with purple manuscript signature
of Robert Jaiaillin applied. Contents are two A4 size cards one headed Timbres Poste having
sunken imperf die proofs (123 x 94mm) for Unveiling of Canadian War Memorial Vimy Ridge
75c red and 1f 50 deep blue attached other headed Vignettes D'Affranchissement Des
Cartes Postales having imperf sunken die proofs for 50c green and 90c red imprinted stamps
as shown on issued postal stationey cards.
1264 1937 two identical black & white postcards hand addressed to same address in England (no 12.00
message) bearing National Museums 30c green on one 55c¢ scarlet on other SG586/87 each
tied by superb strike of Louvre Museum Paris single ring cds dated 17 September 1937.
1265 1937 Printed address plain cover sent registered Paris to La Harve bearing XllI International 5.00
Railway Congress 30c green & 1f 50 deep blue SG572/73 tied by individual strikes of
Congress single ring cds dated 11 June 1937.

1266 1937 National Museums 30c green and 55c scarlet both tied to pieces of postcard having 10.00
Louvre Museum single ring cds dated 17 September or 15 October 1937 SG586/87.
1267 1938 Victoria Stamp Co London illustrated printed address cover sent registered (red on 4.00

white label with black '123' in oval applied) bearing Champagne Girl 1f 75 bright blue block of
4 SG595 tied by two strikes of Paris D'Anjou single ring cds 27 June 1938 not date of issue.

1268 1938 World Football 1f 75 bright blue very lightly mounted mint SG612. 3.00
1269 1938 Part of shipping docket having printed Nairobi address having 2f 20 revenue stamp 75.00
affixed along with 237f postage stamps all perfin DMC comprising 5f Mont St Michel SG473a

50f Cauldron C-635 over Paris x 4 SG541 (SG cat £475 each used few minor flaws) 2f
Daudets Mill Fontvielle SG544 10f Vincennes SG600 20f St Malo SG601 all tied by location
unclear cds's dated 14 December 1938. In Abbey Philatelic Company Ltd auction 63 folder 9
August 1994 lot 422 reserve £100.

1270 1938-40 Ceres Head imperf faced die proof (125 x 158mm) in issued design 2f value 5.00
carmine (issued colour) on thin shiny white paper hinge marks on reverse.SG591a.

1271 1938-40 Mercury imperf faced die proof (125 x 158mm) in issued design 10c value 5.00
ultramarine (issued colour) on thin shiny white paper hinge marks on reverse.SG621.

1272 1939-40 New York World's Fair 2f 25 & 2f 50 ultramarine mounted mint SG638/38a. 4.50
1273 1940 Red Cross Fund imperf sunken die proof colour trial (103 x 133mm) issued design but 15.00
without red cross 1f + 2f value in indigo (issued colour purple-brown) thin white paper SG667.

1274 1941-42 Imperf printers faced die proof of Marshal Petain 2f 50 bright blue (issued colour) 7.50

value on hard white shiny paper SG724.
1275 1946 National Relief Fund 2f + 1f to 10f + 6f set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG985/90. 3.00
1276 1947 12th Universal Postal Union Congress 3f 50 purple-brown to 10f ultramarine four values 3.00
each in block of four unmounted mint SG1009/1012.
1277 1948 National Relief Fund and Centenary of 1848 Revolution imperf unmounted mint mono 75.00

colour trials in horizontal pairs Lamartine 1f + 1f chocolate-brown Ledru-Rollin 3f + 2f
orange-red Louis Blanc 4f + 3f scarlet A M Albert 5f + 4f ultramarine P J Proudhon 6f + 5f
purple Blanqui 10f + 6f black Barbes 13f + 7f reddish-brown and Denis-Auguste Affre 20f + 8f
turquoise-blue (none in issued colours) SG1028/1035 colour trials.
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1278 1948 National Relief Fund and Centenary of 1848 Revolution imperf unmounted mint mono 40.00
colour trials all top marginal Lamartine 1f + 1f chocolate-brown Ledru-Rollin 3f + 2f bright rose
Louis Blanc 4f + 3f emerald A M Albert 5f + 4f ultramarine P J Proudhon 6f + 5f crimson
Blanqui 10f + 6f black Barbes 13f + 7f reddish-brown and Denis-Auguste Affre 20f + 8f
orange-red (none in issued colours) SG1028/1035 colour trials.

1279 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU 5f bottle green 15f scarlet and 25f deep blue plus 25f in SG 2.50
unlisted pale shade and usual deep blue block of 4 all unmounted mint (light stain on gum
caused by mounts) plus set of 3 fine used SG1078/80.

1280 1949 French Stamp Centenary 10f (+100f) orange-red unmounted mint SG1071a. 9.50
1281 1951 National Relief Fund unmounted mint colour trials comprising Musset 5f + 1f sepia & 30.00
reddish-brown Delacroix 8f + 2f sepia & green Gay-Lussac 10f + 3f black & blue Surcouf 12f
+ 4f sepia & greenish-grey Tallyrand 15f + 5f sepia & orange--brown and Napoleon 30f + 10f

sepia & chocolate (none in issued colours) SG1113/1118 colour trials.

1282 1951 Fourth Centenary of Chateau Clos-Vougeot printers imperf mint colour trial for 30c 15.00
value vertical pair in sage-green & brown colours (issued colours brown & deep brown) top
stamp mounted bottom stamp unmounted SG1135 colour trial.

1283 1951-53 Twenty illustrated different First Day Covers (one hand addressed rest printed 15.00
address) mostly single stamps tied by first day of issue cds's from various locations. Includes
1952 and 1953 Red Cross and 1952 National Relief Fund set of 6 each on seperate cover.

1284 1951-54 Six different printed address (no message) pictorial post cards each bearing 5.00
matching stamp on front tied by mostly Paris pictorial hand stamps for date of issue.
1285 1953-54 General Leclerc Commemoration printers imperf unmounted mint mono colour trials 35.00

five different colours for 12f value in ultramarine, bluish-green, chocolate-brown,
reddish-brown and purple (issued colour deep-blue-green & deep green) SG1212.
1286 1954 Twenty six illustrated different printed address First Day Covers mostly single stamps 25.00
tied by first day of issue cds's from various locations. Includes National Relief Fund 12f + 4f to
25f + 8f 5 different values on seperate covers.

1287 1954 Stamp Day colour trials 5f value as issued design in five imperf monocolour (blue, 50.00
brown, green, purple and red) horizontal pairs unmounted mint SG1202.

1288 1954 13th Centenary of Jumieges Abbey printers imperf unmounted mint colour trial for 12f 15.00
value in deep chocolate-brown (not issued colour) horizontal pair SG1212 colour trial.

1289 1954-58 Views printers imperf unmounted mint colour trials in pairs 6f Lourdes top stamp red 45.00

bottom stamp reddish brown 8f Seine Valley at Andelys top stamp deep bluish green bottom
stamp black & emerald 10c Royan both grey 12f Qimper both bluish grey 18f Cheverny
Chateau top stamp bluish-green & ultramarine bottom stamp bluish-green and 20f Ajaccio
top stamp brownish black bottom stamp orange-red (none issued colours) SG1205/1211a.

1290 1955 Thirty seven illustrated different printed address First Day Covers mostly single stamps 20.00
tied by first day of issue cds's from various locations. Includes Inventors set of 6, National
Relief Fund set of 6 on seperate covers and Red Cross.

1291 1955 Sixteen different printed address (no message) illustrated post cards each bearing 10.00
matching stamp on front tied by different location first day of issue hand stamps.Includes
Centenary of Voyage of La Capricieuse 30f SG1261 and Red Cross SG1274/75.

1292 1956 Thirty six illustrated different printed address First Day Covers mostly single stamps tied 15.00
by first day of issue cds's from various locations. Includes National Relief Fund set of 6 and
Famous Men set of 6 on seperate covers and Red Cross.

1293 1956 37 different printed address (no message) illustrated post cards bearing matching 20.00
stamp on front tied by different location hand stamp for date of issue. Includes National Relief
Fund set of 6 Technical Achievements set of 3 Famous Men set of 6 and Red Cross.

1294 1957 Forty five illustrated different printed address First Day Covers mostly single stamps tied 10.00
by first day of issue cds's from various locations. Includes National Relief Fund set of 6 and
Famous Men set of 6 on seperate covers and Red Cross.

1295 1957 Thirty eight different printed address (no message) illustrated post cards each bearing 20.00
matching stamp on front tied by different location hand stamp for date of issue. Includes
National Relief Fund set of 6 Famous Men set of 7 and Red Cross.

1296 1957 Stamp Day printers imperf unmounted mint mono colour trial for 12f + 3f value in scarlet 9.00
(issued stamp brownish black & violet-grey) SG1322 colour trial.
1297 1958 Thirty eight illustrated different printed address First Day Covers mostly single stamps 10.00

tied by first day of issue cds's from various locations. Includes 1000f Helicopter and Red
Cross Fund set of 6 on seperate covers.
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1298 1958 Thirty six (34 different) printed address (no message) illustrated post cards each 20.00
bearing matching stamp on front tied by different location hand stamp for date of issue.
Includes 1000f Helicopter and Red Cross Fund set of 6.

1299 1958 Europa printers imperf unmounted mint mono colour trial for 35f value in purple (issued 9.00
stamp ultramarine) SG1398 colour trial.

1300 1959 Twenty nine illustrated different printed address or unaddressed First Day Covers 8.00
mostly single stamps tied by first day of issue cds's from various locations.

1301 1959 Twenty one different printed address (no message) illustrated post cards each bearing 10.00

matching stamp on front tied by different location hand stamp for date of issue. Includes Red
Cross Fund set of 6.
1302 1960 40 illustrated different printed address or unaddressed First Day Covers mostly single 12.00
stamps tied by first day of issue cds's from various locations. Includes Red Cross Fund set of
6 with cancels 11 June (SG states date of issue 13 June) on seperate covers and Red Cross.

1303 1960-61 Nineteen (18 different) printed address (no message) illustrated post cards each 10.00
bearing matching stamp on front tied by different location hand stamp for date of issue.

1304 1962 Red Cross Fund imperf proofs top marginal (matching colour lathe work in selvedge) 15.00
20c + 10c and 25c¢ + 10c values in issued colours unmounted mint SG1593/1594.

1305 1962-69 One hundred unmounted mint commemoratives (slight duplication) all in blocks of 4 15.00

comprising 1962 Maiden Voyage of Liner France to 1969 Stamp Day plus 1963 Council of
Europe 40c & 70c values SG cat £90+ between SG1557/1824 plus SGC10 & C15.
1306 1963-72 One hundred and seventy two unmounted mint commemoratives (very slight 20.00
duplication) all in blocks of 4 comprising 1963 Record Undersea Dive to 1972 Red Cross plus
1966 UNESCO set of 3 SG cat £125+ between SG1595/1980 plus SGU6/U8.
1307 1977-81 Sabine 1c slate-black 2c bright ultramarine 5c¢ bottle green 10c brown-red 15c¢ deep 2.50
turquoise-blue 20c bright blue-green 30c bright orange 50c reddish violet 70c deep
ultramarine 80c olive-yellow 1f brown-olive 1f 40 bright scarlet left marginal strip of 5 plus
1981 1f 40 emerald all unmounted between SG2210/2228a & SG2423.

1308 1990 Printers imperf black print for Winter Olympic Games 2f 50 value block of 4 in issued 3.50
design on soft white thin card SG2952.

1309 1994 Printers imperf sunken die proof in black forr Opening of Channel Tunnel set of 4 in 3.50
se-tenant block of 4 in issued designs on soft white thin card SG3203/06.

1310 1995 Printers imperf black print for Bird Paintings by John James Audubon 14f 30 miniature 3.50

sheet in issued design on soft white thin card SGMS3253 black print.
FRANCE - PHILATELIC DOCUMENTS

1311 1977 Document 46-77 Sabine with 80c & 1f SG2219 & 2222 tied by special cancel. 5.00

1312 1978 Document 16-78 Sabine with 1c 2c 5¢ 10c 15c 20c 30c 50c 1f 40 2f & 3f SG2210/2216 5.00
2217 2231& 2233 tied by special cancels.

1313 1978 Document 29-78 Sabine with 80c 1f 1f 20 1f 70 & 2f 10 SG2220 2223 2226 2230 & 5.00
2232 tied by special cancels.

1314 1979 Document 27bis-79 Sabine with 80c 1f 1f 10 1f 30 & 1f 60 1f 80 SG2218 2224/25 2227 5.00
2229 2230a tied by special cancels.

1315 1980 Document 24-80 Sabine with 1f 20 & 1f 40 SG2226a 2228a tied by special cancels. 5.00

1316 1981 Document 01-81 Sabine with 40c 60c 90c 3f 50 4f 5f SG2216a 2217a 2221 2233a & 5.00
2234a tied by special cancels.

1317 1981 Document 30-81 Sabine with 1f 40 1f 60 2f 30 SG2423/25 tied by special cancels. 5.00

FRANCE - CINDERELLA ITEMS

1318 1850s circa Ceres Head perforated essay in blue having no value or country name shown 5.00
lightly mounted mint.

1319 1876 Bank of France 30c blue x 2 imperf essays on very thin white ungummed paper 7.50
inscribed France Postes having heads of 4 different gods? in corners.

1320 1913 Paris International Philatelic Exhibition 10c identical labels printed by Revellat Grey 5.00
showing bust of a man in blue, brown, orange, purple, red and ultramaine mounted mint.

1321 1913 Paris International Philatelic Exhibition 10c identical labels printed by Printex Co London 4.00

showing flags of nations a sailing ship and head of Hermes in blue, brown, orange, purple,
red and ultramaine mounted mint some gum flaws.
1322 1913 No value indicated perforated unadopted design/proof stated 'Scarce' showing RF at 15.00
top 1913 at foot with bust of man in the middle in red block of 4 mounted with hinge on top
pair on small unidentified auction page bottom pair unmounted.
1323 1914-20s Eleven different colour pictorial labels all on military theme unmounted mint. 7.50
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1324 1916 Six different pictorial blue & brown Red Cross Fund labels for Committees of Danan, 5.00
Norgent-sur-Marne and Tulle all unmounted mint.

1325 1916 Five different blue, red and light green pictorial labels for Belfort Committee Red Cross 5.00
unmounted mint on white laid paper.

1326 1920s National committee to raise funds to build a monument in honour of Marshal Joffre 20.00

complete booklet of 20 identical labels in five panes of 4 in brown, dark brown, blue, red and
turquoise colours on ungummed paper in fine condition.

1327 1922 Rouen Aviation Show 2-3 September 1922 range of mint imperf and perf proofs in 50.00
various colours on various colour papers comprising perf 9 singles 2 pairs and 5 blocks of 4
imperf 7 singles 11 pairs and complete sheet of 20 and roulette 1 single and 5 pairs displayed
on six loose leaf album pages.

1328 1935 Inagural journey Le Harve to New York by liner Le Normandie four miniature sheets 10.00
(two imperf) all identical design in blue on white, buff or blue paper all unmounted mint with a
tete-beche pair in each miniature sheet. Light tone spots on blue/buff imperf sheet and
blue/white perf sheet.

1329 1943 Four sheets of 12 different pictorial labels in blue, brown, green or red mono colour 15.00
having inscription in selvedge Aide Aux Intellectuels Paris 1943 all unmounted mint produced
during Paris Philatelic Exhibition to raise funds.

1330 1943 Two imperf sheets of 12 different pictorial labels in blue or red mono colours having 7.50
inscription in selvedge Il Exposition Philatelique De La Ville De Paris Aide Aux Musiciens
both unmounted mint with much creasing especially on red sheet produced during Paris
Philatelic Exhibition to raise funds.

1331 1946 Model Plane meeting at Terrefort Airport July 1946 two miniature sheets of 4 (each two 3.00
tete-beche pairs) one with additional overprint both unmounted mint with light tone plus
unaddressed plain correspondence card bearing Ceres Head 1f carmine plus label for
meeting tied by Maine et Loire single ring cds's dated 1 July 1946.

1332 1949 lllustrated A4 size presentation folder (number 000839 of 3.000 issued) 7.50
commemorating 100th Anniversary of the issue of the first postal stamps of France
containing 24 different colours labels and 3 miniature sheets all relating to the 100th
Anniversary.

1333 1950s Four identical complete miniature sheets of eight labels to encourage people to use 5.00
the postcode on mail comprising 21100 Dijon in blue 31300 Toulouse in orange 42100 St
Etienne in ultramarine and 75010 Paris in brown unmounted mint.

1334 1960s circa French Tobacco Authority self adhesive red on yellow labels in miniature sheet 4.00
format on original Avery backing paper being a block of nine values 75c 1f.15 1f.40 1f.75
1f.75 1f.80 2f.30 2f.40 and 5f.75.

FRANCE - LITERATURE

1335 Les Timbres de I'Emission de Bordeaux published in 1921 by Georges Brunel covering 4.00
1870-71 Ceres Head printings carried out in Bordeaux soft bound 32 pages cover coming
away from publication but in fine condition for age.

1336 Catalogue of Varieties on French Stamps 1900 to 1946 all in French from 1900 'Blanc’ type to 10.00
1946 Marianne issue 165 pages full of illustrations published by the Paris Philatelic Office
September 1946. Front page held on by clear tape but contents are fine with all pages lightly
aged probably due to paper that was available at the time.

1337 1940s-50s Thirty A4 articles all on French stamps including postmarks glued to 'Stamp 5.00
Magazine' October 1962 mostly in English full of interesting information.

FRENCH COLONIES

1338 1880s-1950s Collection of 473 used stamps from various Colonies displayed on reverse of 20.00
reused KABE printed album pages including much Madagascar, Martinique and Morocco. Lot
includes 250+ all world used stamps displayed on reverse or reused KABE album pages.

1339 Algeria - 1842-71 Nine entires one front and one cover (backflap missing but includes 15.00
contents) condition a little mixed all unstamped used to France showing various markings
including 25 and 30 x 2 hollow numbers three with framed PP (one in red) and all having
Constantine Algeria cds's applied. Good range of transit marks inc TPO.

1340 Algeria - 1874 Soiled cover (backflap missing) used in Algeria at 25c rate Ceres Head 5c 2.50
green (badly damaged) and 10c bistre/rose horizontal pair tied by number in dotted diamond
cancels with Conatantine cds 2 November on front and Alger cds 5 November on reverse.

1341 Algeria - 1875 Commercial folded wrapper hand addressed used within Algeria at 40c rate 4.00
bearing 5¢c green x 4 (one pale yellow shade) SG192/93 and 10c bistre x 2 SG195 all tied by
Constantine cds dated 4 May 1875 with Alger cds 7 May on reverse.
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1342 Algeria - 1877-1900 Eight covers addressed to France and one entire local use with 15c or 10.00
25c Peace and Commerce tied by Constantine Algerie cds's between November 1877 and 16
November 1900. Various transit marks on reverse with 1877 entire having M'Silah blue and
Bord-Bou Arreridi black cds's applied and one cover with framed BM mark on front.

1343 Algeria - 1879 Cover (small part removed from back) used registered within Algeria at 40c 7.50
rate bearing Peace & Commerce 15c¢ blue/bluish and scarcer 25c black/deep red SG258 &
262 tied by Constantine cds's dated 15 October 1879 usual framed 'R' in red mark on front. .

1344 Algeria - 1881-92 One full and one part registered covers both to France at 40c rate bearing 3.00
Peace and Commerce 40c pale red/yellow or 40c red/yellow SG269/270 tied by Affranchts
Constantine or Constantine cds's both with usual red 'R’ registration mark applied.

1345 Algeria - 1888-1901 Two undivided back black & white post cards and four covers all to 5.00
france all bearing Peace and Commerce 5c green SG227/30, two singles two with pairs and
two with horizontal strips of three tied by Constantine cds's with various arrival/transit marks.

1346 Algeria - 1893-1901 Two hand addressed large fronts used within Algeria one at 70c rate 7.50
other at 1f 90 rate bearing Peace and Commerce 20c red/deep green and 50c deep rose
SG261 & 272 or 40c red/yellow and 75c¢ dull brown/deep orange x 2 (one damaged) SG270
& 276 tied by Constantine cds's with Usual 'R’ framed registered marks applied one with
black and red other just red.

1347 Algeria - 1893-1920 Fifty three cards or covers (few fronts only) or wrappers (condition a little 25.00
mixed) to France or local addresses at various rates (many registered) with good range of
stamps. Many have Constantine Coudiat or Constantine Constantine single ring cds cancels
with some better transit marks seen.,

1348 Algeria - 1894 French Peace & Commerce 15c blue on grey postal stationery letter card 4.00
genuine postal use Oran to L'Arbah having Oran cds's 3 September plus black BM in oval
mark on front with L'Arbah and Alger cds's of same date on reverse with red firms cachet.

1349 Algeria - 1907 Commercial merchants cover to bank in Bougie bearing Sower 10c tied by El 6.00
Kseur Constantine cds dated 16 July 1907 with Bougie Constantine double ring arrival cds on
reverse of same dated. Three two line companies purple cachet also on reverse.

1350 Algeria - 1918 Black & white unfranked postcard of Main Post Office with two horse drawn 5.00
carriages passing by having unframed REMIS AU GUIGHET (Delivered to Guighet) straight
line purple cachet applied with Alger Alger single ring cds dated March 1918 applied on top.

1351 Algeria - 1923-24 Two partially printed envelopes (code 1494) having Algeria addresses and 4.00
form (code 1485) for sending registered items all to Algerian addresses each having 30c
postage dues attached (form horizontal pair) tied by Alger cds's dated 1923 or 1924.

1352 Algeria - 1937 Paris International Exhibition printers faced imperf sunken die proofs (125 x 20.00
158mm) 40c to 1f 75 set of 4 in issued colours on soft white card SG140/43.

1353 Algeria - 1937 Centenary of Capture of Constantine faced imperf sunken die proofs (125 x 20.00
158mm) 65c to 2f 15 set of 4 in issued colours on soft white card SG144/47.

1354 Algeria - 1938 Centenary of Philippeville faced imperf sunken die proofs (125 x 158mm) 30c 25.00
to 5f set of 5 in issued colours on soft white card SG148/52.

1355 Algeria - 1939 Sahara Pioneers Monument Fund faced imperf sunken die proofs (125 x 20.00
158mm) 30c to 5f + 5f set of 4 in issued colours on soft white card SG155/58.

1356 Algeria - 1939 New York World's Fair faced imperf sunken die proofs (125 x 158mm) 20c to 25.00
2f 25 set of 5 in issued colours on soft white card SG159/63.

1357 Algeria - 1941 View of Algers faced imperf sunken die proofs (125 x 158mm) 30c 15.00
ultramarine 70c blackish brown & 1f carmine (issued colours) on soft white card SG170/72.

1358 Algeria - 1941 Marshal Petain faced imperf sunken die proof (125 x 158mm) in 1f blue 5.00
issued colour on soft white card light stain top left SG174.

1359 Algeria - 1941 Marshal Petain National relief Fund faced imperf sunken die proof (125 x 6.00
158mm) 1f + 4f back issued colour on soft white card SG175.

1360 Cameroun - 1918 H&GIB2 Cameroun Occupation Francaise overprint on Middle Congo 5c¢ 4.00
green & blue unused size b envelope.

1361 Cameroun - 1920s circa French oblong Ceres Head fiscal stamps 5c to 50c blue & buff eight 5.00

different values plus 1f 2f and 5f red and green and 10f blue & red all overprinted Cameroun
in red. 10c 15c 30c and 35¢ mounted mint rest with various fiscal cancels.
1362 Central African Republic - 1973 500th Birth Anniversary of Copernicus 100f imperf bottom 4.00
left corner marginal vertical pair on gummed paper unmounted mint having lathe work in
selvedge plus imperf printers proof on shiny white paper in issued colours and design SG336.
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1363 Central African Republic - 1970 World Leaders 100f Lenin and 100f Roosevelt imperf right 4.00
marginal pairs on gummed paper unmounted mint plus imperf printers proofs for both on
shiny white paper in issued colours and design SG212/13 printers proofs.

1364 Central African Republic - 1971 First Death Anniversary of General de Gaulle 100f imperf 4.00
block of 4 on gummed paper unmounted mint plus imperf printers proof on shiny white paper
in issued colours and design SG251 printers proofs.

1365 Central African Republic - 1971 Space Achievements 40f two different designs 100f Aldrin 4.00
X two and 200f two different designs each imperf printers proofs on shiny white paper in
issued colours and design SG258/60 & 262/63.

1366 Central African Republic - 1973 Birth Centenary of St Teresa of Lisieux 500f imperf top left 4.00
corner marginal vertical pair on gummed paper unmounted mint with lathe work in selvedge
plus imperf printers proof on white soft paper in issued colours and design SG354.

1367 Comoro Islands - 1897 2c blue & brown/buff block of 4 fine cds used SG2. 2.00
1368 Comoro Islands - 2009 Animals of the Antarctic sheetlet unlisted by SG. 3.00
1369 French Morocco - 1891-1900 French Peace & Commerce issue 5c¢ bright yellow-green 10.00

imperf top marginal block of 4 surcharged 5 Centimos in carmine top pair having two
horizontal creases and large thin all mounted mint SG3.
1370 French Morocco - 1891-1900 French Peace & Commerce issue 25c black/rose imperf left 10.00
marginal block of 4 surcharged 25 Centimos in carmine on white ungummed paper one
stamp slight crease other small thin SG7.

1371 French Polynesia - 1926-27 1f claret & 2f on 1f vermilion fine used SGD79D/80. 2.00
1372 French Polynesia - 1962 Flowers 15f and 25f both unmounted mint SG20/21. 8.00
1373 French Polynesia - 1963 Hand addressed plain cover sent registered (Papeete black on buff 15.00

label affixed) bearing Birth Bicentennary of Napoleon 100f SG101 tied by large Papeete cds
special handstamp for date of issue.
1374 French Polynesia - 1965 Schools Canteen Art 80f Totem & garland in harbour imperf 40.00
printers colour trial in right marginal A4 size se-tenant block of 20 (4 x 5) top row in red
second row in new blue third row in chocolate with fourth and fifth row in combinations of
these colours having colour lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG50.

1375 French Polynesia - 1983 20th-century Paintings 40f to 100f set of 4 in complete sheets of 10 20.00
unmounted mint SG409/12.
1376 French Polynesia - 1984 Ausipex 84 International Stamp Exhibition 120f two different 11.00

designs in complete sheet of 10 (five horizontal gutter pairs) having Exhibition emblem in
central gutter selvedge unmounted mint SG430/31.

1377 French Polynesia - 1984 Costumes (2nd series) 34f to 39f set of 3 each in complete sheet 13.00
of 10 unmounted mint SG427/29.

1378 French Polynesia - 1984 Espana 84 Stamp Exhibition 200f deep slate-blue miniature sheet 5.00
unmounted mint plus same on thin soft white ungummed paper SGMS421.

1379 French Polynesia - 1985 Catholic Churches 90f to 120f set of 3 values each in complete 16.00
sheet of 10 plus 5 labels depicting sculptures unmounted mint SG462/64.

1380 French Polynesia - 1985 International Youth Year 250f complete sheet of 10 plus 5 labels 16.00

showing 1YY emblem and a Frigate Bird along with details of birth bicentenary of Audubon
(ornithologist) unmounted mint SG457.

1381 French Polynesia - 1985 Italia 85 International Stamp Exhibition 130f complete sheet of 10 13.00
plus 5 labels showing exihibition emblem unmounted mint SG458.

1382 French Polynesia - 1985 Paul Gauguin 20th Anniversary 550f complete sheet of 10 plus 5 23.00
labels showing portrait of Gauguin or details of birth and death unmounted mint SG447.

1383 French Polynesia - 1985 Tahti in Olden Days 42f to 48f set of 3 each value in complete 11.00
sheet of 10 plus 5 labels 2 showing details of issue unmounted mint SG448/50.

1384 French Polynesia - 1987 Centenary of Broche Army Barracks 350f very fine used SG506. 6.00

1385 French Post Offices in Egypt Alexandria - 1902-21 Used range of stamps on stockcard 9.00

comprising 'Mouchon' type 15c¢ orange 20c purple-brown 25c¢ blue x 7 plus 'Oliver Merson'
type 40c red & pale blue 50c brown & lavender x 15 1f lake & yellow-green x 2 all having part
or full Alexandria cds cancels some on piece SG27/33.
1386 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1956 Hand addressed cover to England 18.00
(backflap missing) bearing Rockhopper Penguins 50c & 1f Kerguelen Fur Seal & Settlement
5f & 8f plus Southern Elephant Seal 10f & 15f (SG4/5 8/10 &12) all tied by fine strikes of
Archipel Kerguelen TAAF single ring cds's dated 20 November 1956.
1387 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1956-60 Leopard Seal 4f unmounted mint SG7. 5.00
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1388 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1956-60 Fur Seals and Elephant Seals 5f 10f 12f  15.00
and 15f all unmounted mint SG8/11.

1389 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1956-60 Fur Seal 25f unmounted mint SG14. 30.00

1390 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1957 Hand addressed cover sent registered 18.00

(London I.S. blue on white label applied) to England bearing Rockhopper Penguins 50c & 1f
Kerguelen Fur Seal & Settlement 5f & 8f plus Southern Elephant Seal 10f & 15f (SG4/5 8/10
&12) all tied by fine strikes of Terre Adelie TAAF single ring cds's dated 19 January 1957.

1391 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1962-72 Seals 8f unmounted mint SG27. 4.00

1392 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1962-72 Seals in Combat 8f bottom left corner 16.00
marginal block of 4 showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG27.

1393 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1963 Hand addressed cover to Miss Wickham 30.00

Haywards Heath Sussex England (well known polar collector) bearing 2f Black-faced
Sheathbills 4f Leopard Seal 25f Kerguelen Fur Seal and 85f King Penguin (SG6/7 & 14/15) all
tied by fine strikes of lles St Paul Et Amsterdam TAAF single ring cds's 3 January 1963.
1394 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1965 Unaddressed plain cover carried on 12.00
French Polar Expedition with two cachets added bearing 5f Kerguelen Fur Seal & Settlement
and 25f Discovery of Kerguelen SG8 & 15 tied by single strike of Terre Adelie TAAF single
ring cds dated 28 February 1965 with additional strike alongside.
1395 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1966 Black & white postcard showing ship in ice, 6.00
hand addressed to England bearing Launching of First French Satellite 25f & 30f se-tenant
pair with label SG40a tied by Terre Adelie FDI cds dated 2 March 1966.
1396 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1968 Unaddressed plain cover bearing 5.00
Launching of "Dragon" Space Rocket 25f & 30f se-tenant pair with label SG47a tied by two
strikes of Archipel Kerguelen FDI single ring cds dated 22 April 1968.
1397 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1979-2008 Range of commemoratives in 26.00
marginal blocks comprising 1979 10f Southern Elephant Seal bottom right corner block of 6
1980 Phylica Nitida (tree) gutter block of 4 1981 Antarctic Fauna 50c to 1f 80 set of 5 in
blocks of 4 Compacted Ice Dumont d'Urville 1f 30 block of 4 Antares (dispatch vessel) 8f 40
gutter marginal block of 4 1982 Overseas Week 5f block of 4 1983 Anniversaries 1f 30 to 5f
20 bottom marginal se-tenant block of 6 (2 complete sets of 3) 1999 Crozet Penguin Colony
3f left corner marginal vertical strip of 3 plus 2008 Centennary of Port Jeanne d'Arc complete
sheet of 10 (2 x 5 folded horizontally between row 2 and 3) all unmounted mint SG cat
£244.25 SG132 147 149/53 160 166 168 177/79 395 & 604.

1398 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1983 Anniversaries 1f 50 to 5f 20 set of 3 in 7.50
complete sheet of 15 (5 se-tenant horizontal strips of 3) unmounted mint SG177/79.

1399 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1989 Bicentenary of French Revolution 20f 5.00
miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS257.

1400 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1994 Domestic Cat 2f complete sheet of 10 7.50
unmounted mint SG322.

1401 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1994 Hydrographic & Oceanographic Service 2f 16.00

80 anf 23f complete sheet of 10 making 5 sets with horizontal label showing the Service
emblem unmounted mint SG326/27.

1402 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 2000 Explorers 15f complete booklet SB2. 4.00

1403 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 2001 Ships miniature sheet unmounted mint 4.00
SGMS446.

1404 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 2002 The French Southern Antarctic Olympic 4.00
Games miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS484.

1405 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 2003 Polar Clothes €3.95 complete booklet SB4. 4.00

1406 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 2004 Fantasy Tourist Attractions miniature sheet 4.00
unmounted mint SGMS520.

1407 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 2004 Hydrographic Surveys in Adelie Land 4.00
miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS528.

1408 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 2004 50th Anniversary of FSAT miniature sheet 4.00
unmounted mint SGMS558.

1409 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 2004 Postal Buildings miniature sheet 5.00
unmounted mint SGMS523.

1410 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 2006 Salon du Timbre et de L'Ecrit €4.53 and 9.00
90c both Albatross on nest miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS570/MS570a.

1411 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 2008 Elephant Seals miniature sheet unmounted 3.00

mint SGMS601.
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1412 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 2010 Orcas €2.80 unmounted mint SG630. 6.00

1413 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 2010 Sea Lions of Asterdam Island miniature 6.00
sheet unmounted mint SGMS626.

1414 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 2011 Baleen Whales miniature sheet 5.00
unmounted mint SGMS639.

1415 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 2011 Black-faced Shearbill €1.35 and Antarctic 5.00
Fish Artedidraco orianae €1.35 both unmounted mint SG646/47.

1416 French Somali Coast - 1975 lllustrated unaddressed FDC bearing 25f Government City 3.00
Complex SG626 tied by Djibouti FDI cds.

1417 French Territory of the Afars and the Issas - 1967 Ground Squirrel 60f fine used SG508. 10.00

1418 Gabon - 1910 View of Libreville 30c scarlet & grey mounted mint SG40. 8.50

1419 Indo-China - 1882-96 Peace & Commerce 1f olive-green/toned mounted mint SG18. 18.00

1420 Indo-China - 1919 Postage Due 20c on 50c greenish blue mounted mint SGD114. 9.00

1421 Indo-China - 1947 Hand addressed stampless cover endorsed 'Par Avion' 'FM' to 3.00

Pondicherry having Black single ring Poste Aux Armees T.D.E. cds dated 9 October on front
with Pondicherry arrival cds dated 18 October 1947 on reverse.

1422 Lebanon - 1926 7p 50 on 2p 50 light blue surcharge double lightly mounted mint SG100b. 15.00

1423 Lebanon - 1926 15p on 25p bright blue horizontal pair with right hand stamp having Comma 25.00
after "P" variety which is unpriced in SG both lightly mounted mint SG102/102b.

1424 Lebanon - 1927 Republique Libanaise overprint on Op.50 yellow-green overprint double 12.00
mounted mint SG105b.

1425 Lebanon - 1927 4p surcharge on 0p.25 olive-black showing only one horizontal bar of 5.00
surcharge over value tablet at right fine used SG110 variety.

1426 Lebanon - 1927 4p surcharge on Op.50 olive-black mint vertical pair with bottom stamp 10.00

showing "e of "Libanaise" missing SG unlisted top stamp lightly mounted bottom stamp
unmounted SG110/110 variety.

1427 Lebanon - 1927 4p surcharge on 0p.50 olive-black showing "e of “Libanaise" missing SG 7.50
unlisted fine part cds used SG110 variety.
1428 Lebanon - 1927 4p surcharge on Op.50 olive-black mint vertical pair with bottom stamp 12.00

showing "ise of "Libanaise" missing SG unlisted top stamp lightly mounted bottom stamp
unmounted SG110/110 variety.

1429 Lebanon - 1927 4p 50 surcharge on 0p.75 brown-red mint block of 4 with top right stamp 10.00
showing "e of "Libanaise" missing SG unlisted top pair lightly mounted bottom pair
unmounted SG111/111 variety.

1430 Lebanon - 1927 4p 50 surcharge on 0p.75 brown-red mint vertical pair with bottom stamp 10.00
showing "bars of surcharge" missing in right hand value tablet SG unlisted top stamp
mounted mint bottom stamp unmounted SG111/111 variety.

1431 Lebanon - 1927 4p 50 surcharge on Op.75 brown-red showing "bars of surcharge" missing in 7.50
right hand value tablet SG unlisted lightly mounted mint SG111 variety.
1432 Lebanon - 1927 4p 50 surcharge on 0p.75 brown-red horizontal pair with right side stamp 10.00

showing "bars of surcharge" missing in left hand value tablet SG unlisted both lightly mounted
mint SG111/111 variety.

1433 Lebanon - 1927 4p 50 surcharge on 0p.75 brown-red vertical pair bottom stamp showing 10.00
"bars of surcharge" missing in left hand value tablet SG unlisted fine used SG111/111 variety.

1434 Lebanon - 1928 1p bright claret mint block of 4 with bottom right stamp with missing "R" in 10.00
"Republique" top pair lightly mounted bottom pair unmounted SG126/126 variety.

1435 Lebanon - 1928 English and Arabic overprints on 1p 50 bright rose overprint inverted lightly 30.00
mounted mint SG127a.

1436 Lebanon - 1928 4p surcharge on 0p.25 olive-black vertical mint pair bottom stamp "ise" of 10.00
"Libanaise" missing lightly mounted on top stamp bottom (variety) stamp unmounted
SG130/130 variety.

1437 Lebanon - 1929 Three different black & white postcards all addressed to same person in 4.00

Pague each bearing 0p.50 yellow-green x 2 SG105 tied by Beyrouth or Baalbeck cds's dated
between 23 June and 2 July 1929.

1438 Mauritania - 1965 Imperf printers proof for Campaign against Cancer 100f in issued design 4.00
and colours on soft white ungummed paper SG217.
1439 Mayotte - 2001 Range of commemoratives between Bats miniature sheet to10f Mayotte Post 14.00

Office 7 values plus 2002 overprints on French Marianne definitives 1c yellow to NVI red (16
different values) all unmounted mint SGMS136/158.
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1440 Upper Volta - 1981 Red Cross 70f top right corner marginal imperf example unmounted mint
plus printers imperf sunken die proof 70f value in issued colours and design on white shiny
ungummed paper SG603.

1441 Wallis and Futuna Islands - 1987 150th Anniv of Arrival of First Missionaries imperf printers
proof of 260f value in issued design and colours on soft white card SG526.

1442 Wallis and Futuna Islands - 1989 Christmas imperf printers proof of 800f value in issued
design and colour on soft white card SG554.

1443 Wallis and Futuna Islands - 1991 La Glorieuse (patrol boat) imperf printers proof of 52f

value in issued design and colour on soft white card SG570.
GERMANY STATES

1444 Baden - 1860-62 9k rose light soiling trimmed perfs at base good used SG19.

1445 Baden - 1862 6k blue light soiling couple short perfs good used SG22.

1446 Baden - 1862 9k bistre fine part cds used repaired copy made of two stamps SG25.

1447 Baden - 1862-65 9k yellow-brown couple short perfs part cds used SG32.

1448 Bavaria - 1849-62 3k grey-blue and 3k blue both 4 margins plus 1850-85 6k chestnut one 4
margins other 3 margins all having numbered cartwheel cancels SG4 6 &13.

1449 Bavaria - 1861 Commercial entire used within Germany at 9k rate bearing 3k blue and 6k
chestnut (both 4 margins) having individual strikes of 598 cartwheel cancel.

1450 Bavaria - 1862-63 12k yellow-green 4 clear even margins fine used having two small
different collectors marks on reverse SG30.

1451 Bavaria - 1870-73 6k bistre fine part cds used SG55A.

1452 Bavaria - 1870-73 6k bistre fine part cds used SG55A.

1453 Bavaria - 1874 1m mauve 4 clear even margins fine cds used SG65.

1454 Bavaria - 1875 1m mauve fine cds used SG66.

1455 Bavaria - 1876-80 3pf yellow-green lightly mounted mint SG75.

1456 Bavaria - 1876-80 10pf rose minor perf flaws part cds used SG81.

1457 Bavaria - 1876-80 10pf carmine mounted mint SG82.

1458 Bremen - 1856-63 5sgr moss green cut square couple of small faults fine used SG6.

1459 Bremen - 1861-64 2gr orange surface damage repair heavy mounted mint SG8.

1460 Brunswick - 1857 4/4ggr black/brown mounted mint (slight damage at top) mounted mint
with heavy hinge remains SG12.

1461 Hamburg - 1859 4s green cut square fine used having four black horizontal line cancel SG6.

1462 Hanover - 1859-61 3pf dull rose cut square light soiling part cds used SG18.

1463 Hanover - 1864-65 3pf green cut square light soiling part cds used SG35.

1464 Mecklenburg-Schwerin - 1864 4/4s red unused (no gum) SG6.

1465 Saxony - 1855-63 5ngr brick-red 4 margins good used SG24.

1466 Thurn & Taxis - 1852-58 1/3sgr black/flesh cut square soiled both sides good used SG2.

1467 Thurn & Taxis - 1859-61 Y%sgr blue green cut square 3 margins fine used SG13.

1468 Thurn & Taxis - 1862-64 Yasgr black cut square fine used SG20.

1469 Thurn & Taxis - 1862-64 1/3sgr yellow-green crease and light soiling good used SG21.

1470 Thurn & Taxis - 1866-67 3sgr yellow-brown cut square heavy cancel average used SG44.

1471 Thurn & Taxis - 1859-60 15k purple 3 margins concentric circle used SG66.

1472 Thurn & Taxis - 1859-60 30k orange 2 clear margin 220 in concentric circle cancel SG67.

1473 Thurn & Taxis - 1859-60 30k orange (deep shade) 2 margins concentric circle used SG67.

1474 Wirttemberg - 1859-62 3k orange-yellow perf 13% few trimmed perfs fine cds used SG40.

GERMANY

1475 1870s-90s 1%pf black on blue x 31 receipt stamps plus 3pf x 2 & 4¥2pf all manuscript used.

1476 1872 9k chestnut missing bottom right corner fine large part cds used SG27.

1477 1900 Black and white real photograph postcard (undivided back) showing three Torpedo
Boats in deck with title Torpedo Boats of the Rhime used within Mainz May 1900.

1478 1900-15 Two colour and four black & white German post cards all showing ships postally
used to Germany two having ships cachets applied and two Feldpost with cachets applied.

1479 1923 Hand addressed cover sent registered airmail (appropriate cachets and labels applied)

Berlin to Heydekrug at 410m rate bearing Air 5m red-orange & yellow x 1 plus 10m purple &
rose 25m brown & yellow and 100m olive-green & rose x 3 of each SG226/229 (SG cat
£132.50 off cover) all tied by Berlin Luftpost cds's 31 July 1923 with transit marks on rear.

- 44 -

3.00

3.00

3.00

3.00

15.00
10.00
5.00
10.00
5.00

7.50

12.00

4.00

4.00
10.00
10.00
15.00
10.00
20.00
25.00
25.00

8.00

75.00
15.00
10.00
20.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
15.00
10.00
15.00
25.00
25.00

8.00

3.00
12.00
4.00
6.00

20.00



Lot No. Description Reserve £

NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
GERMANY (contd.)
1480 1923 Hand addressed cover sent registered airmail (appropriate cachets and labels applied) 20.00
Berlin to Nurnberg (redirected on arrival to Muenchen) at 410m rate bearing Air 5m
red-orange & yellow x 1 plus 10m purple & rose 25m brown & yellow and 100m olive-green &
rose x 3 of each SG226/229 (SG cat £132.50 off cover) all tied by Berlin Luftpost cds's dated
31 July 1923 with relevant transit marks on reverse.

1481 1926-27 Famous Germans 3pf dark brown to 5pf light green and 10pf carmine to 80pf 15.00
chocolate 12 values gum poor on 3pf yellow-brown mounted mint SG400/03 & 405/12.
1482 1935-36 Winter Olympic Games 6pf + 4pf green to 25pf + 15pf ultramarine set of 3 and 6.00

Summer Olympic Games 3pf + 2pf brown to 40pf + 35pf reddish violet set of 8 all fine part
cds used SG597/99and SG606/13.
1483 1936 Berlin Summer Olympic Games 3pf + 2pf brown to 40pf + 35pf reddish violet set of 8 7.50
tied to special printed A4 presentation page (folded in quarters not affecting stamps) by
individual strikes of Berlin Olympia Stadion pictorial cds of 1 August 1936 SG606/13.

1484 1936 Sixth International Local Government Congress set of 4 mounted mint SG614/17. 3.50
1485 1936 Brown Ribbon of Germany 42pf + 108pf miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS618. 6.00
1486 1938-44 Nineteen different unmounted mint stamps comprising 1938 Nuremburg Congress 20.00

SG660 1939 Stutgart Horticultural Exhibition SG680/81 1939 Postal Employees SG699/701
and 1944 Armed Forces set of 13 SG861/73 SG cat £117.25.

1487 1942-44 Adolf Hitler Head 1m bottle-green 2m blackish purple and 3m brown-red all three 8.00
perf 12% fine part cds used SG799/801.

1488 1945-49 Thirty nine covers (mix of hand and typed address with amny commercial use) all 15.00
used within German Zone bearing various stamps tied by range of cancels.

1489 1951 J H Pestalozzi 30pf + 12pf blue unmounted mint SG1072. 30.00

1490 1951 National Philateliac Exhibition 10pf + 2pf & 20pf + 3pf fine part cds used SG1067/68. 10.00

1491 1951 Humanitarian Relief Fund set of 4 fine part cds used SG1069/72. 15.00

1492 1951-77 Fourteen cards or covers for various events bearing good range of stamps all tied by 5.00
special mostly pictorial handstamps.

1493 1952 Rahabilitation of Heligoland 20pf scarlet mounted mint SG1078. 2.50

1494 1953 Transport Exhibition 4pf brown to 30pf deep blue set lightly mounted mint SG1093/96. 12.00

1495 1953 Transport Exhibition 4pf brown to 30pf deep blue set of 4 fine used SG1093/96. 6.00

1496 1953 Humanitarian Relief Fund set of 4 fine part cds used SG1099/1102. 15.00

1497 1954 Humanitarian Relief Fund set of 4 mounted mint SG1126/29. 8.00

1498 1955 Cosmic Research 20pf lake mounted mint SG1140. 2.00

1499 1990s-2000s One hundred good to fine used different commemoratives (list included) 25.00
between SG1939/3870 SG cat £350+..

1500 Allied Occupation Russian Zone Thuringia - 1946 Rebuilding National Theatre miniature 20.00
sheet unmounted mint SGMSRF12.

1501 Berlin - 1947 Dove of Peace 1m olive-green (black and red overprints) 2m violet (red and 5.00

black overprints) 3m brown-lake black overprint and 5m indigo red overprint all stated by
vendor to have forged overprints unmounted mint SGB17/B20 & B33/B34 forgeries.

1502 Berlin - 1948 Dove of Peace 1m olive-green mounted mint heavy hinge remains SGB17. 9.00

1503 Berlin - 1949 Birth Bicentenary of Goethe 10pf green to 30pf blue set fine used SGB61/B63. 25.00

1504 Berlin - 1953 Freedom Bell 5pf to 40pf set of 5 unmounted mint SGB101/B105. 12.00

1505 Berlin - 1953 Kaiser Wilhelm Church Reconstruction set unmounted mint SGB106/B109. 4.00

1506 Berlin - 1953 East German Uprising 20pf black & 30pf deep carmine-red very lightly mounted 7.00
mint SGB110/B111.

1507 Berlin - 1953 East German Uprising 30pf deep carmine-red mounted mint SGB111. 9.00

1508 Berlin - 1954 Death of Ernst Reuter 20pf purple-brown block of 4 unmounted mint SGB112. 12.00

1509 East Germany - 1950 60th Anniv of Labour Day 30pf red mounted mint SGE9. 5.00

1510 East Germany - 1952-53 2pf grey-black to 20pf brown-purple plus 30pf vermilion to 80pf 8.00
bright carmine-red 13 values lightly mounted mint SGE82/E88 & E90/E95.

1511 East Germany - 1953 Farm Worker 80pf greenish blue top marginal showing DM 4.00 in 8.00
selvedge Michel 421 np2 flaw unmounted mint and scarce SGE136.

1512 East Germany - 1954-56 5pf bright emerald centre SG type B bottom marginal Michel cat 20.00
MI18XIl cat €450 (2008) unmounted mint SGEO202 variety.

1513 East Germany - 1954-56 15pf blackish lilac centre SG type B Michel cat MI21TIl cat €400 20.00
(2008) unmounted mint SGEO205 variety.

1514 Danzig - 1925-32 Krantor and River Mottlau 2g black & carmine good used SG206. 2.50

1515 Saar - 1947 Coal Miner 10c on 2pf grey right marginal block of 4 having an additional 5.00

overprint of surcharge on gummed side unmounted mint SG223b varieties.
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1516 Saar - 1950 Stamp Day 15f + 5f purple-brown & brown-red unmounted mint SG288. 25.00
1517 Post Offices in Morocco - 1911-18 3c on 3pf brown to 25c on 20pf ultramarine plus 35c on 30.00
30pf black & orange/buff 50c on 40pf black & carmine 1p on 90pf black & carmine/rose 1p
25 on 1m carmine and 2p 50 on 2m blue all part cds used SG51/54 56/57 & 59/61.
1518 Cameroun - 1887-1900 2m deep claret two postally used examples on small pieces one with 30.00
clear large part Kamerun cds 27 February 1897 other with smudged Kamerun cds SGZ1b.
GREECE

1519 1889-95 Hermes 25Lpurple imperf horizontal strip of 4 4 clear margins fine cds used SG91. 1.50
1520 1900-01 50L on Olympic Games 2d bistre rounded top right corner mounted mint SG150. 12.00
1521 1933 Airship Graf Zeppelin and Acropolis 30d carmine-red lightly mounted mint SG458. 7.00
1522 1933 Air 50L orange & green to 20d green & black six values mounted mint SG461/66. 7.00
1523 1933 Air 5d blue & orange & 20d green & black both mounted mint SG464 & 466. 4.00
1524 2004 Olympic Games Leonidas Sampanis 65c 62k weightlifting sheet of 20 in two panes of 35.00

10 unmounted mint and very scarce as such as stamps were withdrawn soon after release
when Sampanis failed a drug test SG2291. Refer note under SG2306.
HONDURAS

1525 1940s circa Arma of Honduras vertical design 50c green 1L bright rose and 5L bright orange 3.00
left marginal imperf vertical pairs all ex Waterlow archives each having small security punch
hole unmounted mint off white gum.

1526 1940s circa Consular Service Arms of Honduras 10c green 50c carmine 1p blue 5p mauve 6.00
10p brown 25p blue-green and 50p orange horizontal pairs overprinted ORO in black ex
Waterlow archives with three small security punch holes unmounted mint minor gum flaws.

1527 1958 Bi-national Centre Commemoration (Institute of Inter-American Culture) 1c pale blue to 5.00
5L deep ultramarine set of 10 in horizontal pairs ex Waterlow archives each having small
security punch hole unmounted mint SG580/89.

1528 1958 Bi-national Centre Commemoration (Institute of Inter-American Culture) 1c pale blue to 10.00
5L deep ultramarine set of 10 in blocks of 4 ex Waterlow archives each stamp having small
security punch hole unmounted mint SG580/89.

1529 1959 Air 150th Birth Anniversary of Lincoln 2c deep blue to 25¢ maroon plus 5L 3.00
orange-yellow nine different values ex Waterlow archives each stamp having small security
punch hole unmounted mint SG591/97 & 601.

1530 1959 Official Air 150th Birth Anniversary of Lincoln 1c orange-yellow 2c deep olive 3c 5.00
red-brown 10c maroon 25c deep slate 50c carmine red 1L reddish violet 2L deep blue and 5L
green all ex Waterlow archives each stamp having small security punch hole unmounted mint
SG0602/0604 0606 and O609/0613.

1531 1959 Obligatory Tax Red Cross 1c red & deep blue block of 4 ex Waterlow archives each 2.50
stamp having small security punch hole unmounted mint SG602.
HUNGARY
1532 1871-73 2k orange-yellow to 25k dull lilac set of 6 usual centring and perfs with few having 24.00
heavy hinge remains all fine part cds used SG8/13.
1533 1964 Three-manned Space Flight 10fa imperf miniature sheet unmolunted mint SGMS2023a. 3.00
1534 1964 Three-manned Space Flight 10fa perf miniature sheet unmolunted mint SGMS2023a. 3.00
ICELAND
1535 1902-04 King Christan IX 3a orange 16a reddish brown 25a green & brown 40a deep mauve 6.00
50a grey & drab Na 1k brown & dull blue all mounted mint SG43 48 & 50/53.
1536 1902-04 King Christan IX 5a green mounted mint SG45. 7.00
1537 1902-04 King Christan IX 6a deep brown & grey-brown mounted mint SG46. 4.00
1538 1902-04 King Christan 1X 2k blue & olive-brown tied to small piece by unclear cds SG54. 10.00
1539 1907 King Christian IX & Frederick VII Officials 3a yellow and sepia to 50a mauve and sepia 8.50
set of 7 mounted mint SGO99/0106.
1540 1907 King Christian I1X & Frederick VII Officials 3a yellow and sepia 4a green & sepia 10a 5.00

deep blue & sepia (few lightly toned perfs) 15a turquoise-blue & sepia (light tone patch) and
50a mauve and sepia all fine part cds used SG0O99/100 01020103 & O106.

1541 1920-30 King Christian X Officials 10a deep blue & grey-black lightly mounted mint SGO135. 6.00

1542 1920-30 King Christian X Officials 20a yellow-green & grey-black mounted mint SGO137. 8.50

1543 1920-30 King Christian X Officials 20a violet & grey-black lightly mounted mint SGO138. 8.50

1544 1920-30 King Christian X Officials 1k carmine & grey-black lightly mounted mint SGO139. 8.50

1545 1922 Official 2k scarlet few shortish and lightly stained perfs at top lightly mounted mint 10.00
having toned slightly crazed gum SGO151.

1546 1923 Official "20 aur" on 10a scarlet mounted mint with fine used example included SGO153. 5.00
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1547 1928-29 Air plane overprint on 10a scarlet and 50a claret & grey mounted mint SG156/57. 12.00

1548 1931 Zeppelin 1931 overprint on 30a yellow-green & scarlet 1k chocolate & blue and 2k 18.00
myrtle & sepia all mounted mint SG179/181.

1549 1936 Officials 7a yellow-green 10a scarlet and 50a claret fine part cds used SG0220/0222. 8.50

1550 1981 Thirteen different commemoratives issued during year unmounted mint SG594/606. 4.00

1551 1987 Seventeen different commemoratives issued during year unmounted mint SG692/708. 11.00

1552 2010 Seals 5k & 220k plus Icelandic Design 75k to 165k set all unmounted mint SG1263/68. 4.00

ITALY

1553 Naples - 1860 Yt blue 4 clear even margins fine used almost full small oblong cancel SG8. 600.00

1554 Sardinia - 1855-63 20c blue 4 clear even margins tied to small piece by cds cancel SG46. 8.00

1555 Sardinia - 1855-63 40c pale red 4 clear even margins tied to small with Turino cds SG55. 10.00

1556 1829 Unfranked commercial entire Salerno to Cava having bold oval framed Salerno red 4.00
cachet applied along with faint two line oval Interdenza Del Principato Citeriore black cachet.

1557 1829 Unfranked two page commercial entire Balongia to Napoli with red unframed FRANCA 4.00
cachet and unclear red oval cachet with very faint red mark on reverse.

1558 1854-57 Four large unfranked official printed documents completed in ink and sent Salerno to 5.00

Cava or Nouera Supercore each having oval framed Salerno red or black cachet applied
along with two line oval Interdenza Del Principato Citeriore black cachet.
1559 1857 Lightly soiled stampless printed entire regarding population census for the Nizza region 4.00
having R Poste Indend Di Nizza oval cachet applied along with Nizza Maritta cds dated 5
September 1857. Blue pictorial seal on reverse along with Mentone cds 5 September 1857.

1560 1859 10c brown cut square two clear margins mounted mint with some paper adhesion on 80.00
gum plus part gum missing SG29.

1561 1880s circa Hagner A4 size stock card housing thirty two mint and mostly used revenue 5.00
stamps (nineteen different) condition a little mixed.

1562 1880s-1980s Five Hagner A4 size stock cards housing 212 revenue stamps many different 20.00
designs values to 15,000 Lire with some pairs and strips and a few on piece.

1563 1934 World Cup 20c 25¢ & 50c mounted mint SG413/15. 8.00

1564 1935 International Aeronautical Exhibition 20c to 1L 25 set of 4 mounted mint SG458/61. 22.00

1565 1935 Death Centenary of Bellini 20c red & 1L 25 blue fine part cds used SG462 & 465. 5.00

1566 1935 Death Centenary of Bellini 30c brown & 50c violet mounted mint SG463/64. 6.00

1567 1936 Horace 20c scarlet 75c¢ red and 1L 25 blue all three unused (nho gum) SG478 & 481/82. 5.00

1568 1945 Work, Justice & Family 100L carmine unused (no gum) SG669. 25.00

1569 1986 Italian Motor Industry 450L marginal block of 4 and 2 labels unmounted mint SG1933a. 3.00

VATICAN CITY

1570 1933 Pope Pius XI 2L 75 fine used tied to small piece by cds cancel SG31. 15.00

1571 1952 Centenary of First Papal States' Stamp miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS176a. 75.00

1572 2009 700th Anniv Our Lady of Europe 85c complete sheetlet of 4 unmounted mint SG1559. 2.50

1573 2022 Pope Francesco €1.10 to €3 left marginal set of 4 unmounted mint. 2.00

LIECHTENSTEIN

1574 1921 30r black & deep green 35r black & brown 40r black & blue and 50r black & deep green 17.00
all fine part cds used SG57/60.

1575 1936 Second Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet mounted mint two hinge marks SGMS153. 4.50

1576 1938 Third Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS173. 7.50

1577 1949 Paintings Ginevra de Benci (da Vinci) 10r green Potrait of a Young Girl (Rubins) 20r 25.00

brown-red Madonna and Child (Hans Memling) 50r violet Lute Player (Orazio Gentileschi) 80r
orange-brown and Portrait of a man (Duke Urbino) (Raphael) 120r magenta each in complete
sheet of 15 all unmounted mint SG269/70 273 275 & 277.

1578 2013 Chinese New Year, Year of the Horse miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1670. 2.50
LUXEMBOURG

1579 1956 Europa 2f to 3f set of 3 fine part cds used SG609/11. 18.00

1580 1978 National Welfare Fund Glass Paintings 2f + 25c to 20f + 8f set of 5 each value in 14.00
complete sheet of 25 unmounted mint SG1013/1017.

1581 1983 National Welfare Fund Arms of Local Authorities 4f + 50c to 35f + 12f set of 5 each 16.00
value in complete sheet of 25 unmounted mint SG1097/1101.

1582 1984 National Welfare Fund The Child 4f + 1f to 40f + 13f set of 5 each value in complete 32.00
sheet of 25 unmounted mint SG1145/1149.

1583 1985 National Welfare Fund Attributes 4f + 1f to 40f + 13f set of 5 each value in complete 32.00

sheet of 25 unmounted mint SG1168/1172.
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1584 1990 National Welfare Fund Restored Chapels 9f + 1f to 25f + 8f set of 4 each value in 20.00
complete sheet of 25 unmounted mint SG1280/1283.

1585 1992 National Welfare Fund Birds 14f + 2f to 22f + 7f set of 4 each value in complete sheet 24.00
of 25 unmounted mint SG1326/1329.

MONACO

1586 1885 1c olive-green (two diagonal gum bends) 2c dull lilac 2c slate-purple and 5c blue 30.00
(horizontal gum bend) all mounted mint usual slight gum crazing SG1/3 inc 2a.

1587 1944 Festival of St Devote printers faced imperf sunken die proof (125 x 152mm) for 50c + 7.50
50c value in sepia (issued colour) on soft cream card SG293 proof.

1588 1944 Festival of St Devote printers faced imperf sunken die proof (125 x 152mm) for 70c + 7.50
80c value in ultramarine (issued colour) on soft cream card SG294 proof.

1589 1944 Festival of St Devote printers faced imperf sunken die proof (125 x 152mm) for 80c + 7.50
70c value in green (issued colour) on soft cream card SG295 proof.

1590 1944 Festival of St Devote printers faced imperf sunken die proof (125 x 152mm) for 1f + 1f 7.50
value in purple (issued colour) on soft white card SG296 proof.

1591 1944 Festival of St Devote printers faced imperf sunken die proof (125 x 152mm) for 1f.50 + 7.50
1f.50 value in scarlet (issued colour) on soft white card SG297 proof.

1592 1944 Festival of St Devote printers faced imperf sunken die proof (125 x 152mm) for 2f + 2f 7.50
value in brown-purple (issued colour) on soft cream card SG298 proof.

1593 1944 Festival of St Devote printers faced imperf sunken die proof (125 x 152mm) for 5f + 2f 7.50
value in violet (issued colour) on soft white card SG299 proof.

1594 1944 Festival of St Devote printers faced imperf sunken die proof (125 x 152mm) for 10f + 7.50
40f value in light blue (issued colour) on soft cream card SG300 proof.

1595 1944 Festival of St Devote printers faced imperf sunken die proof (125 x 152mm) for 20f + 10.00
60f value in blue (issued colour) on soft cream card SG301 proof.

1596 1946 Child Welfare printers imperf large sunken die proof (205 x 255mm) for complete set of 30.00
6 values all in issued colours on soft cream serrated card SG313/18 proof.

1597 1948 Death Centenary of Francois Joseph Bosio (sculptor) printers faced imperf sunken die 10.00
proof (125 x 158mm) Air 5f + 5f greenish blue (issued colour) on soft white card SG357.

1598 1948 Death Centenary of Francois Joseph Bosio (sculptor) printers faced imperf sunken die 10.00
proof (125 x 158mm) Air 6f + 9f green (issued colour) on soft white card SG358 proof.

1599 1948 Death Centenary of Francois Joseph Bosio (sculptor) printers faced imperf sunken die 10.00
proof (125 x 158mm) Air 10f + 15f scarlet (issued colour) on soft white card SG359 proof.

1600 1948 Death Centenary of Francois Joseph Bosio (sculptor) printers faced imperf sunken die 12.00
proof (125 x 158mm) Air 15f + 25f lake (issued colour) on soft white card SG360 proof.

1601 1956 Fifth International Philatelic Exhibition 40f chocolate 50f vermilion and 100f deep bluish 4.00
green se-trnant horizontal strip of 3 unmounted mint SG550a.

1602 1974-81 Europa eight different miniature sheets for years between 1974 and 1981 all 30.00
cancelled to order with cds handstamps for date of issue between SGMS1125/MS1490.

1603 1974-82 Europa six different miniature sheets for years 1974/75 1977 1979 & 1981/82 all 30.00
unmounted mint SGMS1125 1188 1304 1398 1490 & 1567.

1604 1979 Europa miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1398. 7.00

NETHERLANDS

1605 1913 Independence Centenary 2%c to 25c set of 7 fine part cds used SG214/20. 5.00

1606 1937 Cultural & Social Fund 1%c to 12%c set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG469/72. 2.50

1607 1969-81 Queen Juliana definitives 30c chocolate to 50c purple 60c slate-blue to 90c deep 7.00

grey plus 1g 50 yellow-bistre to 10g deep ultramarine 15 different values unmounted mint
SG1069b/1073 1074/77a & 1080/84.

1608 Suriname - 1970-73 Nine illustrated unaddressed FDC for different commemorative issues 3.00
bearing full sets tied by pictorial handstamps for date of issue.
NORWAY
1609 2006 Tourism 65k 85k & 105k self adhesive booklets in fine condition SB150/SB152. 20.00
1610 2008 Tourism Inland A 70k, Europa A90k and Verden A 110k complete self adhesive 16.00
booklets in fine condition SB157/SB159.
PANAMA
1611 1964 Satellites set of 6 plus imperf and perf miniature sheets (these two light stain on front) 4.00
all unmounted mint listed in the Appendix by SG.
1612 1964 Aquatic Sports 1c to 31c set of 6 plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG875/MS881. 5.00
1613 1964 Aquatic Sports 1c to 31c set of 6 plus miniature sheet all imperf in different colours to 5.00

issued stamps unmounted mint refer note under SGMS881.
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1614 1965 Olympic Games Medal Winners set of 11 plus perf and imperf large size miniature 5.00
sheets similar in design to SG type 251 all unmounted mint listed in Appendix by SG.
PARAGUAY

1615 1940 Centenary of First Adhesive Postage Stamps 1p to 10p set of 4 each value in issued 2.50
colours ex Waterlow archives with small security punch hole unmounted mint SG552/55.
1616 1960s Unmounted mint selection of eleven different stamps (one imperf - two overprinted 7.50

Muestra) plus four miniature sheets (one overprinted Muestra) none SG listed on theme of
space (miniature sheets) or stamps on stamps.

PERU
1617 1909 Official 50c blue-green left marginal mint block of 8 (4 x 2) affixed to piece ex Waterlow 4.00
archives each stamp having small security punch hole SG0387.
1618 1924 Centenary of Battle of Ayacucho printers proof sheet comprising 4c and 5¢ Simon 4.00

Bolivar imperf impressions in green x 2 of each on sheet (size183 x 155mm) of ungummed
paper. Design similar to SG441/42 but different frame.
1619 1924 Centenary of Battle of Ayacucho 10c carmine imperf horizontal strip of 4 on ungummed 5.00
paper ex Waterlow archives each stamp having two security punch holes with printers ink
marks on two highlighting printing errors SG444.

1620 1934 Fairey Fighter 2¢ blue and 5¢ brown right marginal horizontal pairs on ungummed paper 7.50
ex Waterlow archives each stamp having security punch hole SG534/35.
1621 1934 Fairey Fighter 5¢ brown bottom right corner marginal block of 8 (4 x 2) part corner 20.00

selvedge missing on ungummed paper ex Waterlow archives each stamp having security
punch hole SG535.
1622 1934 Pizarro 10c scarlet and 15c¢ ultramarine plus Coronation of Husacar 20c¢ blue bottom 4.00
marginal bocks of 6 (3 x 2) all ex Waterlow archives each stamp having security punch hole
unmounted mint with dry lightly disturbed gum SG539/41.

1623 1935 Tercentenary of Founding of Ica 5c scarlet to 1s vermilion & violet six different values 7.50
on ungummed paper all ex Waterlow archives each having security punch hole SG545/50.
1624 1936 Centenary of Callo 20c brown (light diagonal crease) 50c lilac (one with printers check 5.00

mark) and 1s sage-green (both printers check marks) all imperf pairs ex Waterlow archives
each stamp having security punch hole unmounted mint SG572/74.
1625 1936 Pictorial definitives 2c brown to 10s brown & violet set of 10 with 2¢c 10c 1p & 2p having 12.00
black ink 'File Copy' in top selvedge on ungummed paper ex Waterlow archives each stamp
having security punch hole SG586/95.

1626 1936 Air Pictorial definitives 5¢c green to 10s brown & carmine set of 13 on ungummed paper 20.00
ex Waterlow archives each stamp having security punch hole SG596/608.

1627 1937 Pictorial definitives 2¢ blue-green and 15c greenish blue to 2s violet 6 values on 4.00
ungummed paper ex Waterlow archives each with security punch hole SG616 & 619/23.

1628 1937 Air Pictorial definitives colour change 5c¢ yellow-green to 2s green set of 11 on 5.00
ungummed paper ex Waterlow archives each stamp having security punch hole SG624/634.

1629 1937 Air Pictorial definitives colour change 5c yellow-green 15c¢ pale blue and 30c brown 5.00

each value in horizontal imperf pairs ex Waterlow archives each stamp having security punch
hole unmounted mint SG624/25 & 628.

1630 1939 8th Pan-American Congress 10c greenish grey to 2s black set of 6 on ungummed 5.00
paper ex Waterlow archives each stamp having security punch hole SG663/68.

1631 1948 Olympic Games 1s blue to 10s yellow set of 4 ex Waterlow archives each stamp having 7.50
security punch hole unmounted mint SG714/17.

1632 1949-51 Air pictorial issue colour change 5c olive to 1s 50 plum set of 5 ex Waterlow 2.50
archives each stamp having security punch hole unmounted mint SG734/38.

1633 1949-51 Air pictorial issue colour change 5c olive to 1s 50 plum set of 5 in pairs ex Waterlow 5.00
archives each stamp having security punch hole unmounted mint SG734/38.

1634 1956 Visit of Venezuelan President 25c¢ sepia bottom marginal imperf horizontal strip of 4 ex 2.00

Waterlow archives each stamp having security punch hole unmounted mint with blue ink
stain affecting selvedge and bottom of stamps on both sides SG797.

PORTUGAL
1635 1945 President Carmona miniature sheet mounted mint SGMS984a. 45.00
1636 1982 Europa miniature sheets for Portugal SGMS1880 Azores SGMS446 and Madeira 5.50
SGMS200 all fine unmounted mint.
1637 1984 Europa miniature sheets for Portugal SGMS1959 Azores SGM455 and Madeira 5.50

SGMS207 all fine unmounted mint.
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1638 1989 Europa miniature sheets for Portugal SGMS2137 Azores SGMS497 and Madeira 5.50
SGMS247 all fine unmounted mint.

1639 1991 Europa miniature sheets for Portugal SGMS2232 Azores SGMS521 and Madeira 5.50
SGMS279 all fine unmounted mint.

ROMANIA

1640 1936 National Scout Jamboree set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG1337/39. 8.00

1641 1936 First Marine Exhibition set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG1343/45. 7.50

1642 1936 Annexation of Transylvania 7L 50 blue & 10L blue lightly mounted mint SG1346/47. 3.00

1643 1936 Annexation of Transylvania 7L 50 blue & 10L blue fine part cds used SG1346/47. 2.00

1644 1938 Boy Scouts Fund 25b + 25b olive to 20L red set of 10 lightly mounted mint SG1374/84. 4.50

1645 1939 King Carol 1 Centenary 25b to 16L set of 14 lightly mounted mint SG1390/1403. 2.00

SAUDI ARABIA

1646 1925 Postage Due 10pi brown-purple & mauve having additional printing of type D18 15.00
overprint on reverse mounted mint SGD162 variety.

1647 1925 Postage Due 10pi brown-purple & mauve centred low mounted mint SGD171. 8.00

1648 1925 Postage Due 10pi brown-purple & mauve top marginal showing additional printing of 15.00
type 18 handstamp in selvedge mounted mint SGD171 variety.

1649 1925 Postage Due 10pi brown-purple & mauve top left corner marginal block of 4 with top 25.00
marginal pair having type D17 handstamp inverted mounted mint SGD171/D171 varieties.

1650 1925 Postage Due 10pi brown-purple & mauve showing type D17 handstamp and type D18 25.00
overprint both inverted mounted mint SGD171a variety.

1651 1925 Postage Due Y2pi pale blue to 3pi rose-pink set of 4 mounted mint SGD186/89. 5.00

1652 1925 Postage Due %2pi pale blue to 3pi rose-pink imperf set of 4 mounted mint SGD186/89. 5.00

1653 1925 Postage Due %2pi pale blue to 3pi rose-pink imperf set of 4 having blue overprint lightly 6.00
mounted mint SGD186/89.

1654 1925 Postage Due Y2pi pale blue to 3pi rose-pink imperf set of 4 having red overprint lightly 6.00
mounted mint SGD186/89.

1655 1925 Postage Due Y2pi pale blue to 3pi rose-pink imperf set of 4 having black overprint all 7.50
stamps showing clear double printing lightly mounted mint SGD186/89 varieties.

1656 1925 Postage Due “2pi pale blue black overprint block of 4 mounted mint SGD186. 5.00

1657 1925 Postage Due %2pi pale blue black overprint showing overprint at top and bottom rather 5.00
than at sides mounted mint SGD186 variety.

1658 1925 Postage Due Y2pi pale blue having blue overprint bottom marginal block of 4 mounted 5.00
mint SGD186 variety.

1659 1925 Postage Due Y2pi pale blue blue overprint top marginal block of 6 (3 x 2) with middle 10.00
stamp top row showing year tablet of overprint inverted mounted mint SGD186/D186 variety.

1660 1925 Postage Due %2pi pale blue red overprint marginal block of 4 mounted mint SGD186. 5.00

1661 1925 Postage Due Ypi pale blue red overprint horizontal right corner marginal mint pair with 6.00

corner marginal showing inscription tablet of overprint inverted variety stamp unmounted non
variety stamp mounted SGD186/D186 variety.
1662 1925 Postage Due Y2pi pale blue red overprint horizontal top marginal mint pair with left hand 7.50
stamp showing both tablets in overprint inverted stamps unmounted mounted once in
selvedge SGD186/D186 variety.

1663 1925 Postage Due 1pi orange black overprint block of 4 mounted mint SGD187. 5.00
1664 1925 Postage Due 1pi orange blue overprint block of 4 mounted mint SGD187. 5.00
1665 1925 Postage Due 1pi orange red overprint block of 4 mounted mint SGD187. 5.00
1666 1925 Postage Due 1pi orange red overprint horizontal bottom right corner marginal mint pair 6.00

with corner marginal showing inscription tablet of overprint inverted variety stamp unmounted
non variety stamp mounted SGD187/D187 variety.
1667 1925 Postage Due 1pi orange red overprint horizontal top marginal mint pair with left hand 7.50
stamp showing both tablets in overprint inverted stamps unmounted lightly mounted once in
selvedge SGD187/D187 variety.

1668 1925 Postage Due 2pi red-brown black overprint block of 4 mounted mint SGD188. 5.00

1669 1925 Postage Due 2pi red-brown blue overprint block of 4 mounted mint SGD188. 5.00

1670 1925 Postage Due 2pi red-brown red overprint block of 4 mounted mint SGD188. 5.00

1671 1925 Postage Due 2pi red-brown red overprint top marginal horizontal strip of 3 imperf 8.00
vertically between left side pair and imperf vertically left side of left stamp all mounted mint
SGD188/D188 varieties.

1672 1925 Postage Due 2pi red-brown red overprint horizontal pair with right hand stamp showing 6.00

inscription tablet of overprint inverted mounted mint SGD188/D188 variety.
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1673 1925 Postage Due 2pi red-brown red overprint block of 4 top right stamp showing both 7.50
tablets in overprint inverted mounted mint SGD188/D188 variety.

1674 1925 Postage Due 3pi rose-pink black overprint block of 4 mounted mint SGD189. 5.00

1675 1925 Postage Due 3pi rose-pink blue overprint block of 4 mounted mint SGD189. 5.00

1676 1925 Postage Due 3pi rose-pink red overprint block of 4 mounted mint SGD189. 5.00

1677 1925 Postage Due 3pi rose-pink red overprint left marginal horizontal pair with left hand 6.00
stamp showing inscription tablet of overprint inverted mounted mint SGD189/D189 variety.

1678 1925 Postage Due 3pi rose-pink red overprint top marginal horizontal mint pair with right 7.50

hand stamp showing both tablets in overprint inverted mounted once in selvedge only stamps
unmounted SGD189/D189 variety.

1679 1925 Postage Due 3pi brown centred very high & right mounted mint SGD159. 8.00
1680 1964 Inauguration of King Faisal 4p grey-blue & emerald unmounted mint SG496. 2.50
1681 1965 International Co-operation Year set of 5 unmounted mint SG621/25. 4.00
1682 1966-75 Wadi Hanifa Dam 3p blue & blakish brown unmounted mint SG690. 5.00
1683 1968 Inauguration of Dammam-Jeddah Highway set of 5 unmounted mint SG834/38. 7.00
1684 1968-75 Ancient Wall Tomb 10p cinnamon & bronze-green unmounted mint SG881. 6.00
1685 1968-72 Sakar Falcoln 1p orange-brown & emerald-green unmounted mint SG1022. 5.00
1686 1969 Scouts Third Arab Rover Moot 10p unmounted mint SG1031. 5.00
1687 1975 30th Anniv of National Airline 4p & 10p unmounted mint SG1108/09. 9.00
1688 1979 Year of the Child 50h Paper Lanterns vertical strip of 5 unmounted mint SG1232. 12.00
SWEDEN
1689 1858-72 246 orange very fine large part Sundsvall cds used SG9. 9.00
1690 1874-98 Official 36 bistre perf 14 superb used with full Kalmar cds December 1878 SGO28. 9.00
1691 1874-98 Official 246 orange perf 13 superb part Boden cds October 1885 used SGO37a. 5.00
SWITZERLAND
1692 1850s-1940s Duplicated used collection of 329 stamps displayed on page from stockbook. 15.00
1693 1932 International Disarmament Conference 5c to 1f plus Air 15c¢ to 90c set of 9 heavy hinge 12.00
remains on 15c all part cds used SG338/46.
1694 1935 10c on 15c to 40c on 90c set of 6 & 1938 10c on 65c all fine cds used SG358/63 & 381. 20.00
1695 1936-42 Landscapes issue 40c grey very lightly mounted mint SG379A. 1.50
1696 1950 National Fete set of 5 mounted mint top value having light creasing SG522/26. 4.00
1697 1957 Pro Patria 5c + 5c to 40c + 10c set of 5 unmounted mint SG580/84. 2.50
1698 1957 Pro Patria 5c + 5c to 40c + 10c set of 5 fine part cds used SG580/84. 3.50
1699 1958 Pro Patria 5¢ + 5c to 40c + 10c set of 5 unmounted mint SG591/95. 1.50
1700 1990 Pro Patria Clock Seller complete booklet in fine condition SBPSB1. 4.00
1701 1991 Pro Patria Modern Art Abstract complete booklet in fine condition SBPSB2. 4.00
1702 1992 Pro Patria Earthenware Plate Helmberg complete booklet in fine condition SBPSB3. 4.00
1703 1993 Pro Patria Appenzell Dairyman's Earring complete booklet in fine condition SBPSB4. 5.00
1704 1994 Pro Patria Mould for Krafli pastry complete booklet in fine condition SBPSB5. 8.00
1705 1995 Pro Patria Detail of Chest Lock complete booklet in fine condition SBPSB6. 8.00
1706 1996 Pro Patria Baoque Baths Pfafers complete booklet in fine condition SBPSB7. 10.00
1707 1997 Pro Patria Ittingen Charterhouse (Thurgau) complete booklet in fine condition SBPSBS. 10.00
1708 1998 Pro Patria Bodmeren Forest complete booklet in fine condition SBPSB9. 8.00
1709 1999 Pro Patria Uri (Lake Steamer) complete booklet in fine condition SBPSB10. 9.50
1710 1917 Pro Juventute 3c violet to 10c red set of 3 fine part cds used SGJ6/J8. 16.00
1711 1918 Pro Juventute 10c red & yellow plus 15c violet & red both fine part cds used SGJ9/J10. 7.00
1712 1920 Pro Juventute 7%c to 15c set of 3 fine part cds used SGJ14/J16. 6.50
1713 1921 Pro Juventute 10c to 40c set of 3 fine part cds used SGJ17/J19. 11.00
1714 1922 Pro Juventute 5c¢ to 40c set of 4 fine part cds used SGJ20/J23. 12.00
1715 1923 Pro Juventute 5c¢ to 40c set of 4 fine part cds used SGJ24/J27. 14.00
1716 1957 Pro Juventute 5¢ + 5c¢ to 40c + 10c set of 5 all fine part cds used SGJ167/J171. 2.50
1717 1961 Pro Juventute unmounted mint and fine used sets of 5 SGJ187/J191. 2.50
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
1718 1851-57 Washington 12c black clear margin at top into or along on other sides vertical 20.00
crease at left fine part cds used SG19.
1719 1858 Commercial entire (usual filing crease and a little soiling not suprising as 160+ years 10.00

old) to Paris rated '8' on front having fine strike of 3 New York single ring cds dated 26
January with good strike of ET Unis Serv Br A C M double ring shipping cds mark on front
dated 10 February 1858 with Paris arrival mark dated 14 February on reverse.
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NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (contd.)

1720 1869 Paddle steamer 12c blue-green well centred& good perfs large part cork cancel SG119. 20.00

1721 1873 Official printed address cover (small part missing bottom left) to Bureau of Education 7.50
Washington DC bearing Washington 3c vermilion SGO196 having no postal markings.

1722 1877-90 Twenty one covers (condition mixed with some light soiling) all used within America 15.00

at 2c or 3c rate bearing Jackson or Washington definitives (two with 3¢ Baldwin Steam
Locomotive affixed) tied by range of postmarks some with transit marks on reverse. One
cover has 'Due 3' mark in blue applied on front.

1723 1893 Columbus Restored to Favour 8c claret light soiling large part cork cancel SG241. 2.00

1724 1893 Recall of Columbus 50c greenish slate mounted mint SG245. 50.00

1725 1893 Columbus Describing his Third Voyage $3 yellow-green couple short perfs bottom right 40.00
good used with part New York duplex cancel SG248.

1726 1929-49 Five first flight covers bearing various stamps tied by appropriate cancels all with 7.50

large illustrated cachets applied comprising 1929 Miami to Canal Zone (signed by pilot) 1931
LA to Abilene Texas 1948 St Paul Flight AM86 1949 Wilmington Flight AM97 and 1949
Brainerd Flight AM86.

1727 1976 American Revolution Bicentenial 'Interphil' set of 4 miniature sheets in special 7.00
presentation folder all unmounted mint SGMS1666a/1666d.
1728 1985 Printed address cover at 10c rate to Canada bearing Washington 5c¢ x 2 tied by US 2.50

Postal Service machine cancel dated 17 November 1987. Purple 'Pointing Finger' applied
(also ties stamps pointing to senders address with two black on yellow US Postal Service
labels affixed advising service to Canada temporarily suspended.

1729 1995 Greeting 'Love' complete unfolded booklet originally sold for $6.40 SB200. 7.00
1730 1997 Bugs Bunny complete self adhesive booklets x 2 one with imperf single SB263/263a. 32.00
1731 1998 Trans-Mississippi Exposition $9 miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS3441. 5.00
1732 1998 Centenary of Trans-Mississippi Exposition miniature sheet featuring nine different 4.50
values between 1c to $2 unmounted mint SGMS3442.
1733 1998 Sylvester & Tweety self adhesive booklets x 2 one with imperf single SB263/263a. 6.00
1734 1999 Daffy Duck complete self adhesive booklets x 2 one with imperf single SB290/290a. 5.50
1735 2000 Wile E Coyote complete self adhesive booklets x 2 one with imperf single SB303/303a. 7.50
1736 2001 Porky Pig complete self adhesive booklets x 2 one with imperf single SB321/321a. 13.00
1737 2003-04 Five different complete self adhesive sheetlets all on original backing paper 20.00

comprising 2003 American Film Making 37c x 10 SG4265a Reptiles 37¢c x 20 SG4317/21
2004 Dr Seuss 37c¢ x 20 SG4343 Native American Art $3.70 miniature sheet SGMS4378 and
Cloudscapes sheet of 37c x 15 different designs SG4381a.

1738 2005 Four different complete self adhesive sheets all on original backing paper comprising 12.00
Modern Architecture 37c sheetlet of 12 different designs SG4427a Disney 'Celebration’ 37¢ x
20 (four strips of 5) SG4440/4444 Equal Rights for African Americans $3.70 miniature sheet
SGMS4475 and Jim Hensen $3.70 miniature sheet SGMS4482.

1739 2005-07 Five different complete self adhesive sheets all on original backing paper comprising 20.00
2005 Happy New Year $4.44 miniature sheet SGMS4412 2006 DC Comics sheet of 20
SG4626a 2007 Star Wars $6.15 miniature sheet SGMS4712 Marvel Comics sheet of 20
SG4731a and Vintage Mahogany Speedboats $4.92 sheet of 12 (3 sets of 4) SG4751 x 3.

1740 Marshall Islands - 1991 Birds of Atolls and Reefs complete $2.74 booklet SB20. 5.00
1741 Palau - 1991 Marine Life 20c sheetlet of 20 unmounted mint SG438/57. 5.00
URUGUAY

1742 1927 Philatelic Exhibition 2c green 5c red and 8c blue each value in imperf sheetlet of four all 22.00
unmounted mint SG534/36.

1743 1929 Artigaslp brown ex Waterlow archives security punch hole unmounted mint SG595. 2.50

1744 1929 Artigas10p blue ex Waterlow archives with security punch hole unmounted mint SG604. 15.00

1745 1929 Artigas10p lake ex Waterlow archives with security punch hole unmounted mint SG605. 15.00

1746 1929-30 Air Pegasus 1c mauve to 4p 50 black set of 17 ex Waterlow archives each stamp 25.00
having security punch hole unmounted mint with dryish gum SG617/33.

1747 1929-30 Pegasus 1c Prussian blue to 6¢ chestnut-brown 8c bright green to 60c emerald 80c 20.00

green to 1p 50 black brown plus 4p 50 deep lilac and 10p ultramarine 16 different values ex
Waterlow archives each stamp having security punch hole unmounted mint with dryish gum
SG659/62 664/69 671/74 & 676/77.
VENEZUELA
1748 1932-38 Aeroplane & Venezuela 5¢ deep brown to 20b grey-green printed on Winchester 30.00
security paper set of 24 ex Waterlow archives each stamp having security punch hole
unmounted mint SG426/49.
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VENEZUELA (contd.)

1749 1938-39 Bolivar 7¥2c emerald-green 10c carmine 40c slate-blue 50c bright violet and 3b 10.00
vermilion ex Waterlow archives each with security punch hole unmounted mint SG570/74.
1750 1938-39 Air Aeroplane & Venezuela 5c¢ green to 1b deep blue mint set of 8 in imperf 15.00

horizontal pairs ex Waterlow archives each stamp having security punch hole with some gum
creasing and marks from mounting SG575/82.

1751 1949 110th Anniversary of First Participation in International Postal Convention 5c¢ blue to 1b 7.50
violet marginal set of 10 ex Waterlow archives each stamp having security punch hole
unmounted mint SG810/19.

1752 1949 110th Anniversary of First Participation in International Postal Convention 25c green 5.00
and 1b violet imperf marginal singles ex Waterlow archives each stamp having security
punch hole unmounted mint with vertical creasing on 1b value SG817 & 819.

1753 1949-50 450th Anniversary of Columbus Discovery of Mainland of America 5c¢ blue to 1b 7.50
violet set of 10 ex Waterlow archives each stamp having security punch hole unmounted mint
many with horizontal creasing SG820/29.

VIETNAM

1754 North - 1960 950th Anniversary of Hanoi 12x miniature sheet having red illustrated postmark 3.00
for date of issue SGMSN151a.

1755 North - 1962 Folk Dancing 30x miniature sheet no gum (as issued) SGMSN208a. 4.00

1756 North - 1962 Agricultural Products 2x to 30x set of 5 fine used SGN200/204. 2.00

1757 South - 1958 Tenth Anniversary of Declaration of Human Rights 50c blue to 6p puple set of 4 3.50
each value in block of 4 unmounted mint SGS71/S74.

1758 National Front for the Liberation of South Vietnam - 1967 Vietcong Soldiers on US Tank 4.00
20x block of 4 very fine used with single central strike of cds cancel SGNLF12.

1759 National Front for the Liberation of South Vietnam - 1967 Vietcong guerrillas 20x block of 4.00
4 mint no gum (as issued) SGNLF13.

1760 National Front for the Liberation of South Vietnam - 1968 Guerrilla 10x bottom marginal 4.00
block of 4 mint no gum (as issued) SGNLF15.

1761 National Front for the Liberation of South Vietnam - 1968 Jungle Patrol 20x right marginal 4.00
block of 4 mint no gum (as issued) SGNLF16.

1762 National Front for the Liberation of South Vietnam - 1968 Towards the Future 40x top 4.00
marginal block of 4 fine used having single central strike of cds cancel SGNLF18.

1763 National Front for the Liberation of South Vietnam - 1968 Casting Votes 20x block of 4 4.00
fine used with single central strike of cds cancel SGNLF19.

1764 National Front for the Liberation of South Vietnam - 1968 Bazooka crew and burning 4.00
planes 20x block of 4 fine used with part of two cds cancels SGNLF20.

1765 National Front for the Liberation of South Vietnam - 1968 Vietcong flag & crowd (English 5.00
inscription) 30x block of 4 fine used with single central strike of cds cancel SGNLF22.

1766 National Front for the Liberation of South Vietnam - 1970 Centenary of Lenin 30x block of 4.00
4 fine used having part of two cds cancels SGNLF24.

1767 National Front for the Liberation of South Vietnam - 1970 Centenary of Lenin 2d block of 5.00
4 mint no gum (as issued) SGNLF26.

1768 National Front for the Liberation of South Vietnam - 1970 80th Birth Anniversary of Ho 6.00
Chi Minh 2d block of 4 mint no gum (as issued) SGNLF30.

1769 National Front for the Liberation of South Vietnam - 1970 80th Birth Anniversary of Ho 4.00
Chi Minh 20x block of 4 fine used having part of two cds cancels SGNLF27.

1770 National Front for the Liberation of South Vietnam - 1970 80th Birth Anniversary of Ho 4.00
Chi Minh 30x block of 4 fine used single central strike of cds cancel SGNLF28.

1771 National Front for the Liberation of South Vietnam - 1971 Tenth Anniv of Peoples 16.00
Liberation Armed Forces 20x to 1d set of 4 fine cds used SGNLF35/38.

1772 National Front for the Liberation of South Vietnam - 1976 Fruit 20d and 30d each value in 6.50
block of 4 fine part cds used SGNLF71/72.

YEMEN

1773 Yemen - 1949 75th Anniv of UPU perf issue 4b 10b x 2 different colours and 14b plus imperf 5.00
issue 4b 6b 10b and 14b all mint some unmounted unlisted by SG refer note under SG64.

1774 Royalist Civil War - 1965 Centenary of ITU imperf and perf set sof 3 plus imperf (as issued) 9.00
miniature sheet all unmounted mint SGR69/71 & R71a.

1775 People's Democratic Republic - 1968 Peoples Republic of Southern Yemen overprints on 7.00
flag design 100f 250f 500f and 1d all four unmounted mint SG11/14.

1776 Republic - 1976 Coffee Beans 1r to 5r top 4 values plus 325f surcharge on 5f all fine part 4.50

cds used SG558/61 & 656.
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YEMEN (contd.)
1777 People's Democratic Republic - 1984 Fish 500f 1d & 2d fine cds used SG338/40.
1778 Yemen Republic - 1993 Twelve different surcharges on various designs all fine part cds
used SG cat £190+ between SG72/119.
POSTAL STATIONERY
NON COMMONWEALTH

1779 Austria - 1919-20 H&G243 50h blue on buff postal card sent to Germany uprated with 50h
blackish-olive SG352 tied by Bad Isohel cds dated 23 May 1920.

1780 Cameroon - 1900 H&G8 5pf green fine unused postal card.

1781 Germany - 1927 H&G171 von Schiller 5pf green on cream postal card having orange

illustration of Herbert Munk in stamp like frame typed address to Koln with special Berlin
Potsdam large cds dated 23 May 1927.

1782 Philippines - 1947-58 H&GF1 F3/F4 & F6/F9 7 different folded unused airmail lettersheets.

1783 Switzerland - 1913 H&G61 Swiss National Exposition 1914 5c¢ green postal stationery card
locally used with superb strike of Bern slogan cancel for Exposition dated 26 April 1914.

1784 Vatican - 1997 Maps 4 different 850L unused postal cards .

1785 Vatican - 1998-2010 9 different illustrated unused air mail letter sheets for various events.

1786 Vatican - 1998 Riccione International Stamp Fair 4 different 900L unused postal cards.

1787 Vatican - 1999 Francigena Jubilee Route 4 different 900L unused postal cards.

1788 Vatican - 1998-2006 Three different cancelled to order illustrated air mail letter sheets each
having special pictorial handstamp for date of issue.

1789 Vatican - 2000 Basilica di San Francesco d'Assisi 5 different 1000L unused postal cards.

1790 Vatican - 2001 Mother of the Redeemer Chapel 5 different 1000L - 52c unused postal cards.

1791 Vatican - 2002 Commission of Sacred Archeology 5 different 52c unused postal cards.

1792 Vatican - 2003 Veronafil 9-11 March 2003 6th edition 5 different 52c unused postal cards.

1793 Vatican - 2004 San Nilo 5 different 62c unused priority mail postal cards.

1794 Vatican - 2005 Pope Benedict XVI different 62c 80c and €1 unused priority mail postal cards
plus 62c card cancelled to order with pictorial cds for date of issue..

1795 Vatican - 2006 75th Anniversary of Radio Vatican 5 different 65c postal cards.

1796 Vatican - 2008 Synod of Vescovi different 60c 65c 85c and €1 unused postal cards plus 85c
card cancelled to order with pictorial cds for date of issue..

1797 USA - 1882s-90s Six different postal cards (two unused four used one to England) including
UX8 UX20 UX22 and UX24 condition a little mixed.

1798 USA - 1899-1914 Six 1c postal stationery cards having printed details on reverse used within

America for various organisations including Antioch Shrine Club, J C Root Camp,
Massachusetts Catholic Order of Foresters, Brotherhood of America and Bucksport Lodge.
AUSTRALIA
1799 1956 H&GFG8 Olympic Games 10c dark red on blue air mail letter sheet genuine
commercial postal use with typed Indonsian address and contents in April 1957.
BERMUDA

1800 1950 H&GF3 6d black on grey air mail lettersheet genuine use to USA having a Come to
Bermuda The Isles of Rest slogan cancel dated 9 April 1953.
CANADA
1801 1990 Birds illustrated 45¢ envelopes comprising Grey-crowned Rosy-finch x 3 Ruby-throated

Hummingbird x 9 Pileated Woodpecker x 2 and Western Greebe x 20 all hand addressed to
same person in England uprated with many different stamps with range of cancels.

1802 1990 Birds illustrated envelopes comprising 46¢ Canada Warbler x 13 46¢ Hairy
Woodpecker x 13 and 47¢ Lapland Longspur x 3 all hand addressed to same person in
England uprated with many different stamps with range of cancels.

1803 2000s American Goldfinch x 25 illustrated domestic lettermail envelopes all uprated with
various stamps hand addressed to same person in England with range of cancels.
1804 2000s Tulip x 11 illustrated domestic lettermail envelopes all uprated with various stamps

hand addressed to same person in England with range of cancels.
GREAT BRITAIN - ENVELOPES

1805 1915 H&B ES45 2d orange envelope uprated with KGV Y%2d green sent to Ceylon with Hants
cds dated 18 February 1921. Peradeniya arrival cds 18 March on reverse.
1806 1920 H&B EP62/63 2d orange size E and size H fine unused envelopes.
GREAT BRITAIN - REGISTERED ENVELOPES
1807 1920 H&BRP32F 3d brown + 1d red compound size F registered envelope uprated with %d

green used London to Belgium in April 1921.
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POSTAL STATIONERY
GREAT BRITAIN - REGISTERED ENVELOPES (contd.)

1808 1920 H&BRP32F 3d brown + 1d red compound size F registered envelope uprated with %d 2.50
green used London to Belgium in April 1921.
1809 1921 H&BRP34 5d orange size F and G registered envelopes size F used within Wales 1.50
December 1921 size G uprated with 1¥2d used London to USA February 1922.
1810 1923 H&BRP39 4%d puce size F & G registered envelopes used within Cardiff in 1923. 1.50
GREAT BRITAIN - STAMPED TO ORDER ADVERTISING RINGS
1811 1869-88 W H Smith & Son 186 Strand London Official Issue range of used cut squares H&B 30.00

AR24 1d pink stamp & collar x 3 AR26 1%2d brown stamp & collar AR27 2d blue stamp &
collar x 2 AR28 3d rose-carmine stamp & collar and AR29 4d vermilion stamp & collar.
1812 1870 Parkins & Gotto Private Issue H&B AR120 1d pink stamp dated 7.7.70 with purple collar ~ 40.00
on complete unused envelope having printed stationery price list on reverse under back flap
lightly soiled both sides otherwise fine and scarce as a complete envelope.

1813 1883 circa W H Smith & Son 186 Strand London Official Issue H&B AR25 1d pink stamp and 25.00
collar complete wrapper printed address to Germany having usual undated FB cancel
1814 1883 circa Publishers of the Permanent Stamp Album Brighton Private Issue H&B AR129 1d 7.50

pink undated stamp and collar having full Preston Road Brighton code C cds dated 15 May
1890 with part duplex alongside.
NEW ZEALAND
1815 1927 H&GA23 1d carmine on blue letter card (nice chatty contents) sent air mail to England 10.00
uprated with 6d blue Air stamp x 3 SG572 all tied by two strikes of Featherston cds dated 23
August 1935. Pre printed advertising message for Direct Mail Advertising on rear of card.
SEYCHELLES
1816 1890-93 H&G4 4c + 4c carmine on buff complete reply card light mark on front plus H&G6 (r) 2.50
8c dark brown reply portions only of reply cards x 2 all unused.
SOUTH WEST AFRICA
1817 1925-32 Twelve South African 1d red postal stationery envelopes (H&GB1/B6a most curved 7.00
flaps) hand addressed to PO Box 157 Capetown tied by nine different cds cancels
POSTAL HISTORY

AUSTRALIA
1818 1939 OHMS Money Order Advices stampless cover to England with Kurrajong Heights, NSW 7.50
cds dated 17 May 1939 plus Sutton Coldfield receiving cds dated 19 June 1939.
1819 1955 Business Reply cover for Christ Church, PO Box 28, Kiama. with Kiama NSW cds 10.00

dated 26 November 1955. 4d Postage Due applied tied by different Kiama NSW Aust cds
dated 28 November 1955. 4d charge is calculated at 3%2d postage plus %2d tax.

1820 1979 lllustrated sounvenir unaddressed cover for Special Helicopter Airmail Flight Adelaide 5.00
Airport to Edwardstown bearing Australian Antarctic Territory 20c commemorative tied by
Adelaide Airport cds dated 23 September 1979 with purple circular cachet The Corporation of
the City of Marion applied both sides.

BAHRAIN

1821 1941 Typed address commercial cover sent air mail to India with Bahrain registered label on 15.00
front along with firms cachet and bilingual air mail cachet. KGV 4a sage-green SG19, KGVI
3p slate SG20 and la carmine SG23 tied by three strikes of type 9 cds 21 June 1941. Cover
opened and sealed by Censor 170C tape with small purple triangle "Passed By Censor C 23"
handstamp on both sides. Bombay receiving cds 4 July 1941 ties censor tape.

1822 1953 Hand addressed cover to Manama bearing 1%a carmine SGL3 tied by Bahrain type 21 5.00
cds dated 2 March 1956.
1823 1969 Air mail cover typed address to Germany bearing Shaikh Isa bin Sulman al-Khalifa 5.00

definitives 5f blue-green and 15f bright blue SG139 & 141 both tied by individual strikes of
Manama type 34 cds (with 6 point star in place of Arabic "2") dated 13 March 1969.
CYPRUS

1824 1976 Hand addressed unstamped cover used within Northern Cyprus having same illustrated 2.50
purple cachets both sides with black ETE 720 cds 28 July 1976 on front.
1825 1976 Small printed address label plain cover to Girne bearing 10m on 50m and 30m on 100m 4.00

SG25/26 tied by Lefkosa 4 single ring cds dated 29 April 1976.
FIRST DAY COVERS
1826 Bahrain - 1976 lllustrated British Aircraft Corporation Concorde carried cover (number 64 of 5.00
150 issued) for Concorde flight Bahrain to Heathrow London bearing First Commercial Flight
of Concorde 80f se-tenant block of 4 SG232a tied by bilingual Inaugural Flight Concorde
Bahrain dated 22 January 1976 - date of issue.
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POSTAL HISTORY
FIRST DAY COVERS (contd.)
1827 Falkland Islands - 1983 Three illustrated unaddressed covers for 150th Anniversary bearing 10.00
1p to £2 issued set of 11 stamps spread over the three covers all tied by Port Stanley FDI cds
dated 3 January 1983. One cover has cachet and black ink signature of Sir Rex Hunt.

1828 Kenya - 1971 lllustrated unaddressed FDC for Shells issue bearing 5c to 20/- original set of 4.00
15 values between SG36/52a tied by Kampala FDI Stamp Bureau large cds's.

1829 Mauritius - 1949 Plain unaddressed cover bearing 75th Anniv of UPU 12c to 1r set of 4 2.00
SG272/75 tied by two strikes of General Post Office cds for date of issue.

1830 New Zealand - 1963 Hand addressed illustrated cover to Australia for 3/- slate Official 10.00
SGO167 tied by Invercaro large cds dated 1 march 1963 - date of issue.

1831 Papua New Guinea - 1987-89 Twelve different illustrated unaddressed airmail FDC's for 12.00

issues between 1987 Anemonefish to 1989 International Letter Writing Week each bearing
complete sets tied by single central strike of Port Moresby FDI pictoral handstamp.
1832 Papua New Guinea - 1987-88 Four identical illustrated unaddressed airmail FDC's for Ship 6.00
definitive issue bearing 1t to 3k set of 15 SG543/57 spread over the covers tied by Port
Moresby FDI pictoral handstamp.

1833 Rhodesia - 1970 Unaddressed illustrated FDC for Decimal Currency definitives 1c to $2 5.00
original 14 values between SG439/52 tied by four strikes of Salisbury FDI cds.

1834 Rhodesia - 1974 Unaddressed illustrated FDC for Fauna, Flowers & Butterflies definitives 1c 4.00
to $2 original 15 values between SG489/508 tied by six strikes of Salisbury FDI cds.

1835 Rhodesia & Nyasaland - 1962 Typed address illustrated air mail cover for 30th Anniversary 4.00

of First London-Rhodesia Airmail Service bearing 6d to 2s 6d set of 3 SG40/42 tied by Kitwe
cds for date of issue.

1836 South Africa - 1954 Hand addressed illustrated FDC for National Parks bearing Animals %2d 5.00
to 10/- set of 14 SG151/64 tied by five strike of pictorial cds for date of issue.

FIRST DAY COVERS - GREAT BRITAIN

1837 1970 lllustrated unaddressed first day cover for 23 Base Workshop REME Silver Jubilee 15.00
bearing Philympia 1970 5d 9d & 1s 6d set of 3 tied by British Forces Postal Service 1136 23
Base Wksp REME 25th Anniversary pictorial handstamp for date of issue.

1838 1973 Official small printed label address TCCB cover for 100 Years of English County Cricket 7.50
posted on day of issue at the Exhibition Cricket Match Munich with 3p 7%p & 9p set of 3 tied
by IBRA Exhibition British Forces Postal Service 1400 pictorial handstamp for date of issue.

1839 1973 lllustrated typed label address cover for Royal Wedding bearing 3%2p and 20p tied by 10.00
fine strike of House of Lords SW1 double ring cds dated 14 November 1973.
1840 1974 Privately Produced illustrated cover to commemorate the combining of Leicestershire & 7.50

Rutland Fire Service & Leicester City Fire Brigade rubber stamped label address with 200th
Anniversary of First Fire Service 3¥2p to 10p set of 4 tied by Leicester First Day of Issue cds.

1841 1974 Philart colour illustrated first day cover small Benham printed label address for Birth 7.50
Centenary of Sir Winston Churchill bearing 4%2p to 10p set of 4 issued stamps tied by special
British Forces Postal Service 1874 RAF Honnington cds for date of issue.

1842 1979 Two illustrated and one plain local printed address railway covers each bearing Sir 5.00
Rowland Hill miniature sheet tied by different Dydd Cyhoeddiad Cyntaf First Day of Issue
Dyfed or Gwynedd large cds for date of issue. Each cover has additional 15p local railway
stamp affixed from Festiniog, Talyllyn or Vale of Rheidol Railways tied by appropriate cancels
all have To Be Posted on Arrival At Aberytwyth, Porthmadog or Rhydyronen cancels.

1843 1980 Two Havering printed address FDC's for London Landmarks one bearing 10%2p to 3.00
17%p set of 5 SG1120/24 other 50p miniature sheet SGMS1119 tied by fine strikes of Post
Office Day London 1980 International Stamp Exhibition London SW pictorial handstamp.

1844 1981 lllustrated unaddressed Royal Wedding cover bearing 14p & 25p issued stamps 2.00
SG1160/61 x 2 of each one pair tied by London FDI cds dated 22 July other with London SE1
cds dated 29 July date of wedding.

1845 1981-85 RFDC1-RFDC50 Fifty different small label address illustrated limited edition signed 35.00
flown (three in Concorde) covers for commemoratives between 1981 Folklore to 1986
Christmas each bearing full set of issued stamps tied by special pictorial handstamps for date
of issue having various cachets on reverse.

1846 1982 Royal Mail small printed label address FDC for Charles Darwin issue bearing 19%p to 4.00
29p set of 4 SG1175/78 tied by two strikes of 150th Anniversary of the Great Voyage of HMS
Beagle BFPO 1762 pictorial cds dated 10 February 1982.
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POSTAL HISTORY

FIRST DAY COVERS - GREAT BRITAIN (contd.)

1847 1988 Benham silk border printed in gold illustrated FDC SPG6 number 503 of limited edition 5.00
of 775 for 400th Anniversary of the Spanish Armarda bearing 25p horizontal se-tenant strip of
5 SG1400a tied by three strikes of Tilbury Essex The Spanish Armarda pictorial handstamp
for date of issue.

1848 1997 Benham silk border printed in gold illustrated FDC number SPG36 for Royal Golden 4.00
Wedding bearing 20p to 63p set of 4 SG2011/14 tied by two strikes of Windsor pictorial
handstamp for date of issue.

1849 1997-98 19 different illustrated typed address Royal Mail FDC's for commemoratives 7.50
(complete sets) issued during period (no miniature sheets) tied by Bureau FDI handstamps.

1850 2004 Royal Mail definitive typed address FDC bearing Machins 7p 35p 39p 40p 43p and 4.00
Worldwide Lettercard tied by Windsor FDI pictorial handstamps for date of issue.

1851 2010 Post & Go Birds of Britain (1st series) illustrated typed address cover bearing 1st class 3.00
set of 6 different designs tied by two strikes of special pictorial egg shaped FDI handstamp.

1852 2013 Post & Go Freshwater Life (1st series) illustrated typed address cover bearing 1st class 3.00
set of 6 different designs tied by two strikes of special pictorial FDI handstamp.

1853 2014 Royal Mail typed address FDC bearing self adhesive Security Machins 81p emerald 5.00

SGU2929 97p bluish violet SGU2932 £1.47 lavender Grey SGU2945 and £2.15 greenish
blue SGU2956 tied by two strikes of Windsor pictorial FDI handstamp.
GREAT BRITAIN
1854 1912 Colour postcard of Tower Bridge set to India at 1d rate bearing KGV Mackennal Y2d 7.50
green horizontal pair SG322 tied by South Kensington machine cancel 4 January 1912 with
good strike of Sea Post Office Bombay Aden code C single ring cds 16 January 1912,

1855 1914-15 Album page displaying 15 red crowned censor marks (ten different). 5.00

1856 1914-18 Seven black and white unstamped postcards to same person and London address 5.00
from France six with various censor cachets other after war had ended.

1857 1918 Album page displaying twenty two different military cachets (most black some blue or 6.00

red) some with dates added many in France including 10.14 Company Chinese Labour
Corps, Second Army Laudndry "C", Friend Ambulance Unit Headquaters Offfice Official,
Division Officer R.E. Dunkerque, 768th Area Employment Company, Area Agricultural Office
Dunkirk and Town Commandant Bergues.

1858 1931 Imperial Airways illustrated typed address air mail cover for First Flight London to Wadi 7.00
Halfa bearing kGV %2d green bottom left G27 control pair tied by London FS machine cancel
plus KGV 4d grey-green tied by London Air Mail cds all dated 27 February 1931 having Wadi
Halfa arrival cds dated 6 March on reverse along with undated Imperial Airways undated cds.

1859 1973 Two identical small printed label address RAF Greenham Common Air Tattoo '73 3.00
illustrated flown covers one in Lockheed SP-2H Neptune other in Lockheed F-104G
Starfighter bearing 3p stamps tied by Air Tattoo cds handstamps dated 8 July 1973 both with
additional Tattoo cachet.

1860 1990 Set of 20 profusely illustrated limited edition colour Battle of Britain 50 Salute signed 40.00
flown covers small printed address for different events during the Battle of Britain between 1
July and 31 December 1940 bearing various stamps all tied by special pictorial handstamps
dated between 23 January and 14 November 1990. Each cover contains a black & white
postcard size picture of the pilot who has signed the cover along with details of the event
commemorated including Air Vice Marshal Bird-Wilson, Air Vice Marshal.Hughes, Air Vice
Marshal Hogan and Group Captain John Cunningham.

1861 1995 Operation Firm Endeavour printed address souvenir cover number 11 of limited edition 7.50
of 200 bearing Machin 25p rose-red SGX917a tied by fine strike of Field Post Office 1029
double ring cds dated 20 December 1995 being the date of raising the NATO flag over the
UN authority. Cover has been signed by Lt General Sir Michael Walker KCB CBE
commander of the ACE Rapid Reaction Force.

GREAT BRITAIN - RAILWAY TRAVELLING POST OFFICES

1862 1880 Hand addressed lightly soiled cover to Edinburgh bearing 1d Venitian Red (CM) tied by 7.50
Dumfries duplex dated 24 October 1880 having fine strike of Edinr & Carstairs Sorting
Tender code D unframed cds (Wilson W714) dated 25 October 1880 on reverse.

1863 1885 Hand addressed cover to Edinburgh bearing 1d lilac tied by Doune cds dated 11 5.00
September 1885 having fine strike of Edinr - Carlisle Sorting Tender unframed code D cds
(Wilson W694) dated 12 September 1885 on reverse.

1864 1891 Hand addressed cover to Edinburgh bearing 1d lilac tied by Leamington Spa squared 5.00
circle cancel dated 25 March 1891 having good strike of Edinr & Carlisle ST double ring code
D cds (Wilson W695) dated 26 March 1891 on reverse.
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POSTAL HISTORY

GREAT BRITAIN - RAILWAY TRAVELLING POST OFFICES (contd.)

1865 1903 H&B EP34 2Y%d grey size D soiled and slightly creased envelope hand addressed to 6.00
Germany having good strike of Glasgow & Carlisle Sorting Tender code L single ring cds
(Wilson W735) dated 29 December 1903.

1866 1915 Colour postcard (a little damage on address side) of Newtonmore Golf Course to 3.00
Ayrbearing KGV %zd green tied by good strike of Highland SC Night Mail code U single ring
cds (Wilson W804/5) dated 3 August 1915.

1867 1915 Colour French 'Sweatheart' post card sent to England having good strike of E.P.O. No 3 3.00
cds 1 June 1915 with Passed by Censor No 639 red triangle crowned censor mark applied.
1868 1957-58 Two plain typed address covers bearing Wilding %2d or 2%d tied by two different 1.50

Crewe-Bangor TPO double ring cds's dated July 1957 (this also has Posted without late fee
1d to pay boxed cachet) or October 1958 Wilson W138G & W138J.

1869 1972-87 Four plain typed address covers bearing various stamps comprising South Western 2.50
TPO Night UP single ring cds dated 16 February 1972 Wilson W434k then double ring cds's
South Western TPO NT Down 1 dated 1 December 1980 W434n poor strikes of South
Western TPO NT Down 2 dated 10 March 1987 W434o0 plus South Western TPO NT Down
dated 23 April 1987 W435.

1870 1972-88 Three plain typed address covers bearing various stamps tied by York-Shrewsbury 3.00
TPO Shrewsbury London TPO No 1 double ring cds's or Shrewsbury York TPO single ring
cds 13 September 1972 5 July 1979 or 3 October 1988 Wilson W118I W118x & W122p..

1871 1978 Two plain hand addresed covers bearing 2p & 7p Machins tied by North Western TPO 3.50
NT Down 1 or Horth Western TPO NT Down 2 double ring cds's dated 19 or 24 October
1978 Wilson W65b & W65d.

1872 1980 Bundle of forty six printed address plain covers each bearing 12p stamp from the 20.00
Liverpool & Manchester Railway commemorative issue SG1113/17 tied by different TPO
cancel dated 12 March 1980 (includes 12 AM cancels) believed to comprise complete listing
of all TPO's running on that date. All nice and clean and hard to replicate.

INDIA
1873 1880s Two soiled fronts both to same address in England one with 8a carmine affixed other 4.00
with 1r slate both tied by blue B1 concentric ocagonal shaped cancel.
IRELAND
1874 1939 Typed address airmail cover to America for First Flight North Atlantic Air Mail Service 5.00

Ireland to USA (large purple illustrated diamond cachet applied) ay 1s 3d rate bearing 3d &
1/- tied by cancel dated 30 June with New York arrival cds dated 1 July on reverse.
JAMAICA

1875 1913 Hand addressed cover (roughly opened at top) to London 1d carmine-red tied by Street 7.50
Letter Box Kingston Jamaica double rimmed code E cds dated 20 December 1913.
1876 1938-55 Group of 16 covers (condition a little mixed) hand or typed address collected for 8.00

cancellation interest at various rates most local addressed with some to Europe having good
range of KGVI stamps applied tied by Lime Hall, Lluidas Vale, Lucea, Malvern, Mandeville,
Morant Bay, Myers Wharf, Myrtle Bank, Newport, Ocho Rios, Port Antonio, Sav-La-Mar, St
Annes Bay, Stony Hill, Tower Isle, Walkerswood and White Sands Beach cds cancels.

1877 1939-56 Group of 16 covers (condition a little mixed) mix of hand and typed address 8.00
collected for cancellation interest at various rates most local addressed with some to Europe
having good range of KGVI stamps applied tied by Bog Walk, Browns Town, Chapelton.
Liguanea, Malvern, Mandeville, Morant Bay, Myers Wharf, Newport, Newcastle, Ocho Rios,
Port Antonio, Sav-La-Mar, St Annes Bay, Stony Hill and Tweedside cds cancels.

1878 1942-52 Group of 16 covers (condition a little mixed) mix of hand and typed address 8.00
collected for cancellation interest at various rates most local addressed with some to Europe
having good range of KGVI stamps applied tied by Aenon Town, Alley, Alston, Annotto Bay,
Balaclava, Buff Bay, Browns Town, Chapelton, Constant Spring, Christiana, Darliston, Guys
Hill, Half Way Tree, Hope Bay, Lascelles and Liguanea cds cancels.

1879 1945 Three covers (one typed address one airmail) to England or Scotland bearing New 8.00
Constitution stamps one at 2s 2d rate bearing 2d and 2/- SG135a & 138 one at 4d rate
bearing 2d x 2 SG135a and other at 1/- rate bearing 3d block of 4 SG136 tied by Browns
Town, Lucea, or Montego Bay single ring cds's tied by date unclear cds cancels.

MALTA

1880 1922 Hand addressed cover to New York at 3d rate bearing Self Government 2d grey plus 7.50

%d on 2d grey x 2 SG117 and 122 all tied by two strikes of Valletta cds dated 11 July 1922.
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POSTAL HISTORY
MALTA (contd.)
1881 1924 OHMS Charitable Institutions printed small lettersheet requesting returns of supplies up 10.00
to 15 March sent to Parish Priest, Migiarro with Valletta double ring cds of 11 February 1924
on front. Minor damage at top does not detract from nice clean cover.
1882 1927 Black & white postcard showing Entrance to Grand Mosque, Tunis sent to USA bearing 10.00
1v2d chestnut SG160 tied by Valletta double ring cds dated 7 February 1927. Thos C. Smith
& Co Steamship Agents purple oval cachet of same date also on card.
NEW ZEALAND
1883 1918 1d red postal stationery envelope (H&GB12) uprated with KGV 1%2d grey-slate typed 10.00
address to USA tied by Palmeston North cds dated 22 January 1918. Purple unframed
"Passed By The Military Censor NZ" handstamp on front.
1884 1931 hand addressed cover sent air mail to USA bearing 1931 Air set of 3 SG548/550 and 3d 10.00
chocolate definitive SG449 all tied by three strikes of Wanganui cds dated 11 November
1931, second day of issue for Air set.
1885 1932 OHMS cover from Crown Law Office, Wellington hand addressed to Government 10.00
Printer, Hobart, Tasmania bearing KGV 2d yellow definitive overprinted Official tied by
Wellington Health Stamps for Health Camps slogan cancellation dated 16 February 1932.

1886 1935 Hand addressed cover sent air mail to England bearing 7d Air x 2 SG550 plus 4d Mitre 7.50
Peak SG583 all tied by two strikes of Taihape cds dated 13 June 1935.

1887 1936 Typed address cover to USA bearing 1936 Health stamp tied by Someone Wants To 7.50
Hear You Use Toll, Ashburton continuous machine slogan dated 7 November 1936.

1888 1944 New Zealand Forces in ltaly hand addressed cover sent registered to England bearing 20.00

New Zealand KGVI 3d blue SG609 tied by MPO K.W. 5 cds 14 October 1944 with provisional
registered label R 42, NZ KW5 alongside. Purple "Passed By Censor 3007" shield type
handstamp also on cover along with Diplomatica in bold red ink.
1889 1945 Two hand addressed covers from Colonel Tancock to his daughter in England one 6.00
bearing Health 1d + %2d green x 3 SG663 tied by Auckland double ring cd's 22 January 1945
other sent registered bearing Health 2d + 1d blue x 3 SG664 tied by Auckland Railway cds's
5 February 1945 both opened and sealed by Examiner DDA/106 or DDA/215 tape.
1890 1948 Typed address cover sent air mail to USA bearing 2d orange SG680 and 6d carmine 7.50
SG683 tied by Wellington Cl machine cancel and cds dated 23 April 1948. Large black LATE
FEE cachet on both sides.
1891 1949 OHMS cover with printed imprint for High Commissioner for New Zealand, 415 Strand, 10.00
London WC2 bottom left corner hand addressed to Ministry of Works Wellington with large
black "Official Paid HO F97 NZ" cds dated 20 January 1949.
1892 1949 OHMS New Zealand Post Office manilla cover sent air mail with typed address to USA 10.00
bearing KGVI definitives 3d blue and 1/- red-brown & carmine both overprinted Official
SGO0140 & 0157 tied by Wellington cds dated 13 May 1949.New York, US Postage slogan
cancellation dated 20 May 1949 on reverse.
MANDATED TERRITORY OF NEW GUINEA
1893 1939 Lightly soiled and creased cover having two punch holes at base (not affecting stamp) 6.50
sent registered Rabaul (registered mark applied direct to cover) to England with Bulolo
Goldfields 9d violet (light stain on perfs) SG220 tied by Rabaul single ring cds 16 May 1939.
SOUTHERN RHODESIA
1894 1935 Hand addressed plain cover sent registered airmail Salisbury to Orange Free State 10.00
bearing Silver Jubilee 1d to 6d set of 4 SG31/34 tied by two strikes of Salisbury Registered
double ring cds dated 6 May 1935 - date of issue.
RHODESIA & NYASALAND
1895 1960 Hand addressed illustrated FDC to Chingola Northern Rhodesia for Kariba Dam issue 7.50
bearing 3d to 5/- set of 6 SG32/37 tied by two strikes of special undated Royal Visit Rhodesia
& Nyasaland 1960 handstamp having Chingola N.Rhodesia cds dated 20 May 1960 applied.
Stamps were issued 17 May 1960.
SOUTH AFRICA
1896 1944 Typed address commercial cover sent registered airmail Cape Town to Nkongsamba 7.50
French Camerouns at 1s 7d rate bearing War Effort (reduced size) 4d single and 1s 3d
olive-brown SG94 & 103 tied by Cape Town bilingual cds's dated 28 March 1944. Opened
and sealed at left with South African censor tape tied both sides by purple censor mark and
Controle Postal Militaire black on brown tape on top. Cameroun Civil censor mark on front
with Doula Chargements single ring cds dated 18 April 1944 on reverse.
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CINDERELLA ITEMS
CINDERELLA ITEMS

1897 Germany - 1930s circa German Geographical Area Statistical Area Book 5pf x 15 and 10pf x 2.50
13 large blue on white stamp like labels all with black pictorial circular handstamp.

1898 Germany Saar - 1935 Circular black and red unmounted mint propoganda label relating to 1.50
Saar being part of Germany with date of 13 January 1935.

1899 German South West Africa - 1910s circa Eight identical circular serrated edge white on 5.00

black embossed labels/seals having Imperial Eagle surrounded by Kaiserliches Eisenbahn
Kommando Sudwest Afrika inscription.

1900 Germany - 1910s circa Large (440 x 300mm) full colour map of Schleswig-Holstein including 4.00
inserts for Hafen von Kiel and Helgoland published by the Bibliographisches Institute Leipzig
in large clear plastic folder folded once vertically.

1901 Great Britain - 1912 Red stamp design as Anti-Home Rule issue (Macdonnell Whyte 7.50
catalogue number L25) in red having inscription Harrison & Sons Stamp Engravers & Printers
London at base mounted mint.

1902 Great Britain - 1965 Official Football Program for FA Cup Final Leeds United v Liverpool 1 5.00
May 1965 original cost 1/- in good condition.

1903 Great Britain - 1969 Sheffield Wednesday Official Football Program for match against Derby 5.00
County 27 September 1969 original cost 1/- in good condition.

1904 Great Britain - 2000-01 £5 Black Grouse UK Wildlife Habitat Trust unmounted mint stamp. 3.00

1905 Ireland - 1916 Silk reproduction of Manchester Martyers black green and orange imperf 5.00
single label produced by Godfrey Philips Ltd in fine condition.

1906 Ireland - 1938 Complete se-tenant sepia & green sheet of 20 different labels "Souvenir of 10.00

Beauty" all featuring female characters in Irish history or legend produced by E Wilson to
raise funds for the Irish Hospital Sweepstakes.
1907 Ireland - 1938 Twenty different labels (few light tone marks and creasing on some) all 5.00
featuring female characters in Irish history or legend produced by E Wilson to raise funds for
the Irish Hospital Sweepstakes.

1908 Ireland - 1979 Irish Republic Postal Strike Courier Service via Air Mail black on gold imperf 2.50
label in fine condition unused (no gum) as issued?
1909 Lundy - 1980s Puffin definitives 15p ultramarine right marginal imperf block of 4 plus 21p 5.00

turquoise- blue bottom right corner marginal block of 4 showing dramatic perf shift to right
both fine unmounted mint.

1910 Monaco - 1960s circa Black on green admission card valid for one day for a casino. 1.50

1911 Spain - 1950 Four identical stamp like labels inscribed E.C.S.E. for Madrid 1950 Stamp 2.00
Exhibition 12-22 October two in blue and two in green all unmounted mint.

1912 Switzerland - 1934 Left marginal black & blue label for Zurich International Stamp Exhibition 1.50
(NABA) unmounted mint.

1913 St Helena - 1980s circa lllustrated label produced by St Helena Brewery for a 275ml bottle of 3.00
St Helena Island Atlantic Ale in good condition.

1914 USA - 1957-69 Three A4 size illustrated share certificates for the Grand Union Company, the 6.00
Columbia Gas System Inc and Newmont Mining Corporation all fine condition.

1915 USA - 1960 Small presentation folder for Polpex 1960 20th Annual Exhibition & Bourse of the 6.50

Polonus Philatelic Society 4-6 March 1960 including two specially produced colour miniature
sheets showing 1st stamp issued by poland 'tied' by range of cancels.

1916 World - 1860s-90s Twenty one forgeries from Argentina, Canal Zone, Hannover, Italy, 8.00
Mexico, Netherlands, Parma, Peru and Venezuela including six pairs all 'used'.
1917 World - 1860s-90s Fifty five forgeries from Argentina, Canal Zone, Hannover, Italy, Mexico, 15.00

Netherlands, Parma, Peru and Venezuela including block of 6 two strips of 5 four strips of 4
three strips of 3 and four pairs all 'used'.

CATALOGUES AND PUBLICATIONS

LITERATURE
1918 About Abyssinia's Stamps by Douglas Armstrong softbound booklet produced circa 1930s. 4.00
1919 The Electric Railway that Never Was York-Newcastle 1919 by R Hennessey 32 pages 4.00
softbound published by Oriel Press Ltd 1970.
1920 Unpaid and Underpaid Mail 1840 to 1921 England and Wales by R | Johnson 32 pages 5.00
softbound with many illustrations published by Robson Lowe.
1921 1926 Colonial Stamps as an Investment by J T Molony plus 1920s circa How to Make Money 4.00

by Stamp Dealing Through the Post by A Clark London both softbound in good condition for
age with a little toning however very interesting reading.

1922 1952 The "J B Seymour" collection of Great Britain Queen Victoria and King Edward VII 7.50
complete catalogues parts 4. 5 and 6 held by Robson Lowe in 1952.
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